In accordance with
ween  AM10
Insolvency (England &

&4

Wl 206 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
«
a
14
>
T *ABFWEHS 8*
“ AR 12/10/2019 498
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Companywmker [0 [5 [2 [6 [5[5[6[6 o pcrtori
Company name in full | Dawnus Developments Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Alistair
Sumame Wardell
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl 11/13 Penhill Road
Street |
Post town | Cardiff
County/Region ISouth Glamorgan
o [GIF[111] [8]U[F
Country
Administrator’s name ©
Full forenamel(s) Matthew E oﬁthg‘admci?m:aioﬁ -
se this section to Tell us abol
Sumame Richards another administrator.
r Administrator’s address @
Building namefmumber | 30 Finsbury Square ogth:;_adn:ipist{aio!rl bout
Se this section 1o tedl us abou
Street another administrator.

[

Post town I London

County/Region |

e [elcl2 [p] [2Iv]U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date d1 [‘154- If‘)— E ’?WP‘I—’?
o s b5 [>Jolr o

7

Progress report

3 | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s Si)neam
signature M ‘ ,
Signature date ° ’;'7_ ,T’T EIZ,T IE)'

04/17 Version 1,0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

Icmtactname Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

™ Grant Thornton UK LLP

|'\d°"ess 4 Hardman Square

[ Spinningfields

-

| Post town

Manchester

| CountyMegicn

I Postcode

| Country

|Dx

| Tedephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

sl Telelsl [ pvmeriformation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

./ What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed,
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for

You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appaintment, resignation,
remaval or vacation of office,

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: ©You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
L Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Lliquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
i, - - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIGOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square
Street | London
Post town |EC2P 2YU
County/Region I
Postcode | | | | | | | I
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Ashridge Construction Limited Recovely and Rebyganisation
Churchfield Homes Limited e e
Dawnus Group Limited Manchester

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited "

Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in
Administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 March 2019 to 14 September

Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Preeya K Saimbi on 0292 0347
682



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both,

Ashridge Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Churchfield Homes Limited

Credebt Credebt Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DCHL Dawnus Caonstruction Holdings Limited

DDL Dawnus Developments Limited

DGL Dawnus Group Limited

DJM DJM Law Limited

DL Dawnus Limited

DSL Dawnus Southem Limited

Hilco Hilco Capital Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

Legsun Legsun Limited

Naismiths Naismiths Limited

Quantum Quantum Geotechnical Limited

The Group Ashridge Constructicn Limited, Churchfield Hames
Limited, Dawnus Group Limited, Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited, Dawnus Developments Limited,
Dawnus Limited, Dawnus Southern Limited, Legsun
Limited and Quantum Geotechnical Limited - all in
Administration

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

VAT Value added tax

WG Welsh Government




1 Executive summary

s This progress report for the Group administrations covers the period from 15 March 2019 to
14 September 2019.
e Our proposals were approved on 13 May 2019 by deemed consent
* The key work done in the period has been in relation to the following (see appendix B for further
details):
o Identify and secure assets. Instruct agents to assist with recoveries
o Undertake statutory appointment formalities
o Undertake the necessary investigations to submit a formal report to the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website as required by statute
o  Comply with reporting requirements to the creditors and deal with any queries and
requests they may have
« Itis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors (except
potentially by virtue of the prescribed part) and, therefore, it is intended to exit the administration
and move to dissolution once all outstanding matters have been finalised.
s  The administration is currently due to end on 14 March 2020. It is anticipated that these matters will
take a further 8 — 18 months to be completed so extensions on some cases may be required.

/WL/M

Alistair Wardeif
Joint Administrator

10 Qctober 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In these instances, it was not passible to achieve a rescue of the companies In the Group as a going
concern because the businesses were lass-making, there was no funding availabie to trade and the
Group had effectively ceased to trade prior to our appointment, due to lack of working capital
Furthermare, due to the nature of the Group's financial intra-relationship and individual financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Group was wound up

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
intercompany position and therefore, placing the Group into administration helped achieve the wider
group sfrategy of securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

Since our previous reports, we have continued to secure and realise assets as described further below.

Realisation of assets

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum

On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of QGuantum for £50,000 to a new entity set up
for the purposes of this sale, Quantum Geotechnic Limited (‘QGL").

As part of this sale, we allowed QGL to occupy the Quantum site until 15 May 2019 under a licence
agreement, where QGL was obliged to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of
occupation. QGL paid licence to occupy fees of £8,706.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {(commonly referred to as "TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL is assisting with the collection during
its ordinary course of business.

Sale of plant and machinery — DCHL

Plant and Machinery located in the United Kingdom

As part of the above Quantum sale, we sold certain assets of DGHL to a third party known to QGL for
£275,000. These funds have been paid in full, however, ¢£231,000 was utilised to repay the finance
attributable to these assets.

On 13 and 14 June 2019, the remainder of the assets located in the UK were sold by auction for c£1.95
million, of which c£142,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.




Sale of contracts and certain assets

Following the appointment, we engaged quantity surveyors Naismiths Limited {'Naismiths') to provide
advice In relation to existing construction contracts held in DCHL. Naismiths advised that it would not be
commercial to complete these contracts and termination notices were also received from existing
customers. We therefore had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects,
however, one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 which has been reflected in the plant
and machinery on DCHL's receipts and payments account.

Plant and Machinery located in Africa

Following a recommendation from Hilco, we sold most of the plant and machinery in Sierra Leone for
£1 65 million, of which ¢£178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to H3BC (HSBC Bank Pic)
and WG. The purchaser has paid £800,000 to date in line with the contract.

The title to all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid, however, all sk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the Sierra Leone asset sale, it secured the ongoing employment of
38 former employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims in accordance with the
TUPE regulations.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the secured lenders' security. We have received an offer for these assets, and we are
currently working with Hilco to determine whether we can praceed with this offer.

The receipts and payments account for DCHL at Appendix A shows plant and machinery reahised a total
of £3 16 million. This 1s made up of £1.95 million fram the UK auction, £900,000 paid to date from the
sale of assets in Africa, £275,000 from the UK assets sold as part of the Quantum sale of business and
£39,000 from the novation of the contract.

Long leasehold properties - DL
DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based In Swansea and the
plant storage yard, Clydach Market.

Alder King LLP {‘Alder King'), our instructed agents, has commenced marketing these propefties and we
have received multiple offers for the plant storage yard to date. We are progressing with an offer, which
we hope to canclude in the coming months.

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL loaned £300,000 to a former employee to purchase a home in Colwinstan, South Wales. To
secure the loan, DCHL obtained a registered charge over this property.

This property was sold on 9 August 2019 and DCHL received repayment in full of £300,000 plus
acerued interest from the date of default to the date of completion of £54,025

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns a residential plot in South Wales with six completed houses and four acres of
development land. Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained equity of
approximately nine homes sold prior to the administration.

Priar to our appointment, a Pembrokeshire Housing Association, ATEB, was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to 1ssues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council.




2.3

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the homes, development land and
the shared equity investments and is currently in discussions with ATEB and other potential interested
parties.

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

We sought advice from Naismiths to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions and to
assist with collections relating to the construction contracts.

DCHL also had book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third parties. We have
instructed Credebt Limited (‘Credebt’) to assist in the collection of these debts,

To date, we have recovered £380,125 in DCHL, £141,153 1n Quantum and no funds have been
recovered in DSL.

Due to the nature of the contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two years.

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information relating to the future potential
recoveries at this stage to not prejudice further collections.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield's bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

At the date of our appointment, there was also £252 and £12,410 in the bank accounts of DCHL and
Quantum respectively. These have been fully recovered.

Funds in escrow - DCHL

At the time of our appaintment, there was £1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account, Following
iegal advice from Blake Morgan LLP, we have determined that these funds are secured equally between
HSBC and WG pursuant to fixed charges. This amount has been received by DCHL outside the penod
which this report relates to so is not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

Intercompany debtors

As mentioned in our previous report, some of the companies in the Group are owed funds from other
companies in the Group

As all of the companies are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in respect to
these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as unsecured
creditors in each estate.

Additional assets

Pre-appointment litigation — DCHL and DSL
We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prier to our appointment.

On 3 May 2018, DSL defended a legal appeal with the assistance of the Group’s pre-administration
sohcitor, DJM Law Limited {'DJM’). The Judge dismissed the appeal in full and DSL recerved £275,000,
of which £104,000 was in respect of DJM and Counsel costs,

Prior to the appointment, DCHL took an action for c£4,500 aganst a haulier for damage caused by a
vehicle A court hearing was scheduled but, due to the potential legal costs involved in pursing this
matter, we took the commercial decision to settle the action out of court for £2,500.




We continue to liaise with DJM to determine which other claims are viable to further pursue.

Other assets — DCHL, DSL, Churchfield, DL and Legsun

We have also recovered the following'

Tax refund of £17,166 (DCHL)

Rates refund of £50,606 (DCHLY), £1,590 {Churchfield) and £907 (Legsun)
Electricity refund of £3,951 (DCHL)

Bank interest on settlement monies held at Court of £68 (DSL)

Life assurance policy refund of £1,997 (DL)

Insurance refund of £291 {DCHL)




Creditors

Secured creditors

Below 1s a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates’

Summary of secured creditors

rrent inermatca

Weish Government 27103/2018 Debenture and chatiels mortgage There may be sufficient realisatons to enable a

disnbution but Welsh Govemment may suffer
shorffall
HSBC Equipment Finance [ 16/03/2018 Debenture Aw aiing outcome of  {HEF instucted agents b dispose of is equipment
(UK} Lmred {HEF?) 02/08/2018 Chatels mortgage asset sales and may make arecovery in full subject b those
disposals
HSBC Bank Pic 01/08/2017, 04/08/2017. Lega mongage, debenture, chatel morgage, £5 1 milhon There may be suficient realisafons o gnable a
02/02/2018, 18/02/2018, benefits of certain contracts and secunty of cash distnbution but HSBC s Iikely & suffer shortfall
16/03/2018 deposts
Lloyds Bank Plc 02/02/2018 Mortgage £1 3 millon Payment n full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and c£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and DCHL sales outhned above and any
subsequent transfer of entitiements.

We estimate that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid i full, however, there will be insufficient
funds available in DL to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part 1s to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made avazilable to the unsecured creditors of the Company The
prescribed part calculation 1s applied to the net property available and i1s calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescnbed part of
£600,000.

Based on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for
creditors of DCHL, DSL and Quantum but, at this stage, It is not possible to estimate the quantum of the
prescribed part due to ongoing work to realise the assets of the companies.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Except for any potential funds available under the prescribed part mentioned above, based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Group's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.
Also, within three months of our appaintment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies

Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Group and we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information conceming the Company, its dealing or conduct which may

assist us,




5

5.1

Fees and costs

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed as we are in discussions with the secured creditors
regarding the proposed basis.

The tables below summarise the remuneration and expenses incurred to date, the estimated additional
remuneration and expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and
investigations sections abave, and to close the administrations:

Estimated future Tolal estimated Tume costs in

Time costs to dale ime costs time ¢osis Feas eslimate Variance

Ashndge 10 5 15 13 (2}
Churchfield 30 100 130 132 2
DGL 37 10 47 39 {8)
DCHL 856 1,750 2,606 2,604 2)
DDL 15 5 20 13 {7
DL 62 80 142 143 1
DSL 28 75 103 105 2
Legsun 11 5 18 13 3
Quantumn 60 45 108 105 -

Estimated

s} additicnal ) Variance
Ashridge 79 30

109 104 5
Churchfield 5,307 55,000 60,307 62,604 2,297
DGL 79 50 128 104 (25}
DCHL 1,079,783 40,000 1,119,783 839,882 {279,901)
DDL 79 25 104 104 -
DL 23,276 125,000 148,276 150,209 1,933
bsL 107,784 40,000 147,784 23,752 {124,032
Legsun 74 30 104 104 -
Quantum 7,954 30,000 37,954 11,224 {26,730)

We have not drawn any fees to date.
At this time, we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further detalls about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the companies in the Group in arder to
achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be imited to

e continue to realise the assets of the companies in the Group

s continue our investigations into the dealings and affairs of the Group prior to the administration
payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

« agreeing the clams of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend, If future realisations
make this feasible

« paying a final distribution to the secured creditors

« finalisation of the Group's tax affairs, including completion of carporation tax and VAT retums and

settlement of any liabilities, and
» complying with statutory and complance obligations.

It is estimated that the administrations of Legsun, Ashridge, DGL and DDL will take approximately six
months to finalise, however, they may be extended if there are potential intercompany recoveries.

It is estimated that the administrations of DCHL, DSL, DL, Churchfield and Quantum may take
approximately 18 manths to finalise due to the nature of the assets of these companies.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court The administrations are currently due to end
on 14 March 2020.

It has been identified that an extensions of the administrations may be required in some of the
companies in the Group to continue to realise the assets.

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors where appropriate. We do not require consent for
an extension from the unsecured creditors because, In accordance with paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the companies in the Group have insufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1886 {prescribed part).

Exit from administration

At this stage, It 1s envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the companies.

Discharge from liability

At the concluston of the administrations, we require discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors 1n order to obtain our
discharge from lability




6.5

6.6

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting
The date of our hext report to creditors 1s anticipated to be by 14 April 2020.




A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchasas

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NiB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55

14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Raceipts

Cash at Bank

WIP and Retentions
Intercompany Loan
Investrents

Rates rafund

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Aftairs (£)

399,885.00
1,014,290.00

174,645.00

Total (£)

1,589.50

6.885.50

73.55
5.221.50
17.54
1.059.01

6,371.60
513.90

513.90

513.90

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2018

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
WIP

Cash at Bank
Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

WIP and Retentions
Book Debts

Tax Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rates refund
Electricity refunds
Setttement monies
VAT on Sales

Payments

Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Qther Payroll Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Settlement of Finance
Licence fee
Intercompany Loan
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Environmental costs
Auction Costs

IT Services

Security costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)

11,041,211.00 0.00
1,966,191.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 0.00

354,024.66
3,161,321.00
1,793,655.00 ¢.00

12,385,886.00 0.00
5,289,359.00 380,125.32

17,166.00
29129
251.95

50,606.36

3,950.81
2,500.00
465,113.40

4,435,350.79

309.83
5,591.25
61,727.84
123,602.52
7,844.56
1,000.00
321,784.53
17,683.00
13.613.6886
1,500.00
8,333.33
97,380.30
68,786.08
16,791.64
17,732.72
25(.00
46,856.29
22,937.41
215,469.70
73.55
22,804.22
1,304.72
6,410.58



Liens

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account IB
Floating Deposit Account

5,600.99
552.28
177,803.00
97,960.68

1,361,604.89
3,073,745.90

2,789,5615.34
284,230.56

3,073,745.90

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as foliows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (E)

Total {£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Group Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Book Debts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balancs - 14 Septembar 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thomton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (E)

636,252.00

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

84.08
{84.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardeil
Joint Administrator



Note;

A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets
Intercompany Loan
Insurance Refund
Misc Refunds

Payments

Other Payroll Deductions
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

2,006,119.00 0.00
8,317.86

17,213.20

1,897.15

27,528.21

6,574.02

2,054.00

13,560.00

73.55

965.34

49.54

{947,366.00) 0.00
3.319.78

26,596.23
931.98

931.98

931.98

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets

WP

Book Debts

Bank/ASA InterestGross

Payments
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairg (£)

13,474.00
300,000.00

Total (€)

0.00

0.00
275,000.75
68.49

275,069.24

107,675.90
73.55
33.84

21,000.89

128,784.18
146,285.06

146,285.06

146,285.06

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator




A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Rates refund 907.37
907.37

Payments
Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 14.71
88.66
Balance - 14 September 2019 818.71

Made up as follows

RBS Current Account 818.71

§18.71

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2018

Receipis

Sale of business and assets
WIP and Retentions

Book Dabts

Cash at Bank

Licenca to occupy fee

Payments

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

527,408.00
871,846.00

Total (£)

50,000.00
0.00
141,153.07
12,410.28
6,706.08

210,269.43

3,823.65
73.55
4,000.00
56.50
1,736.91

9.689.61
200,579.82

200,579.82

200,579.82

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



{s9anuweo ‘sas) ‘sjybu) s10)pald 1o uoleuLoul

alnso|osip Buuimbal sdiysuonpe|s)

$9]BID0SSE 0] sjuawhed

$JOM JN0 PJoBIUOD-gNS

sasusdxa pue sjuswWasIngsIp

sajel Ino afieya Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp wes) 118y} pUE siojelisiuiwpe juiol oy} Ag aUop oM
SISEQ 99)

s1500 Juawjuiodde-aud

s19A02 ) FAlBlIWNS U] “(BdIS) 6 82i198ld
Adusnjosul 40 JUSWBIEIS PUE (S3INY 941} B10T S8NY (S9eAA PuUB pueiBug) ASLUaAIOSU| 8Y) ‘986 | 19V AJUBA|oSU] Y] JO Sjuswalnbal sy} upm uoioun(uos ul paledsid usaq sey xipuadde siy]

2INS0joSIp § 3010814 ASUBA|OSU| JO JUBWS)e}S

uoljeisSIuIWPY U] — Pajiwi uoljonjsuo?) abpuysy

S3]EI00SSE JI19y) I0 siojedjsiuiwpe Julol sy} 0} sasuadxa pue uolesaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



“2)N3Ny BYL U1 05 OP 0} Jybiu N0 9AI2S3 M JDAIMOY ‘DJBLLITISS S8 N0 JO SSIIXS Ul UO[JBISUNWSI MEID 0} |Brosdde 18es
0} 309dxa Jou Op am Jussaid 1y ‘[eacidde oYM ‘€Z0'E LT ‘SIRWIISS S99) Ay} Ul INO J3S JUNOWE |B10] 9] JO SSR0XA Ul LEJSUNWAI MEJP 0} paljiuuad Jou aIE am '$3|nY 3y} Jo 0£'8Ld Japun

vodal snoald No Ul SI0YP8ID 3Y) 0) papiACid S1am UIIym JO Y)0g ‘Slewl]Se $8suadxe puR Sas) au) Yim 9ulj ul 8 ||Im S9suadxa puUB S1S0D awli} SAIIRINWIND |10} 3U) jey) ajediogue apg

‘MOj8q UOI}Das aAj0adsss Jy) Ul pepiaold Si suop jiom ay) Jo uonduosaq “(Molaq uonoas auap
HOMN, BY) Ul UMOYS SE) U3 08T Jo sbelene ue je sy ¢ Aq pajuasaidsa) g6 0LF Bulelo] panunoul a1am S1S00 awy (pousd ayl) 6102 1aqwaldes ¢ 0} §1.0T Y21e §) wouj pouad ay) Buung

"uoe/AUNWAI i3y} JO SISEQ AL} X1 0) SIOUPID PAINISS AU} YIIM SUOISSNISIP Ul Sie Siojelisiuiwipe Jutol su) '1aAsmoy ‘198 US92q JoU Sey SISeq 22} 8] uodal siy) Jo sjep ay) 1e sy
slojelisiujupe E_om a\} JO Siseq @04

$1$092 Juswjuiodde-1sod

uawfed 10 SI10)IPaIS PAINJAS Ay} WO [eacsddE UIBIQO 0} SIGBUN AjjUaLIND BJE 8m ‘yons Se 'pue dnolo ay) ul sajuediuos ay) uasmiaq Juswuopodde ay) o} se figjep

Jayuny Bunieme sie apn AISA109dsal Z96'SLF PUB 12/ P13 40 dnoig) auy) UL SeIUBdWOD AU} ||B SSOISE (B0} UL SISOD PaLINIU| PUB PIIONASU] 919M ‘477 SPOYSIaAT PUE d17 SRJEP|SD) 'SI0NII0S

*§1803 Juswjuodde-aid Jieyl 03 uogeial
Ul JustwAed Bupi@as 10U SIe SIOIENSIUILIPE By "UoRBlSIUIWPY olut Auedwo? 9y Bueld ul S1010811p sY3 PSISISSE pue AUBWIOD By} YIm PSyom SIOIRNSIUIWPE aUy} ‘JUswjuiodde o) Jolid

"ge159 oy} Wwoy pled ag pinous Asy) Jayisym
0} se s10)na10 4o Apoq ajeldoidde ay) woy peinbad si [escidde yBnos si JuswAed pue uonensiuiwpe sJJud Auedwoo syl uaym predun wews) Aay) Jusixe sy 01 "0S BUIOD 3t 0} MIIA B LM
g veyeRsiwpe palsua AUBdWos U 8)0jaq 'siauonnoR.d fouaniosur payyenb Jalo o sioiensiwpe Ag paunall sasuadxa pue pafileyo sag) ale §)S00 UoljesiuIwWge Jusuiuodde-ald

§]5092 Juawiuiodde-aid

g xipuaddy




sisjjew

sjasse s Auedwod auy;
SNOLBA UQ [ea0idde pue uoljelIoU Pajsanbay e

lang sabieys Buijeoy pue paxy Jiay; o) anp

SI0NpaI0 0} J3Uaq UOHESILILIPE 3} Ul SIBPIOYINEIS A3Y ou) $10JIpaI0 PAINISS aY) 0} suodal Apayenb jewod
[E10UBUY J0ANI OU SBY PUE Sjuswalinbal SE PBWLIDJUI SI0JIPRID pAINJIs ayj daan 0]  » Bumo sjunowe pue Aunaas Jiay)
Asoyes yum BuiAidwos jo asodind SI0}ipato paIndas ayj o) Buuodal jo 0} UOHEIDE UI SIOUPRI PRAUNGTE AUl LHM pasier] s
ay) Joj A910s pajejdwon ag o) sidom SIy . «  J33dsa) U] SJuSwWainkal ino ywm Adwoo o] e SI0UPaIY PAINJAS 2Y) 0) spodal eIy » painaag
SEE/F S6L1L3 sys S10)p8ID
Pasiea) pue paindas ‘payiuapl SUONIOESUES} JUSPRIALUE

3Je 5}95se Auedwos |je Jey} aInNsua 0

Aue 10} siawalelS Yueq s AuBdWOd Syl Pamatndy e sisAjeue yueg

sws)sAs 1| s Auedwod
38U} W UDIBULIOJUI PBMBIASI PUB PIIBACOSY
pasi|eal pue painaas ‘payuapl $PJOI3L
3le sjasse Aueduwiod e Jey; sinsuad o) PUE $400q 5,AUBdWIOD BY) PAMBIASI PUE DIISACDSY = $pIO321 g Hieog

$59204d ASUDAOSU)

ay) 0] anjeA SPpe 1l 918189 3U} O} SHI3Y2
anjen [E1UBUY PPE 10U PIP Ji UBNOYIE [BUISIUI PUE B)ISGaM FA1MaS Bulnoday Jonpuo?)
* AIBSS808U SEM %J0M 3L} AUV, J3pUN PasIEa) PUE PRINDIS ‘PIUNUSP $I0J22UIQ] DL} UG SULIO} JUBAS|RI PIIOIdWOT) e
pauleidxe sy ‘SanNp SJIPIOY 3310 Y} s1e sjasse Aueduwod [l Jey; 2insus 0] Auedwiod ay] Jo aInje) 34} Joj SUOSEs) seakoldwa Jo1uss
abreyosip 0 A/BSSI0AL SEM HIOM Sy + $I0J21Ip Y] JO J2NPUCO Y uo podas ) e 2y} Ysi|qe)sa 0] SpJodal AUBdICS pamaingy e y

Aoadiploigaq
9ECIY/F Z58'13 siyg suopeBpysaauy|

$53904d ADUBA|0SUT By} O anjeA sppe
31 91818 8Y] 0} BRIEA |B|JUBUI PPE JOU pIp
W ybnoyjje ' Auessaoau sem qiom ayl AUM,

Japun paue|dxd sy "saENpP S19PI0Y S010 pasi|ea) pue panoss ‘PayIuap! $199p
ay} abieyosip o) AJESS30aU SEM YIOM SIYL - 2le 515558 AUBRCLLOD [IB JEU} SINSUD O] »  UOIBULIOJUI JOIGIP UIBLGO 0) 5J0J031Ip UM pIsier] e 18U}0 pue yoog
Sy 23 Sy oL'o sjassy

palinoul sea4 S40}12349 0] JJ3Udq {BIDURHIg AIESSA20U Sem yiom Byl AYm auop Yo HIOM 4O BBy

"siSA[Bue aouBLIEA SJBLUISS 99} [ESUAWNU B YIm JoL3abol paLinoul $99) ,SI01BlS|ulwpe JUio] 8y} Joj uoheuwlojul siy} Ino
188 (|B2lBWNU A pamolio) sAeLBY) $9IGE) BUIMO|I0) SUL "SUop MIom By} jo uoneue|dxs sajeleu apiroid o) pauinbal os|e 218 apA 6107 [Udy OF Plep SI0UPaId 0} Hodal N0 Ul papnioul
sem SJelNsa 88 N0 "papiacid SjBWIlsa sae) Aue jsuiebe Se 'Y ypm Uoosuu0d Ui paunaul sasuadxa Aue Buipn|aul ‘pousd 1) ul SUOpP ¥Iom [ENJOE 4O SISOD [IE}Sp C) paiinbal sie ap,

pousad ayl Buunp wes} J18y) pue siojedisiuiwpe juiol ayl Ag suop Y10

g xipuaddy



sucienbal
pue me| Aguaajosul yum Aldwod o]

smey uoijaajoud

Blep ypum Ajdwos o) pue (Aue Ji) saijialisuas
S)1 ‘930 Ul BJEP BU) PUBJSIapUN 0]
pajoajoid 51 3jejsa AJusA|osU) Ay}

pue pamnsu i sasjuicdde ay) aINSUS 0

sjuawalinbas ACIR}e)S Ym aouBldwod
SJEY|I0E) PUR LOjewIOjul Aoy aumdes o

$2NSSI uMouy Aue papodal ‘saibajens

ucijaajoud ejep AleSsanau Aue paulejuiew puR
pajuswalduw 'uoINASIP pue ‘sbeios ‘uoyasljod
ejep Buiprebal uoijeuloul passasse pue pIje|e)

UoONE2OU NB3IBPIO]
. 3y} paniwgns pue pajaidwos ‘pajenoen

S19}J3| pPIEPUE]S
10 saje|duwe) 368w lew pue uawnzop dn 135

aremos Buissaaosd uoioesuRs

. pue asemyos sJauoioesd Asusajosul dn jag dn-jes aseq

aniels A padnbal se

3$NOH sauedwo Je SjUBWINJOP 3|U 0} PaNUIUOY)

3$NOH

saluedwog je sjuawnaop juawjuiodde paji4

Juswuiodde

suonenbau 0 2200U PAYY PUB PASIUSAPE ‘PaleINALID ‘patedald
pue me| Aduaajosul yiw Aidwod o) sjuaWnoop Juswjuodde [euioy JE—
plea s jJuawjuiodde ayljeyl aunsua oy e lle Jo Buty pue Aupiiea “aaussaid sy pexoay) EoE...:.:o%a,

syaayo Buofiuo

ssa00.d Aduanjosul ay) pajualaiduL pue 3SU JoLoW o) paNURUoD)

0} HE}S BAI]08Ya PUB JUAIYa UB 3Jey|Ioe;} O
FHEIS BI9349 PUB a1l JEHIREI 0L @ sampa204d Buuapune) Asuow-iue
Aonod uouioy) uessy pue SuolieiNBal i aoueidwoD LIEIUIBLY PUE JONUOW O] PaNURUOT)
Bunapune| AsuoLw-jue o} JUENSINg s

papaau alam Jey) spienbajes Aue pauleluleLl puE

STIUIT 4O 9pOQ ADUANISU| AY] YIm paiuswaldw Juswiulodde fousajosul ay) Bupie)

Ul U 30USpUSTSPUI UIBUIBUI PUE BINSUS 0L ¢ 1) fuaaalqo puE @ouapuadapul WIuod 0} $Y08ya

FEIS3 A} 0} JyBUaq SHSB) UC-83E] JBYJ0 JO uoyaidwod leagle pue diysucielas Aessaosu pajaidwo)

[Ef2URUY J2RUIP OU PBY pUE Sjuswanba, PUE Jualid Jo Burpuelsiapun jeiej oL uolleuiojul

Aomers yiw Buididwaod 4o asodind sa1910d Juawabeuew 3si1 |2UIBJUI SE Ham a|qeyeae Aignd Jayio yum Jayiehio) ‘ucleuLoul
ay3 1oy AjSI08 pajoldwiod sempom syl »  se uonelsiBal swuo [eioueuy ywm Adwoo o) - Auedwios Augynlels passesse pue paUIRIqO uo-axeL
8qziu/3y 893 SIy 17 uopeSiupupyY

sauanb Jiay) pue sielse

fsieudodde aU} Ul swiepo Yy Buiplebal sio)paio yim pasier

YW }Bap 98 SWIB|D JOYPSIZ e 2INSUR 0] = siuawaanba. Bubodas Aloiniels Jayie

UOHENSIUILIPE 34} LM pue Jawuodde Jo Buisiape sJoNp21a jIe 0] 210,
3jep 0} dn 1oy SJe SIONPSIT [E AUNSUD 0]« SIOJPSIO PAINISUN |8 UC UONBULIOMUI PRIBYIED painsasun

g Xipuaddy




08zZIu3  c6v0L3

sy 28

popad ays uy
peLINdu| S99} |80 L

g xipuaddy

uoye|siba] pajejst uoisuad ypum Aldwo o,

Ol pajue
asam Aady) Jey) Siauaq [ENJIBIILIDD aaja0a)
0} anunuod $83A0|dWS Jey) ainsua o]

awayos uoisuad pue siepinoid spyauaq aakojdwa
. JojeinBoay suoisuag ay Yum papucdsauo)

suoisuad
SWIO) AJ0}NJBIS JO LOISSILIGNS
ay} Buipnpul DY WH Uim papuodsano) e
UOIBWIOI
xe) Jayieb 0] sasfo|dwa pauielal yum pasier] e
spunyal [epusied
pue sajjiqel| xe} s Auedwod syl pamalAsy e
uone(siba xey ypm Aldwoo o] e wea} xe] 0 Juasard 0] UOIRWICHU| XB) PII3OD xey
unoaoe
suojeynBal yuUeq §.2Jejsa o} paulejuiew pue pabeuepy e
Buipun
pue me| Asuaajosul i Aldwioa o] e SUONINIALOTA) YUBY HOOUSPUN  * o Buyg .b:ww&ﬂ
SJOJPII

sualjenBal
pue me| Aouaajosur Yiwa Aidwios o)

0] paleNaAId PUB SHELY JO JUSWSIRIS PamalAzy

sauznb 113y}
yiim $9340jd U3 pauIE)a) pUe SI0JOSHP BY; PIISISSY

o SI0JJ2JP SU) LUOY Slieyy JO USWIIe)S palsenbay

sneyy
10 JuaWaeIS

suolejnbal
pue me| Aouanjosur Yy Ajdwoo o

JUSSUGT PALUSSP PRIOHUCH

UOIBJISILILIPE JO
asodind au} Buinaiyoe o) sjesodoud si0jBASIUILIPE
el ay} pajy pue paienol 'payelq

. wawuiedde jo s10)IpaI0 PayIoN

SUOIS1IAP 1§ $8210U
SJe|nal|s ‘spoday

suonenBal
pue me| Aausajosu) yw Adwioo o]

2529[9J JO} WIIE]S

e Buiznposd pue Jawyuodde ay; Suipiebal

Wes) SUORE[DY 21gNd [BUISIU; U] Yim pasien

wes) jJuawabeuew

#S1 |BUIBIUI DUE SIBUOINIRIH ADUSAIOSU|

. Aq ssalboid pue 5582 JO SM3IAGI BUINOY

juawabeuew ase)

asemyos Buissaoold uojoesuRl] pue s1emlos
S J3uOI}oeId ADUSAJOSUI UIBJUIBW O} PaNUnuUod



Iug 21ep o) pred $1800 W [@I0] -

sje)Ielq Ul pajuesald 818 SBOUBUEA SSISADY -

$3AN0IXS pue sieBBLEW JUEISISSE SOPN|SUI BANOaXT -
slebeueU PUEB SI0}091IP 1B100SSE sopn|oul Jabeue -

510}094IP pue S1auled sapn|sul jBuped -

1SAON

$6'625'C |i8€L 9£'852  |00'€Z0CL |00'LS £ 082 o0'geF0L [SPiE 00°L¥r8 06 SLTiT9  |0g9e 00'8sy’z  |09's 08°906 | 8101
SG082 0£'686'c  |CL€L 00'66 G50 ggiel'e szl 05229 0.1 0 0pL £2°0 [LELEET

00'68Y 007889 0Z'L - - - - 00286 0z - - suoisuag

LESEZ 00894 TN 0S"#0S S9CT - - 05°€92 090 - - xel

00081 00805t [5E9 00°'SL 0¢'L 00.82'L  |&Ld - - - - Bujpuny g Buyng ‘Ainseal |

(oczisr  [igse) £8°492 |00°086's  [00°€Z 18°L5T 0eTYe'9  [e9'92 uoenSIUpIpY
00'00% 00004 oL - - - - 00002 o'l - - painaasun

B0LLT 05'¥60°L [96E 0412 050 00'£9L S8'Z 00008 090 - - pain3ag

09'ss’L  |998 9862 [ooote’es  Joors  JZrSee [og¥el’s  [ses 1SI0)paIY
oCory (00066 92T - - 7 - - 0055, G5"L saafoidwe Jo0Uasu00aNPI0IN ST

50°€9 SLLY8 2E - - GLLbg 0Z'€ - - - - [TENETY

CACTIEEE] 8.'89¢ |o0'eal's |00kl [oi'eEe e’ [ov'e 'siopelnsaau|
Jooskz Josez jovo - - 06'pZ 010 - - - - SIq9p J9yj0 ¢ HOOH |

(og¥2)  lloLo) - - - 00°9FT 05ve 010 "61988% JO UO[JesEaY

g xipuaddy

6102/60/F| 01 6102/C0/G | WOY pOLiRd

pua poisad Je se siskejeue aouelleA ajewW(Isa a9} pue poliad ay) Joj sisAjeue 1502 awil 6diS Pejleleq




od8) XU L Ul . JUSLUpUSWE UB Uyans Buimol|oy
H ) Ui uiyiim psjielap aq ||Im sjudwpusle Auy “suminy sy uy sejel Ino ab1eyd 1no puswe o) B 8y} aAISSa) 9/ 8107 YaJepy Gl aouls paijdde aaey seles Ino abieyo juauns ay|

0/1 -591 661 - 051 uoddng

081 Ansead]
GET- 002 ovZ - g91 A0)ensiuwpy
GIE-09¢ §2¢ - G¥e SAIIN38X3
0Ovt - 00E 0s¢ - 0oe Jafieueuw yueysissy
SOF - OFC ¢y — 0¥e 19Beuey
ovs - Stp GB¥ - G 1012341p 31BI120SSY
SCL -S89 GBS - 68 10333113
008 - 01§ Skl -0lS lauped

43 LU TE]
Xe| g suo|suad Kousatosu|

1UB1IND 01 5107 Y4B G Wiodd

SMOJIO} SB SJB PUE 3SeD 8y} Jo AJIX8]dIoD puB SINeuU Sy UoIeIaPISuG ojul axe) paldde sajel Jno abieys Anoy ayL "pasn JEls Jo aprib yoea 10} S3)NUIL § JO SHun Ul pabieyd st awi|

sajel jno ableyd AunoH
g xipusddy



"@AOQE 9IQE] SY) Ut papiacid osie ale §)s00 asay) JO s|iejaq ‘sjendosdde se pappe si | yA 9liw & dgy 1e pabieyo si ebeajiy
"ajep 0} palinoul Uaag aAeyY sjuswasIngsip zZ AloBajeo oy “Ajuc abesyiw 1oy aq im sy} 'JybBnos s| sjuswasingsip g AloBajed jo AusAcoal ey Jualxa ay; 0]

uonelaunilual §.Jap|oy
040 UB SE JBUUEBU BlUes aUy) ul jleaocidde auinbal sjuswssingsip ¢ Aobsies rsiseq ajqeuoseal pue jadoid e uo Juswiuicdde ) 0] pajedo||e aq B3 JBY) PUB 'LUILY JIBY} L0 JSP|OY 3210
ue Ag pawnoul 8g AeW JeY]) S1S00 PajESOlE Jo paleys apnjaut Aew Aay) -Aued paiyy juapuadapul ue 0} JuawAed B Jou Jnqg S)e1Sa JUSAIOSUI 3Y} 0} S|geIa)a) Ajl0Sp 21€ JeU] sesuadxe aJe asay|

sjuswasungsip z AioBajes

v XIpdaddy

18 JUNCo2E juswAed pue sjdigdas SIojRISIUILIPE JUIO By} UO UBaS aq ued (AUE 4I) YdIym JO SJUBE]g 8Y) 'UBCT UojUIoY] Juels) e Buisn pred uaaq aARY UDIYM sasusdxs apnjoul Osje Aayy
ayess Ag pasinbas ale Yoiym ‘ases ey} 0} Ajeouneds Gunes Buisinaape pue Buipuog se yons §1s00 aJe 95ay) — SJS00 AloIelS ¢

ase9 oy} Buibeuew ul palnoul ase ydiym $9b1eYS Js1N02 10 aBejsod sE Uans S)Se0 Sie 9SS} — SJS00 SO0 .

sjdwexs Joj ‘sBunsaw o sasiwaid Buipel) Bulpualye i Jels AQ pa.unaul ale 'abes|iw spnjoxa Yyoiym 'S1S00 8S8Y] — SOUS]SISQNS PUE [BABIL

‘sallofa}e0 Bumolo) S} JO JSISUCD pue [eacidde Jolid Jnoyiim umelp
aq ues Aoy} [9111Sa Juanosul aU) o] sjqessyad Apaup ainjpuadxe Jyi0ads si asay) auaum saiped pay Juspuadepu o] sjuswied ale pue sasuadxe 19400d 40 INO, SB UMOUY OS[e SIe 858y

sjuswasingsip | Adobaren

salcBejeo om} ojul |8} pue JusWjuicdde ASUBA[DSUI UE Y)IM UOROSULIOD Ul JSP|OY 83140 UE 0} pasinguial pue Aq jaw sasuadxs ale sjuawasingsiq

08 0Lk s SjuoWwesINgs|p pue sasuadxa oL
9 ] 9 safiiey2 yueq
F.. vi | 73 19841q apazeo — buisiusapy Aonjels

sosuadxg
0 oc 0g puog siauonnield Auaajosu|

sjuewesingsip | AioBajen

(3) pua pouad e se a1eysa syl Aq pred ysiym jo (3) pua pouod e se paunaul Aaanemung (3) polsag a4yl vt pAUNIG|

"8A0QE UOI09S Buop
MOAA, 8UL Ul papiacid St Y2IYMm JO uonduasaep 'sIoleASILILPE JUI0] 843 AQ SUOP YI0M SY) UlIM UCII8ULOS Ul POLIBd B4} Ul PaLINDUI SJUBWIDSINGSIP PUE $asuadxa Jo sligjep sapinoid sige} s1yl

polied 8y} Ul paLInoul SjuaWasINgsip pue sasuadxe Jo Juswsalels

g xipuaddy




‘1sanbal uo ‘abileyo Jjo asl) ‘1sod Aq uoneulojul SIy) Addns ||Im am ‘Ajaaljeulal|y

BGOSR 00 U0 LG UEID MAAY] Sany

SJISqaMm S,UOJUIOY | JUBIDY BIA S|QE[IEAR S| SOORIULIOD
JO suonoUN pue sajol 8y} pue '$894 (s101EPINbI| 10 SiojeNSILIPE 31) Staployaoye BuipseBal pue Aouaaosul Ul sIYBL) JI9Y) PUBISISPUN O} S18qLUaW PUE sioupaIo diay o) uoewloul

SJOQUUSL PUEB SIO}PaIY JO) UONBWIO|

‘Jo1u0d jenusiod e 0} asu sl Aew yoiym ‘siojelsiuiupe Juiof
SE $N 0} SS0IMSS SPIACId OUM J0 *sISeq 99} siojensiuiwpe jutol ayy Buincidde 104 sqisuodse) saljied Aue yim sdiysuoie|al [euosiad 10 SSBUISNG AU JO SIBME JOU SIE SM JBUI LAIJUOD S\

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

{aucp
MI0M JO BAJRLIEU SAOGE SU) UIUIMW PSPNIZUL SI 3AIJELEU) SJUBYNSUOD 1agAo — dnous) oisudio jenbig
sisAleue 1502 awg (SUOp »IOM JO SAIBLIBU SACQE SY] UM DAPR[JUI S SANBLIBU) S2IADEHIOM SUOISUSH
6dIS 3A0QE SUL UIUPM PIPNIOU| SUe S1S0)  » (9UOP ¥I0M JO SAJELIBY SACOE AU} LIYIIM PIPNIOUL S) SAJRLIBU) SDIAPELIOM XB|  « 471 XN UoIIoY L RO

J0IAL0S O 1500 PAISIUD $3DIAIDG Japinoud a31a18g

diysuonefss [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SeY ‘UL INC UWUIM [ENPIAIPUL UE IO ‘Ll Jno (aBpsjmouy Ino Jo 1saq ) 03) woym yim Aued B woly 10 Wil INo
WM wel JyBnos asey am SI0IAISS MOJag 9S0jasIp am 'Aoualedsuel] J0 JSISjUL BU} U] "B0IAI9S PUE SN[BA 1$9Q 9U) UIE)QO 0] JUBNOS BABY SM ‘SIBLI0 JO SS0IAISS D) PBISHUD SABL aM 3IBUM

$9]E1008SE 0] SjusWied

WES] N0 10 SN AQ N0 PALLES USDQ 9ABY 9SIMISYIO PINOS J8Y) HIOM AUE 1IN0 PaJORIIUCI-GNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLISd BU] Ul 'JBUS ULIJUOD D7A
¥JO0M N0 pajaeliuod-gnsg

g xipuaddy



{soanwiwod '$39) ‘slybu) s10pasd 10} UoEWIOjUI

ainso;asip Buunbal sdiysuone|sl

§8]EI20SSE 0] SjusWAed

HIOM IO PAISEIUCI-gNS

sasuadxs pue sjuswasingsip

sajel 1no ab1eyd Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp wes) Jlay) pue sicjelisiuiupe 1Uof syl Ag suop yiom
§/SBq 99

$)502 Walulodde-aid

.S48n00 )i Aseuiuns Uj (5d1S) 6 9o11081d
AouaA|0su| Jo JUBWSLElS PUE (SBINy aul) 9107 SaiNy (SaIEAA DU puelBu) AQUaAASUL SUL ‘0041 12y AaUSAIasU) AU 40 SJUAWSLNhAL au), Yy, uagaunfuad u paledald uaaq sey, xipuadde sty L

2INSOJOSIP § 20110BId AOUIAIOSU| JO JUSWISIE]S

UOKEJSIUILPY U] — PaYIWIT SOWOH PIauYaINyD

S9]eID0SSE J19y) J0o siojesisiuiwpe juiof ay) o] sesuadxs pue uonjessunwal ‘sjuswiied - g

a xjpuaddy




"aJnny 8y} Ul oS 0P 01 34yBN INO SAI9SA) OM JISASMOY ‘SlEWINSA $33) UNO JO SSBIXS Ui UCTEISUNWSI MEIP 0} [eacudde %aes
0} J08dxa Jou op om Juasasd Iy “|BADIddE JNOYIM ‘097" LE LT ‘SIBWILSS S99} BU} U] INC J9S JUNOWE [E10] SU3 4O SS3IXS U] UOHEISUNWSI Melp 0} pajiuuad Jou a1e am ‘Ssiny 8yl o 0g'8 LI Japun

“Hoda) snoinaid J1no Ui sI0NIpald Ay 0} papiacld Slam Yyiym 4O Ylog 'Sjewnsa sasuadxa pue s99) aul y)im sul ul 3q | Sasuadxa pue SS00 aWl aAle|nwnd (810} sy} 1ey} sledidnue spa

*MO|2q UOI199s SAldadsal Sy} U1 papIAc.d St 2Uop oM 3] JO Uogduosag (Mmojaq uoijaes suop
HIOAM, BY) Ul UMOYS SB) 1Y/3 61 € Jo sBeisae ue Je 1y g AG pejuasaidal 95¢'0cF Buljielo) palnoul aam SJS00 awi) {pouad aui) 6107 J2qwaldas 1 03 8102 UdIew §L wozy pousd ay) Buung

"UOHBISUNWSI 1194} JO SISBq 9U) X O} SIOHPSII PAINDSS 9Y) Ylim SUOISSNISIP Ul I8 SIOIBASIUILIPE JUIOf 9U)) ‘13ABMOY '18S Ugaq JoU SBY SISBY 994 3y) Lodal SIUL JO 918P Ul 1e sy
slojelisiuiupe julol ay3 Jo siseq aa4

$)S09 Jusuwiulodde-}sod

uswAed 0} S10}1P8I0 PaINDaS U} Woy [eacsdde RGO 0] 3[qeUN ARUSLIND BUe am 'yans se ‘pue dnoug sy} ul seuedwod ay) uasmiaq Juswuoniodde ay) 0} se jiejap

Jayuny Buieme ase spp “A|3A0adsal 296'GLF PUB L2/ 713 40 dnoig ay) Ui saiuedwos (|8 SSCII8 (B)0) Ul §1S02 PaunaUl pUB PajonIisul 31am 'd 1] SPeysiond pue 417 SpIepies 'sIopoijos

"5)$00 Juatujuiodde-aid 113y} ©} UOHE|SI
uijuswAed Bunaas Jou sie sICIRNSIUIWPE 3] "UCHEASILIWPY ol Auedwaos ay) Buioe|d ul SI019341p 94) PSISISSE PUE AUBCLIOD BU) UM PaXJom SI0JBlSIUILIPE B ‘Juswiuicdde o) Joud

g1E)se ay) woly pled ag pinoys Asyy Jaueym
0} Se si0}Ipa12 Jo Apoq ajelidoudde ay) woy) palinbal si leacidde Jubnos si juawied pue UOEASIUILLPE SJajua Auedwoo auy) usym piedun uiewsl ASL} JUaiXa sy} 0] "0S SUIOP Ui O} M3IA B L)im
g uonensiuiupe palsius Auedwod sy} alojaq 'sisuonioesd AJUSAIOSUI payIlenD Jaylo Jo sIojensiuIlpE g pannaul sasuadxs pue pableys $93) ase SIs09 UoHENSILIWPE Jusuguodde-aid

$1809 Juauwjulodde-ald

g xipuaddy



s5200.d AOUBAIOSU| 3Y} O} anjeA sppe

11 2JE)Ea SY) O} SN[BA [BISUBLY PPE 10U PIP pasijeal pue paindss 'pPoayuapl Ale SHIBYJ [BUISIUI pue 3)isgam 3198 Buipaday
1 yBnoyye ' AIESSaau Sem 3Iom aus AU sjasse Auedwiao (2 jeyj ansua 0] . 12NpUOY $101931IQ BY) U0 SWIQ) JUBASIR) pajofdwa) o
Japun pausejdxa Sy SANG ,$I9PJ0Y Y0 S10J0aIp AugdLuod sy} Jo asiwap ay} soakoydue Jojuas
2y} 961gYdsIp 0) AIBSS303U SBM HIOM SIYL  * 8y} JO |oNpUO2 BYJ Uo Podal 0y e 10§ SUOSER! Y] YSIGBIS 0} $pI0dd) AUBAWOD pomaIAdy o H0192.1p/I01GRQ
LOP3 955°c3 Siyg suopeBpseau]
pajsanbal
S€ J5)04 SIUBINSUI INO 10} UOHEULOM pIuIelqQ)  »
2)2)59 a1 0} pyauag #e| pue uoie|nBal yum Aidwos ol e Auadoud jo suBRINSU|
[EIDUBLY 12311 OU peY pue sjuawannbal sisasal ay) BuipieBal 1e301q 92UBINSUI INO YIIM ISIEI 0] PANUNUOYD
faoniels yum BuiAidwos jo asodind S10)paJo 1o3101d O] JUIAS SIqRINSU Jainsuy Joud o) pred swniwsid aguesnsul
3y} 1o} 19105 PRIRIAWIOD Sem HIOM SIUL o UE WOl SSO| WOy, ysu sjebpiu o] snoiaald uuyuod o) spioddl Auedwod syl pamaIngy . aoueinsu|

solued pajsalaul yiw pasiel pue soljojuod
Aunba paJeys 9y} Jo sjes Joj [equajod 9yl peydieasay -
ABajens Buieysew ay) Bumainsy pue
saiped palsassiul pue sjusbe yim Buisiel papnjoun yoiym
saiuadoud [enuapisal p3is|dwiod xis jo sjes syj pabeuepy  «
JS8.8U1 panuyuod
ssnosIp 0} Juswiuiodde o3 Joud Aped pajsaisiui ypm s .

afes ay) wi jsiIsse o) sjualbe pajonysu| e

Auadoid ay) Jo
ajes ay) 105 sjesodoid Buexiew pamalas) pue palsanbay e
3|qe|iene
S19€|IeAR SW003G SPUN SI0NP2ID J0) AN(EA BSIBII 0L * Aunpoddo JuswidopASp sy} pemaiaal pue saiuadosd
JUSIDNS PINOYS SIOUPAIZ 0] UOINGUISIP sa|adosd sy jo ssodsip oy @ pajaidwaod sy} Jo ajes pasodoid ay pamaing; ‘Aledold
E J0j PUE SJEISS B4} 10} BnjeA [eIouBUl sapsadoud PIOU3aL) SY) 0) UOIE[SS Ul UDIZIUSLINICR PIMINGY
9sijeal 0} AJBSSIIIU SEMOUOM SIY| - 0] UCIJE[S] LI SN{EA BSIWIXBW O]  » Ayodoud poysay dyl 0] USIA BIIS PAJINPUCD * Kadoug ployaald
6ZeW3  §82'043 siy g sjessy

PRLINJLL S04 SIONPALD 01 LJBUdg |BIUELE 4 fESS030U SBM %I0M 341 AUAA QUOR HIOM

‘5ISAIBUE SOUBLIEA SJBLLISS 89) [EILaWNU B Ulm Jayiabol palinaul sady SI0IBN)SIUILIPE ol 8U) 104 UOKEULIOJU| SIY} N0
198 (]EouBWNU AG pamojjo) sAljelIeU) SB|qe) BUIMO||0) BY] "SUOP }IOM ay} JC uoneue|dxa sAResEL apiacid 0} palinbal os(e a1e spy 6102 |Udy OF Palep SJoNpa.d 0} Hodal JNO Uyim papnioul
Sem 9)eU}SS s8a) InQ "PapIraId sjewse sea) Aue jsuieBe se ‘)1 ylm UoRISuUUcD Ul paundul sasusdxa Aue BuIpnjoul ‘pouad Syl Ul BUOP I0M |EMJE O S]S0J |IESp 0} palinbal 818 9j

polad auy} Buunp wes} Jisy) pue siojesisiuiupe juiol ayy Ag suop Y40AA

g xipuaddy



9}e)S3 By} 0} JyBuaq
[e12UBUl 29I OU pPRY PUB Sjuawaanbal
Aoyriels ypm BuiAldwon jo asodind

3y} 10} A|910s paIe|dUIoD SBM oM SIy |

ssaooid Aouaajosul ay) 0} WelS
BAIDAYS PUB JUIIDIYI UE JBNjioe) 0
Aoljed

LOWIOY | JUB.S) pue suotenbal
Buuapune| Aguow-ue 0} JUBNSINg

$21J3 10 8po) ADUBAIDSU|

aul yiwm auy Ul sauspuadapul
UeIUIBLL PUE 2INSU3 0]

syse]

U0-248] J210 10 uoiadwod pue
juand jo Bupuejsiapun ajenoeL 0L
sallod Juswsebeuew

¥SU [EUIBJU| SE ||am SE uopesIBa|
WL [BpueUY Yim Aldwioa 01

S%28y0 Bulobuo JusLua|dwi pue 3 soHUCW O} panuue?)
salinpasocid Buuspune| AsuoL

-ljue yim asueduiod WEJUIBLW PUB 10jIUCW 9} PanuUIUo)
. SHYSU 3y} PASSASSE ‘UQNBIYNBA
wsip Buipnjour ‘syasyd Buuapune| Asucw-jue PajaNpUoY
juaunuiodde AJuanjosui

ayy Bunjey Joy Ayaijosigo pue sauspuadapul wWiyuoD

0] $393U3 [E2IY}e pue dIysuoiiejal Alessadau paleldwan

-

uoijewlojul ajqepeae Aangnd 1ayzo ypm sayebio)
‘uofiewoul Auedwod Alojniels passasse pue pauRgo

ug-aye}
6924U3  LIS'0L3 sS4y 62 uojiensuwpy
sauanb 1ay) pue
Asjeudoidde yim jjeap ajeysa aly U swiep sayy Buipsebal siolpaio Yy pasier] e
2JE SWIBPD IOYPaID (R 2INSUA 0| = sjuswalnbal Buipodsa: Alojnie)s
UORBLSILILIDE BU) Ul 3)EP 13130 pue juaujuiodde jo BUISIADE SICPPaID [|B 0] SJ0IA o
o) dn jday 2Je SIOUPRID (B INSUS O @ $101IP2.9 PINOISUN (€ UD UOIEWIOIUI PRISYIED) e painaasun
sjasse s Auedwod
ay; sano sabieyo Buneoy pue
ax1} J|3u} 0] NP UOJIBNSIUILIPE I
PaX} JjaL 0] Snp UORRASIUILIPE 93 S10}IP243 PaINdas ay} o} suodal Aysuenk jpwioq .
Ul S13ployaxels A3y AU} Se paulIopl
a1j8a 2l 0} 14oUsq sioypad painses syydeay o«  STOHEW Snouea Lo |eacidde pue uonewlo paisenbay .
[E12URUY J021Ip OU PRy pue sjuswalinbal SI01paso Wisy} 0] Buwo sjunoure pue Aunoss
Aojnies upm Bulfidwon jo asodind pamoes ay o) Buruoday Jo jpadsey 19Ul 01 UOIIBISI Ul SIO4IP3ID PRINO3S 3y} U PapUOdsalio] e
2y} Jo; A[2j0s p1R1duwioD SBM JI0M SI | Ul sjuswlinbal ano yim Adwos o] SJOUP3ID PAINDAS SU) 01 SHOAD) [RfL| e painoag
£L8US3 ge1'9¥ siy 91 S4qJIpaId
Pasi{Eal pUB PaINJas 'Paluapt e SUOHJESUB)

g xipuaddy

spasse Auedwiod e Jey) 2INsud o)

»  JU2p3J3JUE 10j SIUAWAIEIS Jueq SAUBdLOD BU) pamBIneY

s|sAleue yueg

PasIE3] pUE PaINJ3s ‘payluap] e
sjasse Auedwo? |ie jey; ansua o

SWa)sAS |1

s,AUedwoD 3y} WO UOBUWLIDI PAMBIAS] PUEB PRIBADDY
SpI0J2l pue

. $300q 5, AUBduIOD 3Y) MBIASL PUE JO U302 pabuely

SP10234 g $H00g



g xipuaddy

uojje|sia) xe} upm Aidwiods o)

Spunyal
[enuajod pue sanuqel| Xe) 5,AUBdLIOD 3] pamainsy

wea) xe} 0] Juasaid 0} UONBULOU! Xe] pajaayol

xel

suone|nbss
pue me| Aouaajosul yiim Aldwod o)

uoRsod JOYPAID JO USHEIIIUCITY
sioppaua 0} BUlBN2lid pue SIBYY J0 USWIIBIS PamalAay

$10J02.1p 3U) WOJj SIIBYY JO JUSWalRlS pajsanbay

SJieye JO Jusuelels

suoienbal
pue me| Aauaasun Ypm Adwos o]

JUaSUOD PALLIASP PAIONUGLY

uolensiuwpe Jo asodind ay) buikaiyoe Joy siesedoid
siojensiuikpe juicl ayj paju pue paleinalo ‘payelg

Juauuiodde Jo s10)pa10 PILION

SUOISI29p P $3doU
‘sIenallg ‘spoday

suoienbal
PUE me| Asuanjosul yim Adwod o]

wiea) JuswabeueLl Ysu [BuIA)UI pue

siauonnoeld Aouanjosu) Aq ssasfoud pue asED 6 MaINSY
asealo! 10} Juawake)s e Buionpold pue Jusunuiodde sy}
Buipsefai wea) Suole(y IAnd [EUI3iUl 8yl Yyim paster]
wea} juswabeuew sy [ewIdul pue

sIau0NIBI1g AoUanosu| Ag ssa1B0id pue 55B JO maInay

juswabeuew asen

suo|ieinbal
PUB me] ADUSA[OSU| Uiim AldWwiod o

SME| LOI1910.d ejep Yum

Alduiod o) pue (Aue J1) SIIAHSUSS
S ‘3N Ul B}Ep 3Y) pUB}SIapUn o)
psiasiod

S| 918153 AJUIAJOSU| DY) PUB PAINSU
sie sadurodde sy} aInsu3 0
suawaINba)

Alojnjels Ly asuelduod syeyoe)
pue uoljeuuoul Aoy unded o)

asemyos Buissasoid uoipesuel) pue
JUBMYOS SJauoNjoeid ASUSAIOSUI LIBJUIBW O} PaNUiU0Y

sansst o Aue Builodal

‘soifajens uogra1oid ejep AIBSSa95U AUR paulejuiBw
pue pajuaie|dwl ‘uonaruisap pue ‘abeio)s ‘Uos||02
elep Gujpsebal uoEULIOIUI PISSISSE puE pPaJe(0D
uoneayou

nealapioq syl papiugns pue paja|dwos 'pajenoed
HIEIE]

pJepuels 1o} soje|dwa} abisw [leus pue Juswinaop dn 185

alemyos Guissagoud
UOISESURI) pUB Blemyos s Jouoiioeid Aousajosu) dn 19g

dn-jas asep

sualenfial

pue me| Aouanjosul yim Adwod o)
pleA

s! wawuiodde ay) jey) 8uNsua 0]

anjels Aq pannbal
se snoH sauedwos J8 SJU3WN0P Sji 0} pINUINUOD

asnoH sauedwa?) Je sjuswnaoep wawjuiodde p3|i4
wauguiedde

0 800U PalY PUE PISILaAPE 'PaleN2uR ‘paledaid
SJuaWNIop JuswiLiodde

|ewlo) || pajy pue Alpiiea ‘aouadsald aul payday)

JuBwiuoddy




GLEdUry 96102

sS4y 56

pouad ay} uj
paunsut ses} jejoL

a xipuaddy

Junoaoe yueq Juawiuiodde-aid waoJy spuny Jo J3jsuelj

suopejnbal JUNOA2E JUEQ 5,9)]ST AUl pauleuiew pue padeuely

pue me| AJUSA[OSUl yim Ajdwoo o] . SUGIJEI|IIUO23] YUBG Y CoHapUN

Bujpuny
w Buigng ‘Aunseas]

S195SE SU)
0 ajes Buinalyoe Jo 10edw) Xe) pasSNISIp pue pajgnolen

S0} Auojnie;s
10 ueissigns ayj Buipnjau HYIWH Yim papuodsaniog

uoieutcul xe; J1ayieB o} saakojdwa pauiels) Yim pasie



ju3 syep o) pied ss02 awn [eo] -

S1E2E1q Ul pRjuasald 818 SIOUBLIEA 3SISAPY -
samnoaxs pue sieBeuew JUEISISSE Sapn|oul SANdSexX] -
siabeuell pue S.0j09UIp a)BI00sse Sapn|oul Jabeusy -

$10}03:1p pue sisuped sspnjaul jBuped -

1SBI0N
Stz'LoL (257118 95'947  [0009L'LEL |00y [6C'GME 9S'S6Y'0C  [ev'se 08228 08y SL'S9L'vl |SLSS 00Z0L'LE  JOL'8T 0E00ZTE  [gz9 [ejoL
£6'58¢ 500,96 [€8°6L  |00'FwL 020 S/ 129% |j06oL (0049 08°'L 0201 £2°0 [TEED)
0058k 05 % 069 - - - - 06'9EY 060 - - suoIsuad
LLGLE Q0s8zz  [s2L 00°0£S 082 00°GL G20 000991 [0Z¥% - - xel
6F LB 065212 oL Ll |oogzL 0.0 05'666°L  |oZ'oL 10003 0z 0 - - Buspuny  Bul|ig “Aunsea. |
S6'/SA'EL [Z6°6S 85°95Z  [00°5/'v7 [00°S6  [21°69Z  [SULISTL [90°6C UDHEAS{URLPY,
00°00S 00°009'L {0Z€ - - - - 00009'L l0CE - - paInaasupn
LSEre SeeEs'y  |sTel  losuz 050 pgaie'e 062 AT 000LS 00} paniag
5.°98.'6L [sses 06'9vZ  |00'526's2  [00°S0L  [SV'ELE STREL'Y 1S9l Joypa1)
L9 zZab D0GLC [§i§ - - 00'S2C SL0 - - 000sS'Z  [00§ 539A0|dwis 101U3S/I0)IID/I0KI2A
83 ¥9C 05 08 56 ¢ - - 0508 S6'C - - - - [LAENET]
05P66's (0092 98'Z7/C__[00°035'6  [00'SC  |8980F  |05959C  [0L€ ;suopeDjsaAL)
0000E 00'0%p 054 - - 000y 05 L - - - - ERNTIGETT
00'SYE 0s'el 0eQ - - 05 €L 0€ O - - - - sjesse Jaylo
00'StT 05221 090 - - 0szeh 050 - - - - S)qap 1ayjo g sy00g
v6'ZEE G.g69's 692 [ - 05.92% 0S¥l lseLiEs  |shr | - Auadaid
$2'529°19 [SL'902 PL'Z0€  |00'0L6'LL [00'8EE  |L1'62E SL¥8Z'0lL |SZ'LE 510%3¢ JO ucpes|edy
< € AL Q) po 3 OM JO v

g xipuaddy

6102/60/F) 94 61.02/€0/G| WOY pausd

pua popiad Je se SISAe|eue 3JUBLIRA SJRWNISY 995 puR polad ay) 10} SISA[RUR 1507 au) 6dIS PaliRIaq




JUBLIBUSLIE UB 4onS Buimol|o}
Hoda) Ixau 8yl uiyhim pOJIEIap a9 [Im sluswpuswe Ay "auniny ayl U selel Ino abirey? Jno puswe o) yBu 8yl aAI9S8I B TE1L0Z UNB 5| 92uIs paijdde saey salel Ino abueyo Jusung sy

QL1 - 591 G5l - 051 uoddng

08l Ainseas)

§eg - 002 OFg - 69L JojeXsiulwpy

GLE - 092 GZE - §¥e BAlRDaxy

J1a6euew

0¥ - 00E 0S¢ - 00€ ueis|ssy

S9¥ - O¥E 0Z¥ — OvE Jafeueny

Jopd8iip

oS - St S6¥ - ¥ 2Je|J0SsY

SZL - Gob GBS - 98y 103123417

008 - 0LS Syl -0LS iauped

I3 s

Xe] 'g SuUoIsuad Aouanjosul

JBLIND 0} §10Z Y2JEW § ) Wol4

"SMOII0} SE 81E PUE 8SED 8Y} o AlXa[dwoD pue ainjeu sy} uoRelapisuco ojul axe) paidde ssiel jno abieyd AUnoy ay] pasn Jels Jo spels yoes 10) sl @ Jo spun ul pafueys st ey

sajel 1no afieys AUnoH

a4 xipuaddy



‘uonelsunwal s Japjoy
80140 UE SE JSUUBW Swes 3y} ul [ercidde sinbai siuawasingsip z Aiobaies) siseq s|iqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo juawiuiodde ay] 0] pAIEoo(e 9G U Jif pue ‘LY Jisyl JO Jap|oy 30140

ue Ag paunoul 8q AeW 1By} S1502 paledo)|e Jo paleys apnjpou Aew Aay] “Aued piiyy juspuadspul Ue o} JuswWAEd B jou JNq S1B)S8 JUSAIOSUI SY) 0] 2aei9)ad A198UIp 88 JBY) Sasuadxe aJe asay)

sjuswasangstp z Aofiajen

W Xlpuaddy

}e junoooe Juawied pue s)disaal Si0)ed]siulwpe JUIo[ Syl uo usss ag ued (AUB JI) yoIum JO SIuBleq ay) ‘UBGT UCjuIoy] Juein) e Buisn pied ugeq aaey ysiym sasuadxs Spnjoul OS|E ABY L
ajniels Aq palinbal aue uiym 'asen sy 0] Ajedyinads Bunetas Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans SISCO ale 983y} — S1S00 AIojnjels e

&5ED 8y} BuiBeuew ul palnou| s1e yoiym sabieys Jaunog to a6ejsod SE YONs S)S00 SJB 953y} — SIS0 80O .

sjdwexs 1oy 'sBunssw o sesiwaid Buipel) Buipuane ul yels Aq paunoul a1e ‘96e3|IW Spioxs YJIum ‘SISCT 959U} — a0US]SISQNS PUE [BABIL

‘salobajen Bumoj|c) U JO 1SISUCD pue |eacidde Joud jJnoypm Umein
8q uea Aay} ‘9}e}sa JUSA|OSUI BYy) 0} 2jqeIs)al Aloalip ainjipusdxe oyneds §i iay) aiaym saued pIy) juapuadspul 0} sjuswAed sl pue sesuadxa 19x00d JO IR0, SE UMOU) OS|e BIe 988y |

sjuawesungsip | Aobajen

.sallobajes om) o J1e) pue JuswuIodde AJUaAOsUl UB Uit UORI[UUOCD L JOP|OY 90140 UE 0} PasIiNguiai pue AQ Jauw s9suadxa ale sjuswesingsiq

rig's e¥¥'s 8¥r's SuswiesINgs|p pue sasuadxa |20
8l 8l gl sabieys yueg
222's . 222's 222's pajwn sasiaiag Auadold SO - sasuadxg Auadold 1810
. vl vl Buisiuaspy Aomerg
sasuadx3a

0 501 501 abea|n
sjuewesingsip Z Aofven

0 0g 0g puog siauonpaeld Aauaajosu]

guawasingsip } Aobisjen

{3) pud poLIad 1B Se ajelse oyl Ag pred Yyaiym §0  (3) puD pouad 18 Se paLndul AjaAlernsg {3) po1od 83Ul Ul pRAINJG| foBaen

"8A0QE UQID9S suop
HOM, BUI Ul papiacud s1 y21um Jo uonduasap ‘siojel)siuiwpe Juiof aug AG SUOP SIOM B4 YJIM UOIIBULOD Ul POLR SY) Ul paLNIUl SUSWSSINGsIp pue sasuadxa jo sjejep sepiaoid 9|ge) siyL

POLISd BY} Ul paLINIUI SJUBWBSINGSIP pue sasuadxs JO JusuIdiels

g xpuaddy




‘Jsanbal uo ‘sbieyo Jo say 1sod Ag uolewlou; iU} Alddns [jam am ‘Ajaleulayy

[0 05 UDIUIOYNUBID MM SOHU

‘BYISqEM S,UOIUIOY | WIS BIA B[CE|IBAR $] SEaYILIWAD
JO SUGIOUNY puUB S3|0J B4} PUB ‘S99 (S10jepInbi| Jo SIcIENSIUILIPE 81) Siapjoyaoiyo BuipieBal pue Aouanosul Ui siyBl iI9y) pUBISISpUN 0} S5QLUSW PUE SJOKRaID di9y 0} UoIjeLLIo)

SJequiaLl pue $J0}ipaid Joj UoHBuIoU|

U0 [epusiod e o} asi Al Aew yoiym ‘siojensiuswpe juiol
SE $N 0} $301AJ3S 9PIACID UM JO ‘sISEq 89} stojesisiuiwpe juiol sy} Buiscidde 1oy ajqisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuonelad [eucsiad 1o ssauisng AUR JO SIEME JOU Q18 oM JL} LUIJUCD SpA

ainsopsip bulinbal sdiysuonelsy

(suop
3I0M JO FAIBMEU IA0GE AU UIYIM PARN[AUI 81 BAIJELIEU) SJUBHNSUDD J13QAD — dnoig) J1sualo [eyfiq
sisAjeur 1809 awul (3uop YJom Ja anlBlIEU SA0GE 34} UIYNM PIPN[oUI S| SAIIBIIEU) DIAPEIOM SUQISUB]
6dIS 2A0QE Ayl UIylim papnioul QJE S1S0D e (3UOp >I0M JO DAILBIIBU SAOCE 3Y] UWILIM PIPN[OUI 51 SAELEL) BJADEHIOM XE|  » 71 M uoluoy ) s

8010198 JO 1500 PaISI|UD S3TNAIBG 1apirosd aoiniag

diysuoije|ai jeuosiad 10 SSBUISNQ B SBY ‘WL JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUL U JO Wiy no (afipaimoun 1no Jo 1Sag ay) o)) Woym yym Aued e wolj 1o Wiy ino
uiyim woy JyBnos aAeY am S30IA18S MO[D] 930|05IP SMm ‘ASusiedsuel] JO JSaISJUE B} U] "93IAISS PUE SNJBA 1S8Q U} UIEIq0 0} 1YBNos aAel am SIS0 JO SB0IAISS BU} PaISIUS SABY SM S10UAA

$9)B100SSEe 0} SjuswAed

"Wea) no Jo SN AQ N0 PaILIEY USSQ SARY 9SIMIBUIC PINOD JBUS MIOM AUE N0 PRIDEIIUCI-QNS JOU SABY 8M ‘POLISd B} LI JBU} LUIUGD SAA

}IOM JNO PSIOBIU0D-GNS

"BACQE 3|qB} 94} Ul PAPIACIA 0S| 248 S1S00 933y} JO S|e)R(] "sleudoidde Se peppe S| | WA Sl B dsy 16 pabieyo si sbesily

Ajuoys Joypalo pasnoas alj) woly [ercidde fuesssoau
ay} Bupfess aq |Im Ing sluswasingsip ¢ Auobajeo 1enooal 0] [eacidde yaas o) ok ale apy “Ajuo abeaji Uog 5q [ sIy) ‘lyBnos $1 suswesINgsip Z AloBajen Jo Aiancdal ey) Jusixe sy} o
g Xipuaddy



(seamwwoo 'sas} 'spybu) S10)paso Jo) LoneLLIOIUI

alnsojasip Bulinbai sdiysuonelal

s8]e10055¢8 0} sjuslwAed

SoM 1IN0 palaesuUoo-qns

$85U3dxa pue SJUSWASINGSIP

sajel Jno ableys Aunoy

pouad sy} Buunp wes) 13y} pue siojesiupe JUIol Bu} AQ SUOR HJOM
sISeq 99)

(IO PRvguedde-aid

S19A00 )1 ‘Adewwns U] {8dIS) 6 saneld
Aausaosu| Jo Juswislels pue (seny 8ul) 910z s3|my (SalepA pue pueBul) Aousajosu) ey} '9R6 | 19y ADUSAOSU| B} O Sjuswalmbal 8y} yim uenduniuoo ) pasedsid useq sey xipusdde siy|

3INSOOSIP B 3NIBI4 AQUSAJOSU] JO JUBWRIEIS

uoljesjsiujwpy u| — papwi sbuipjoy uononisuoy snume(

$8]e100sse 19y} J0 siojeJisiujwpe juiof 8y} 0} sasuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswAied - g

g xtpuaddy




"ainjny 843 Ul 0S Op 0} JYBL 1IN0 8AI858) aM JBASMOY ‘SIS S8} JNO JO SSIIXS Ul UDHEISUNWIBI MBIP 0} [BAoldde %995
o} J102dxe Jou op am Juasald 1y ‘[ercsdde INCURM ‘SZZ'$09'ZF ‘SIBWINSS S8} 4] UI JNO J8S JUNOWE (B]0] B} 4O SS0XS Ul UOEISUNWIA MBIP O} pajuLad Jou 218 9m ‘s3Iny au} Jo 0L'8 L) Japun
‘podas snoinald 1IN0 Ul SI0JIpRI2 2Y) 0} RaRIACI 319M SIJBWINSS S5UsdXe pue s994

E2U5v Ul UoNeso| sU)
uaAaIb Ajsse0su B sem AJLNDas syj puUe 18SIN0 3y} je pasnbal AJLUN0as s1ewnsa o} Jnouip Sem Ji S8 pajedionue UBY] SJOW a1am BILYY DUE MM BL) UI Lj0q SS)IS 9y) 1e S1500 Ajundeg «

"Buimolio) aU3 Jo 1nsa. e se sjewsa asuadxs ay) papasoxa aAeY Sasuadx] S)ewise $98) aUj YIm SuI| Ul 3q [|M S1S03 SWI) SALER|INWND 1810} U3 Jey) ajedioiue opA

MOJag UoN39s aAj0adsal oy} Ul papiacid SI BUCP YIOM BUf} JO uoidLISIQ (MO[ag UoI}Das BUOP YIOM,
3U) Ul uMmoys se) Jy/3 £5¢ Jo abeiane ue e siy gzy'z Aq pejuasaldsl /#0'9GgT Buijeo) paunoul s1am SI1S09 aWI (Poiled Byl 6107 Jequeidas ¢| 0) 6107 U21ey G} woy pousd sy Buung

"UOIJBIRUNLUSI JI3Y} JO SISEq SU} XY 0} SI0UP3ID PaINIas SYI YUM SUOISSNISIP Ul 818 SIOJBljSIUILIpE ol BU) 1oA8moY 1895 USSq Jou Sey SIseq 93} suj Hodal s1y) Jo slep auy) e sy
sliojedisiuvilipe uc_o.— auj Jo siseq @24

§]$09 Juswiuiodde-}sod

Juawied 1o} SI0)PaID PaINdas aL WoY [eAdidde UIBIGO 0} sjgBun AQUBLING 818 aMm ‘Yans se ‘pue dnolg sy} Ul $a1UedwoD B4} Usamiaq susuuoodde sy) o) se 2ep

Jsyun) Bujieme ale app “Ajpnoadsal Z95'S)LF PUB |22 v F 40 dnots syl Ul saiuedwon [[B SSOI0. [B10] Ul S)SOD PALNOUI PUB PRIINIISUI 219M ‘dTT SPOYSIanT pue 477 SPLEpIeg ‘sio)olog

'§1509 Juawjuiodde-aud Jisy} O} Uoie|al
unualwAed Buiyass Jou ale SI0JeSIUILPE BY) "UORBLSIUILPY aJul Auedwos ay) Buineld ul $1610811p 3Y) pEJSISSE pue AUBdWOD aU1 Yiim payJom SIOJEASILLIpe sy} Jusuwiuiodde 0} Jold

‘3]e}se ay) woy pied ag pInoys Asy Jsylaym
0} se 5J0JIpaJ2 Jo Apoq sjeldoudde ay) woy paainbas s1 {eacidde ‘ybnos s JuawAed pue uolESIUILIPE S8JUS AuBdWwod BY) usyYM piedun uiewal ASY) JUsixa sy} 0 "0s BUIOp 1l 0} MBIA B UM
Inq uoiiesiuiwpe paigua Auedwod ay) 810jaq ‘siaucnioeid Aauaajosul paylienh JaYio Jo siojeasIUILIPE AQ Palnoul sesuadxe pue pabileyo sas) aue s1s02 uoneasiuwpe Juswiuiodde-ald

§]S09 Juawiuliodde-aig

g xipuaddy



saiod

JqUBINSUI LI JuendwioD a1e am Jey) Buunsus

swabe Suiayose ym Bujsien Buipnpu; ‘sans
asES| paIspuaLNs ay) Jeapd o} sjuabe Jongsu| e

salewlo) pue uolejobau ssjes
Ul |2ap pue s|es Jo} Apsdaud ploysses| Buo|
PUE pjoyaay ay Joxjew oy sjualie jonjsu| -

abieyo
ay) Japun anp Aljiqel| BuipieBbal Si0jj0)|0s Ui
asiel pue a|qeAed 1sa19)ul jengjes) ‘abigyd
e pey Auedlod ayl Ud|um JIA0 SBiEAA LINOS
'UOISUIM|OD Ul pajedo| Auadod [eluapisay

B 0} UOIJR|34 Ul LOYBJUSIUNIOR MIIASY

sasiwaid
au Sleaea 0} spew asam sjuswabuele
sjeudoidde sy} ‘palaidwos uonednado sau) .

sas|wald pases| pawinada
BU} JO PIOJPUB| 8Y] YIM UQSIBI| PaNUIUQD

sasiwaid pases| auo o uoiednooo
penUIUa ay) pue sases| Jo buuapualns
ay} BuipieBal spiojpue| 0) SION3) dledald e

SiOppal
B — MP3J3 10} BNjeA BSIEAI O] o sosnep yeasg Aue

JUSIDYINS PINOYS SJONPaID 0] LOANGISIP §95€E9| QU] JO puelsiapun pue sjiejsp yiBus) ase3| ‘'sage

E Jo} pUE SJE)SS 3y} 10) onjea [eloueuy  SW3) 3Y3J3pun suonebiiqo s Auedwod syl Yy oL+ 'SIIEISP PIOIPUE] YSHQRISS O) SISEI| MAINSY ¢ Kuodord ployeseal
pue ploy33.g

FIPIUSY  £81'89E3  Suy g8 hatadd

351|e5) 0) AJESSH00U SEM YIOM SIY|  » safuadoid 0] UOIEIR) Ul SMMEA SIUIXBLI O] ® 595WAId PIOUISEIY O} SHSIA S JONDUOD o

paMnou; sasy SI0HPIID 0] 1JouUaq [eloLe U4 AIESSBO3U Sem Hiom oyl AUA SUOP RIOM, HIOM jo Baly

‘SISA[BUR goUBLEA JJBWIIST 93} {EIUBWNU B UM Jey1eBo) paunoul sesy sicjensiulupe Juiol Syl Jo) uehBuIojUI SIYL N0
198 {lesyatunu AQ pamalia} sAgeLIBUY S3jae) BUMOlio) B 1 "3UOP HIOM B} JO UOIEBUEXS SARBIEU apIAcId o paJinbal Os|e 218 apA 6107 |Udy OF PIIEp SI01PSID 0} Loda) Jno UIyim papnjoul
Sem JJBWIISS §83 N0 'papircid sjewinsa se8) Aue Jsulebe Se ‘) Y3iM UQII3UL0D Ul panal sasuadxa Aue Buipn|aul ‘poLay 8u} Ul BLOP ¥IOM [Enjoe JO §JS00 |IE}ap 0} palinbal ale 9pa

pousd ay) Buunp wea) siey) pue siojesisiuiupe juiol ayy AQ suop YoM
g x1puaddy



3|qefieAs SWOoaq SPUN) JUSIIYNS PINOYS
SIOHPRII O} UONNQUISIP € J0) PUE 3)8)59
34} JO JyBUaQq 3Y] 10} IN[BA [BIDUBUL
asi{e3s diay 0] AIESS309U SeMm NIOM SIY |

g xipuaddy

SJONPAID 10) SSLBAGIS SSIWIXEW O

ajqiesod alaym S1gap amy Jueid ay) pue sigap
10RAQUOD USHINIISUOD B4} 95|22 PUR 2INJ3S O

-

BETEDIEL
pasodoud Japisuos pue any Jued Aued
paiy) 0] uogiejal ui sjuabe yim puodsalion

pannbal alsum JusWaas e yoeal o} jdwape
puE $10}q3p (|8 U0 SWIBJDIIUN0S MBIADY

aiqissod a1aym suciualal Buisyeal pue

SPEW SWieRIBIUN0d Aue Bumaindl ‘suonuaial
10 193d531 U) SWielD axew o) sjuabe yim
Buistel| ‘spouad uonuslRl Jo pus U3 Bumojjol

£10}qap 10BJU0D
paINdsIp Ui 15ISSE 0) SIOHIIOS JanJisu|

s)9ap Buipuejsino

JO SJUBWRNSS [eraawwoD Buipiehal

salyed snouea yim Buisiel ‘s10]3811p

Jauwuoy ay) pue sjusbe ay) usamiaq 10eL0D
Bunenioe; ‘uciiejuawnaop Buioddns Buiiesol
yim Bunsisse ‘s)gep 1oesuod Buipuejsino

0j uoljejal u) sjuabe ypm puodsano)

ssaooud

uoIO3[o0 8Y) Yim Jsisse o} spuabe jannsu
pue piefal syl ul s9akojduws pauselal yim
3siel) ‘uoewIe JueAg|3l pue Supoddns
3JB00| pue $10)qap auy Jueld manay
sazfojdws 1810}

pue paulelss Y Buisiel) pue pajajdwos
3q UED SJORUOD Jaylaym Buiuiualap
‘uoneuuoul Jueaafai pue Buiyoddns
Buneao| ‘{4 pue saaicAul Buipuelsino
‘suonuaal Buipnpur) s10jg8p JPeUoD

06 Ajslewixoadde Jo mainal ay) yum ISISSE
0} ‘sypwsien ‘siokaang Ayuenp sbefug
sajnpayos ajesausb pue

LOIJELLIOJU| DIUCIIOR]S MBIARI ‘SUDIIEIYILSY
uswAed pue $)9B000 Auedlwco 3jeo0T]

$39A0|dWa PaUIBIR) JO SOUBISISSE BY] Yjm
SpI023) Auedwod Ay} JO MSIA3] B JoNpuoD)

-

s199p 18y10 @ ¥oog



g xipuaddy

J|qE{BAR SWOISG SPUNy JUIIIPNS pINOYs
$I0}IP3J0 0] LUONNGIISIP € 10} PUE 3)B)S3
8y} O 42U 3Y) IO} SNIBA [EIOUBLY
as)|ea. djay 0] AIESSITAU SEM HJOM SIY|

A@jendoidde
Uiim Jjeap ale sauedwod Ioueuy 3INSUD 0

3jqissod a1Rum passaodal s1 Buissiw
10 UdO)s Alauiyoew pue jueld Aue Jey) aInsus o

Alsuiaeil pue jueld ay) asijesl pue andss 01

ul play s}esse Jo suondadsul 2iponad abuelry
S}9sSE JO 9|es ay) Bumojio) sjuswAed
UOI}BISPISLOD paLejap jo jdiaoal afeuepy
214y Ul paleao; sjesse

0 9jes ay} Buipn|aul pjos jou Alsulyoew

pue jueld Aue Joj ABajelis Japisuod
uorssassod Auedulod ul

10U BIE SJISSE 2Jaym SaIed pIIY) 89I0AUL pUE
sjuswabuele a3uRINSU) pue AJINOSS MAINSY

Jiqeoidde auaum

(saruedwo? asueuy Buipniaul) sailed py) 0}
spa2ooid 3|es ay) Jo uonnguisip ay) afeuep
uoijejuawInIop funeljeo

pue ssainsu) yim Buysre| ‘spoob Buissiw
10 U3{0JS 10} SWIBJD SIUBINSUI JSPISULT)

Asujyoew
pue juejd jo ABsjesis Bugaiew syl mainay

Assuiyoew pue Jueld jo afes ay) pue
Lo|129]|02 3y} Buipietiss suabe yim asien

suopenobau sjes pue sjuabe Aq pasedasd
3|NPayds 19SSE Y] JO MSINSI ‘UONEILSLINIOP
3{eS 3] JO MIINBI ‘SICYNOS YIM

Buisiel Buipniou Asuiyoew pue e o ajes
sjasse

Aaupoew pue jueld s Auedwod sy} jo sjes
ay} BuipieBal saiped pajsasaiul ypm asien
sayed payl 0] Assuiyoew pue jueld jo any
ay} 10} pajessual ale S9010AU JBY} BINSUS

0} saafojdws paurels: pue sjusbe ypm asier]
sanJed piy} o] Alsuygew pue juejd jo iy
3y} Buip.efal saafojdwa pauejal yim asie
BOYY Ul PIIBI0| SI9SSE am2as

pue Joadsu) 0] syuabe Guionyysul Buipniou
Alauiyoew pue Jueid auyy Buunaas ul )sissy
BILY U] P3jeso] slesse Auedwoo

Buipnjow ‘Asunyoew pue uepd s Auedwod
2U} JO AINjeu pue uoljedo| auy) Bupiebsl

. {oon) syusbe ypm asiel| pue abebug

SAOIYIA B S3IN)XY
‘Arauiyoew Jureld




91e1Sa 3Y) 0} Jyauaq
[EIOUBUY 19241p QU pEY pue sjuawaanbal
Aloiniels ypm BuiAidwiod jo asod:ind

3y} 10} 43105 pa1aIdiLod SEM }10M SIY |

slainsui oud pue pied swniwaud aauensul
snoiaaad wieyuod 6 splodal Aueduod mainay

pajsenbal se
193014 S2UBINSU INO 10) UOHEULIOJUI UBlaC

EILJY Ul p3jEd0| Sjasse Buipnpoul s1esse
pue Auado.d Jo aourinsul au) Buipiebias
18401Q SOUBINSUL ING UM BS1el| 0} SNUIUCD

mej pue uonenbas ywm Aidwoa o) e E21)Y Ul pajeso| sjasse Buipnjaus

$)$3I9)UI SI0YPaLD 133304d 0} ‘sjasse pue Auadoid sy} jo soueInsul
JUSA3 J[GRINSUI UB WDJ) SSO| WOy ysu sjefiwi o]« ay) BujpseBal Jayoug 2aueinsul INo yum asier

fauelnsu|

Jge|leas 3W03G SpUNy JUSIDIYNS pnoys
S10}IPAJJ 0] UCIINGUISIP B 1) PUR 91B)S9
AU} JO JBuaq 3y} O} SN|eA [eIouBLY
asyeas day 0] AIESSIDIU SBM HIOM SIY|

sjusWaias 2albe pue aouapine
Bupoddns Buijeao) ‘Auedwod ay) Ag apewl
SWIR|D 9ouUBRInsu Juawiuicdde-a1d mainay

yUEq 1k ysea Juswijuiodde-aid ay) Buipiebal
yueq s Auedwod ayy ypm asier o} Buinupuon

Auedwio? 3l a1 anjen |enusied

3y} $328Se pue ssa.60.d ui ale JBY} SWieD
) MG ‘AIESSITBU IBUM SPICISI PUB
$500q AuBdwod JUBASIB] MBIAS) pUE ISUJED)
suep uoieb)

BuipreBal 510)12/|08 5,AuBdWOD B} UM SSIRIT

swiepP
[eguajod pue ucnebiy Buobuo uo uoIeWLIO
Jayuny JayleB 0] 10302.4p 18WI0} B Yim 193
uoljeBi 1y} 0} UOIIE|S) Ul UOIRIUBWNIoR

JO 31831 BY) pue SwiepR [euatod pue
sBuipaaooid uonebiy Buiobuo Jo 1padse: ul
SION210S §.AURdWIOD BL)) UNm SSIBI| PUB 153N

saaio|dws o] papiacid sianduwiod
dojde| pue sauoLd 3)1qoWw 0} UoLRRY

Ul sJapiaoid | PUB SUOHEIILINULLEOII|I}
s Auedwod ay) yum asier

Pas||eas PUB pAUNoas
‘payiuapl ale sjasse AUedwod B Jey} UNSUI 0] e

S]985E I8|l0

& xipusddy

eouyy Ul juawdinbs jo ajes ay)
0} Juens.nd sjasse Jo aseafal ay) 10} sbueiny

a|es ay} 0} Juensind plos PUE ey



$5300ud

£DUDAIOSU] AU} O} BMBA SPPE )1 )B)IS3 Y|
©} anfea [eroueuy ppe Jou pip J ybnouye
‘ Aressadau sem ylom ay) AUpA, Japun
paute|dxs sy "SaINp SI8p|oY 330 U}
2b1ey2s1p 0] AUBSSIIFU SBM NJOM SIL |

pasyeal pue painoas
‘payuapl ale sasse Aueduwiod (e 1Byl ainsua o)

SUQIJOBSUEI] JUap3aajue Aue
o 0} SJUBWAIR)S yueq s Auedwod syl MaAdY

s|sAeue yueg

ssan0ud

AJUaAjOSU] 8Y} O} BN|EBA SPPE I 318153 aU)
0} an|eA [e13ueuy ppe Jou pip 3 ybnoy)e
* AJESS32aU SEM NJOM 3Y] AUAA, sopun
paue|dxe Sy "SSNRpP S1op|oyY a0 ay)
3bJeyasip 0] Alessadau sem YIOM SIy)

pasijeal pug panias
payiuap e s}esse Auedwod j[B Jey; aInsua o

3|qesi|dde asaum sISA[BUE 21SUBI04 INO ALIED

SwiR)sAS || s.Auedwod
3y} Wioy ucleuIo BUmalAl PUE JAA008Y

SPI0D3) pUB $%00q S AUBALLOD AU} MaIASY

slaalas s, Auedwod ay; Bubew Buipiebal
we9) suoyebisaaul 124D [BUIBIUI YlIM asielT

pasnbay uonewwoju) ayy buiptebai ssafopdws
paulela wol asuejsisse Bupyaas pue afesn
Buiobuo Buipiebal siopinoid alemyos ayi uim
SU0ISSNOSIP 'a59Yy) Wi0J) Uojeulojul 31B(|0D

pue swuopeld aemyos s,Auedwod sy) malrsy
palinbal alaym $piodal

1984109 0} 8ps puaye ‘siyj 4o 10adsal Ui syuabe

e UM 3512l pue SpJo2al s AuBdwo? ay) 193100

spiodal g $Hoog

ssaooud

AJU3A|0SU| B} O] SN[EA SPPE }| Ale)Sa au)
0} anjeA [ejoueul ppe jou pip 1 ybnoyye
‘AlEss303U SBM JIOM aUj) AUAA, Japun
paule|dxa sy "SNP ,S1aPjoY 3P0 3y
abieyasip 0] Alessanau sem yJom sIy|

Pas|ea) pue paInoas
PAYNUIP] e S19SSE AuRdWO? (|e Jey) INSUS 0]

SI0JDANIP 3Y) JO }INPU0D ay) uo Hodal 0]

SHIBYJ [BUIIN

pue aysgam aoimag Bupeday jonpuo)
SJ0J0U|(] A4} U0 SWLOJ JUBAS|AI 3jBdwo])
Auedwod ay} Jo ainyie} sy} 10} SUOSE)
au} ysiiqe)se o} spieoal Auedwod majaay

alemyos Bununoooe
s, Auedwios sy} woly Auedwod sy} Jo
s Sieye S} Cul matal Alzuilaud e Janpuo?)

saafojdwe Jo|uss
J)3911p{I01G3(

Logrs  1ez'1Ty 14 08 suopefsaaul
SJIRIUOD
3je}s8 au) o) WaUsq 49N$ JO uoleAou 3y} Bunenloe) pue J9BJU0D
[BIOUEUY J081Ip OU pey puE Suawslnbal 10 uoneaou & Gunssnbai ssanddns yum asier]
Asoinjers yim BuiAidwos ja asodind swiejd Joypaso sjebip ol o MO1358 W p3y
ay) 1o} A9j0S PaloiduIoD Sem oM SIy) SI0JIPAI0 IO} SOUSACDS BSIWIXEW O] = SPUNJ SU] Of UONRISI Ul SIONIOS yim sie [esausn

g xipuaddy




o] SN|EA [EDUELY PPE JoU PIP | YBHOUIE
* Alessanau sem y1om au) AUAA, Japun
pauie|dxa sy "SNP ,SJaP|oY IO Y}
abieydsip 0} AIBSS303U SEM HIOM Iy

Auadoid ypm jleap ale swiep e ansua o

Aq panddns uoneuaumoop Mmalnay

SUIE[2 13y} Inoge [iglsp
« Jayuny Builie)qo pue SJUBLIBID Yim SIEN

3NN s uonuASY

QeIse ay) 0} Jyauaq

[EIUBUY }231Ip OU PEY pUE SIaLINbay
fojnels yiww BuiAidwoo jo esodind

3y} 1o} Aj2jos py3|duIoD sem dIom SIy |

Asieudoidde

Ui JESP .8 SLUIB JORPAID [|B SINSUS 0]
UoIjBIjSILILIPE 83U}

Yim ajep o) dn jday ale SI0)Ipaid ||e BINSUd 0]

sauanb Jlay} pue s1eysa U Ul

swiep 18y Buiprefial s10)pald Yim asier]
sjuawalnbai

Buipadal Aloniels Jayio pue wawuiodde

10 BUISIADE SICHPaJD |[B 0} SJUAA

paaladal saianb o Jaquinu Juedayiubis ayy
Ui [eap pue 31e1sa alj) LI SWied sy} o

« Joadsal Ul SI0YIPaID PAIN3AsSUN ypm asier

SI0JIP2J0 PAINIISUN UMOUY
. G|/ 0} UDIJE|SJ Ul LGIEULIOJUI IDUIRE)

paindasun

2)e188 8y} 0] Jyauaq
|212UBLY 139)]p OU PBY pue SjuaLWalinbal
Aoness Y Buifidwon Jo asodind

8yj Joj Ajg|os paja|dwiog sem NIom SI41

Ajareudoidde
yIm Jleap I8 SWie|d saAoidwa Jle ainsua 0

salanb J1dy) pue 21813 ayj Ul SLUIE
113y} 0] uone|2l Ul saafoldwa yum asier
suned

aakojdwa | pZ 2y} 0) UOIFE[SS Ul PajLUIT
SUONNIOS YT Yim asiel) pue abebug

JuepLnpal saakojdws

ayy Bunjew wi siopauip sy} Buysisse

pue sa3dojdwa paulelal uanas abeuep
sganoud ayy Buuedxs pue Asuepunpal

N3y Jo Bursiape aoiyo pesy 3y} pue

« suoneao| jeucibai Je seaAojdwa yum 199

suojsuad g sasko|dug

9JB)S3 BU} 0) Jyausq
|BI2UBUL) JO3JIP OU pey pue sjuawaJinbal
Asoniels yiw Buif|dwiod jo asodind

auj i} £1910s pajedwod sem 3Iom SIY |

sjosse s Auedwod

ay} Jano sabueyo Buieoy pue paxy Jiay;

01 3NP UOIJBJSILILIPE 34} Ul $ISpPJoyayels Ay
8Y} Se palLIojul SI0)pald painoas ay) daay o)

SI3JJEW SNOLEA
uc |eacidde pue uoljewlol jsenbay
sJojipalo

pasn23s ay} 0} Bujpodal Aapent [euoy
SJ9SSE PAINIas

10 9|es ay} Buipnjous s1ajjeLw Snoliea

ue [eacidde pue udliewIopI Jsanbay
Bumo

SJUNOLWE pue AJUNJSS JIaL} 0] Uoieel

Ul SI0}P3ID PRINIIS BU) UIm PasIen]

. s10)ipala paunoas auy) o} Buipodas jenv|

painseg

£0SIUR3 ¥80'€9)3
g xipuaddy

4y 969

S10}pasD



31e1sa ay) 0} ausq

[BIDUBUY J09MP QU PRY pUR sjuswalnbai
Alojniels upm BuiAldwo? jo ssodind

3y} 10} Aj9|0S PRIRIduIog SEM JIOM SIY |

suonenBas pug me) Louaajosur Yum Aldwoo of

. HEA S1 JusW)Ulodde 2y} Jeu} Nsus 0

saivedwoy Je siuswndop juawjuiodde 3j4
juswiuiedde jo

301J0U 9| PUB FSILBAPE ‘Sle[NaUI0 ‘Bledald

* sjaWnoep Juswiuiodde |ewcs (e
o jo Buny pue Ajipijea ‘sauassud 3y ¥98YD

senjjeuuo;
wswjuioddy

2]R183 AU ¢} 1dUaG
JeDuBRUY 10311 OU PRY PUR SJUSWANND)
faoniers um BulAidwos jo asodind

U 1o} Agjos pataiduioD sem 3Iom siy]

ssaooxd Aouamosul

3} 0] LEJS BAIO3Y3 PUB JUIIDYYS Ue 3Je)(IDE) O]
Amjod uojuioy) el pue

suonenbas Buuapune; Asuow-jue 0} Juensing

ST Jo 2peg Ausajosul auj yim

aul) Ul 8oUspUAdapUI LIBJUIEW PUB 8INSUS 0]
SYSB) U0-a2) JaYl0 Jo uonaldwod

pue Juaio jo Buipuelsiapun ajey}ioey o

satnod Juswabeuew ysu [euis)ul se

o |19 se uonepsibe) awws [eioueuy Y Ajdwoed o1

syoaya Buobuo
Juswsjdwi pue %S JOJUOW 0} anNuIuo

sainpaoosd
Suepung| Asuow-jue yym saueydwos
UIBJUIBL PUE IOHUOL O] SNUTI0D

sysu
9y Buissasse ‘uogeayan Juala Bupnioul
‘sypayd Bulspune| Asuow-jue 1oNpUod
papadu

3 Aew jey spienbajes Aue Buiuiejuiew
pue Bunuswsaidw) pue Juswjuiodde
Kauanjosur ayy Bunie) Joy Ajanasiqo pue
2ouspuadapul UIYUOD 0] SHOBYI [BAYD
pue diysucneial Aessaaau a9jdwo)
UOIIBULIOjUI BQERRAR

Apgnd syjo yym Jayyebo) uoleuuoul

. Auedwod Aojnjels ssasse pue uie0

uo-ayjeL

LZE/3

sy

TES'EEET  OPO')

uojjensjujupy

§5920.d

KJuanosu) ay) o} BN{EA SPPE Y SJEISS By}
0} aneA [eruBUly ppe jou pip }i yBnoyye
' AIBSS333U SEM Mlom 3U] Aup, Jepun
paulejdxs Sy "S9P ,S1apjoy 010 ay}
afi;eyos|p 01 AESSI0aU SEM HIOM SIYL

10JIpaIa JO SISSEYD
« SNOWEA JO} 3WOINO [eluajod By pUBISIapUN o)

J0LPAID JO SSE|D
yJes J0j a|qejieAs spuny jo [8A3] [ejualod
YSIGRIS? 0} JUSLUAIEIS SWOINY PAleWwns3

. 30 mainas Buobuo pue uoieredaid

spusping

ssasoid
Kauaaiosul 8y 0 @njea Sppe | 3JB)ss 8y}

g xipuaddy

payddns

spoob 1934109 0] sjuewiepd Joj Gulbuelie
Ag a[qissad 313um SWIRD PHEA A0Sy
spoch

BJIL IO UQBUSEIY Jo uoRao2 JqIssod
pue puey uo spoab Jo axel 3I0]S Sy} 01
uone|al Ul Sa3A0[dWa PIUIEIRI Y ISIer

ucneUaWNIeR AuedLLod PUE SJUBLIE|D



2)B)83 2y} o) Jauaq
jeraueuY 13241p OU pey pue sjuswainbal
Axoinie)s ypm Buikldwon jo asadind

ay) 40} A|310s pajajdwicD SBMm YIOM SIYJ,

suonenBa. pue me| Aouaajosur Upm Ajduiod o]

SWIE|D JORPaID JO UOYEIIDU02aY
SI0JIpaID

0y Bunenouns pue sieyy JO JUSWSIEIS MIINDY
sI0j0uIp

. B} WOJ) SHePY JO Juawalels 1sanbay

SIfRlY JO JUawWajeIS

2)8153 aU) 0) JduRq
[EIDURUL 19311 OU peY pue sjuswalinbss
Aojners ym BulAdwos jo asodind

A} Jo) A310s pajo|diLioD sem 3Iom Siy ]

suoijenbal pue me| Aouanjosul ypm Adwos o)

JU2SUOY PaLISaP JOJIUO

uonensiuiwpe o asodingd
aly Buiasiyoe 1o) sjesodoid siojensiuiwpe
juiof ayy 3|y pue Ao ‘Yeiq

. Juawiuodde Jjo s10)paJo AHION

SUOISII8p ' S3a1j0U
sie|nand ‘spoday

ale}sa ay) 0} auaq
[BIOUBUY J93.Ip OU PBY PUE sjuawalnbal
Aoiers ypm Buidduiod jo asodind

aU3 10§ A}9|0s pale|dwiod SEM HIoM SIL]

suojjenBal pue me| ASUaAjosU Ypm Adwod o

wea)}
JuawabeueLl YS1 [BUIBJUI PUE SIBUQIJOBIG
Aauanjosy| Aq ssaiboid pue aseD JO MBINSY

9523[aJ 10} JUILDIL)S
e Bujonpoud pue uewuiodde sy Buipiebal
LUED} SUOHBIEY 1GN [BLISI Su} Uim 351e
wea

usWwabEuR W YSII [BUIaJUI PUB SIBU0NIIRd
« fousajosu| Aq ssaiboid pue ased Jo malaay

juswabeuew asel

3)e1s9 ay] 0} Jyauaq
[e1oUBLY 122Ip OU pRY PUE sjusuiaiinbal
Aojniels yim BuiAidwos o asodind

2yl Joj A|at0s pala|dwied SEm HJOM SIYL

sucnenBal pue me| AJuaajosul ypm Aldwod o]
sme| uonaslold ejep yim Ajduwod o] pue {Aue

1) SBINAIISUSS §)I 'SSN LI Blep Ay} puelsIapun 0|
ps1asiosd s aje)sa Asuamosul

3y} pue painsul sie sasdjuiodde ay) sNsu3 01

sjuawalmnbal Aioime)s yuwm aouel|dwod
ale}io€e) pue ucnewlojt Aay aimded o

alempos Buissaooid ugjjoesuel, pue 21emijos
s Jauoyiaeld AJusAjoSUl UIBJUIBL O} SNUIUOD)

$aNssI umouy Aue Buiuodal

‘saifajel)s uoosloid elep Alessaosu Aue
Buurejurew pue Buiuaws|dwl ‘uolnIsap

pue Buissaooid ‘abelqls ‘woijas|oo

« ejep Buipsefial uciewlIop SSOSSE PUE 31|00

UoNeINoU Nealaplog
. Syl Iugns pue Syeidwos ‘alenoen
S.I918| PIEPUER]S 10}

«  sole|dwa) abiaw iew pug Juswinoop dn 195
Zlemyos BuIssaa0id ucioesuRs)

« pue aiemyocs sJaucinoerd AJusajosul dn 198

dn-ja8s asen

q Xipuaddy

sje)s Ag paainbal se asnoy
sauedwoy 1B SJUBWN20pP 9l 0} aNUIUOY e

a5NQH



£EEAWF  Lb0'9583 SIY 8ZHT

pouad ayy u|
paunau| saey [E10L

uoijeisiba)

pajelal uoisuad ypm Aidwiod o)

o} PaIUD SIaMm

Aau} 1ey; syyeuaq [BNDRAHUOD SAIBII
0} ANUU0D S33A0IAWS Jeu AINSua ¢

uone|siba) pajetal uoisuad uim Aldwod o

0] pajiue a1sm A3y) eyl spauaq |BNIDBAHUDD
32931 0] anuued ssafodwa Jeyl INsUI 0]

uoisuad ay}
0l Uolje[a1 Ul WGy Auoiniels sy pue aleidwon

uoysod uoisusd Iy purjsispun
o} saahoidwa paulelal ay) yum 3sier

* Swayrs uoisuad

pue siapnoJd sjyduaq ssdofdws ‘igenbay
. SUDISUBd QU] Ylim SUSpUCdsaLInD

suolsuad

alElse ay} o} Jyauag
[BIOUBLY J024Ip QU PBY pue Sjuawalinbs)
Koness yw Buifidwon jo asodind

2} 10} AI3|0s pa1o|dwoo sem 3iom Sy |

uolje|s|fa] Xe) yiwm Ajdwoo o]

SUU0) AJOJNIELS JO UOISSILIGNS
ay) Buipnaul JHWH UM 3auapuodsano)

$}2558 pUB SSBUISNG JO 9es e Busiyge
10 1ordWy | YA SSNISIP PUR 21eNAED

UOIJELLLIOJUI
xe} Jayjeb o1 seaho|dwa pauielal ywm asien

spunyal jeyusiod
pue saqel Xe) s AuBdWod syl MaInSY

«  WES| Xe] 0] JUASTId 0] UoBULIOM XB] 193H{CD

xep

g xipusddy

2]B]58 8y} 0} Jyousq
[BIDUBUY J93IP OU PEY PUE SJUSWaINDa)
Aojniels ypm Suiddwios jo asodind

ay Joj AI9j0S pale|dwoD sem HI0M SIUY ]

suonenBol pue me| AOUBAJOSUI uim A|ldwoo o)

UN029E
yueq s,218183 auy} uruew pue abeuep

SUCHEIIIU02a1 XUBG axerspun

WnoJJe
yueq wawjuodde-aid woy Spuny Jo Jsjsuel |

595Ua0XD SNOJURJIRTSIW JO JUBWAE]
sobemw 59ah0|dwsa paumia) jo WswAed

Wingsoe
AeG 5,9)2158 3Yy) UIEjIEW pue beuepy

. SUOIINIUOI2) HUBQ OYEUSPUN

Burpuny
% Buiig ‘Aunsead|



I3 atep o1 ped 51505 awi £10) -

sjaxoelq Ul pajuasaid S1e SADUBLIBA DSISARY -
S3ANNJIIXA pue siabeuew JUEjSISSR mm_.u:_uc_ IANNJIX] -
w,_mmmsz PUE S10j031p 91170558 m@UJ_oc_ memr_g -
S$10}J21ip pue whmctmn_ Sapnoul BuLed -

‘g30N
SE'BIT'BOL’Y |Op'Z0E'L  |S9LST 00'sZ2'p09'Z j00'0cL'6  [ea2st  lev'ovifesafovizrt  [soeez’sn [svist 05'180'Z07 [ot'ge®  |sU'926°cee 10092 6S'¥89'95Z [82°08F ol
8y b G95°98Y 1P [e0"L0L 00°5Z¥'BL  |SLTLL 00°982'25 |0E'92E sz'r9z'1e loLLsl 0£°8SY'86 [92°061 [DEIETSY
B9°CLE GLB66'R 59712 SLZH) 502 - - 00288'8 (0961 - - suQisuad
¥k 744 GL€95'9L {006E 00529 082 05°BES 592 00'606'F | [0FEE SZ LBE SLO xel
1LTTT SL226'62 {28¥eL o0zr0'e  |08gl SLBZZ'EZ 0L OLL o0 zso's  [2EL - - Bujpun; @ Buijig ‘Aanseas |
{og'zes'se)  [s1o0l £2'8¥ 00°000'96Z [60°00Z's  [si0zE 0e°zes'es [oR'ec0’l “lonegs| ILUpY
00'SPE QS 221 050 - - 0G'ZZL 05'0 - - - - |eJausg)
£9 192 05712521 |50'8P - - 05 68Z°LL  [5E G 00Z8Z') (042 - - AN 10 UoGUBLIN
GLEST 00°/26'2L |ov' 182 0009e're |00 LEL SLBYS'0E (s 0L GZLLLLL |GLER - - pasnaasun
Z8PLE 05'vSR'6Z |S9'6L - - oS orL's  |ovse 00pPeLelL (ST Y 00'0Es'L  |00€E suoisuad g seakojdwa
96 06E G808l |06 121 - - 05°LL1'EL |oS6r L 925'8 [S1 19 06'206'G  [G2LL paJnaag
SUSIEAYY  |0STIET  106°65T 007000°kE0 [000S0'E  [1p'e08 STr90'col Jos e 810113
S0TLY 00500'0L 51712 000L2 09 | 00°SLE STL 00002'F {02 ooook's |09l so9kojdwle Jo|UasHCIaIPLOIGa]
¥6°3¥T SL152'th l0€69 00'Z80'L  |ogeh SLYEY'LL |oLer ovoss'y |00t - - {eiauag
{se0y)  [lsrond V06T 00'szz'er  |00708 SC'LOS sL99Z' iz [sv'08 :suopebyseAu|
3LEPY 05 009'r) (08728 - - 05062C |ove ooore’s  [ose oooLzolL [00lE |elauag
6 8EF 05'529'Z1 (0982 - - 0600S'L  {06'S 00GZL' )L |0622 - - 3oURANSY|
16 997 ST HP0'LL [0S9E M - STErE'L  [sL g 00099'CL  |sE22 00or0'z  [o0Y 519558 LIRQ
15892 05 809'08 |ST'LE} 00°2Z9'0L S8 €9 0528.'6l [0GEL 00002 0F'0 - - $PJ033l " L] 40 uoneAlasald
18 b¥y 05'628'¢  |o8'd) - - 00Cvl't  |oLy 0S5 189'L |SLS) - - fated pay; g siuawsalfie fuises| 'aseyaind sdH
9L 9G¥ 007285} |O¥E - - 0088 v 0] oo6ar'l |oo€ - - $5346040-UrYIoM B §T0IS
9E Li¥ 05 566'284 [SE'C8E 00°S6¥ 00 € 00°0E6'S  |0Sbe 00'BLE'/G  (SEShL 05 25.'84L (00012 sajayaa g saunixy ‘Aueuryoew Yueld
¥ L9C CO°2ZY8'ss |sL 561 - - 0s8LL'LL |0ooy 05 ZEP'LS  [GLGel 00'069'ZL |00 ¥T S198p 4810  S¥oog
SLylE CO'6¥9'BL |qZ 6 - - 0S'LEV'LL |sp'Ey 052162 089t - - Auadold
STLIZCOL) [ST208Yy  [esTiZ 00°000°Z2¥°L [00°00¥'S  [ed’0Ly SL79Lc [V’ 168 ‘6}05%R JO uolies)|Eay

g xipuaddy

BLOZ/B0/7) 01 6102/€0/51 ol pouad

pus pouad Je 9. S1SAR[PUE 9IURLIEA SJBWNSA 33) PUE paliad auj Jo) sisAleur 1500 AL} 5dIS pO[I€IS]



USLWIPUSWE UE yoNs HUMOI|c)
Hodal 1xau 8y} UM PS|IElep 84 ||IM sluslupuawe Auy "aimny ay) Ul seje: Ino abieyd 4no puswe o} JyBu sy BAISSEI 8\ 6102 YoIBW G} souls paydde aaey sajel 1no abieyo Juauno sy

0L - 491 §g1 - 0§L uoddng

ogl Anseal]

SEZ - 002 OvZ - 9L JojenSIUIWRY

gLe-092 §2¢ - S¥¢ BAlNDaxX3

Jafieuew

ove - 00€ 0g¢€ - 00€ JUEIS|SsyY

S9¥ - 0¥ 0Zr - QP Jabeuen

J0102.11p

0¥5 - Sbt GBY -SSPy 2)e120ssy

G/l - S%v GBS - 98v Jagjsang

008 - 015 SpL-019 Jouped

1473 /3

Xe| g Sug|suad Rouaajasu|

JUDLIND 0} 6102 YHeW §| wold

"SMOJ[0} SB S1E pUB 9580 S} JO AlIXe|dLU0I pUE SINjeu aU) UCHEIPISUCO Ojul 9xE) patidde sajel na abieys Aunoy sy ‘pasn Yels jo apel Yyoes Joj ssinuiw g Jo shun ui pabieyo siawil

sajel Jno abieyo AunoH
g xjpuaddy




790'LS 290°4G 90'/% SPIYsIoAT - 5994 [ehan

suoyoneoIny

08€'48 08¢'26 08E'26 - 8884 sianjep /siualy
€ce's £ee's €EE'S 3|qeISA0I3L| 1YA
00S‘} 00g'} 00g'L sasuadxgy sIolensSHILpY
FLOEL FLOCL rig'el veoT] Auedwiodisiu)
£89°/) £89°/1 £89°21 8a4 a3uasl
G9.'Lze geL'lee G8.°1Z¢ SAUBULS JO JUBWSES
000’} 000’k 000°L Kouepunpay ; sasuadx3 sakojdwg
S¥e'L Sbe'L Spg'/L suopanpaq [104ded 1B8yQ
£05'cZ) £05'22} £05'€Z1 sefiem 19N
82419 82419 8z.'l9 IN/3AVd
165'G LBS'S 16G'S 51509 Buiuuny spoysp
ole 1] oie sasuadxg Apadoid
FAtle) 269 Z55 sabieyq yueg
YL ¥l vl Buisipaapy Aojneig
sasuadx3z

0 $95'1 ¥95'} abeapiN
sjuawasings|p 7 Aobayen

0 LES'L LES'I {abBeaiw-uou) sasuadxe [aned]
0 2911 ‘ £91°1 sauANsISqNg
0 (43 ZL Yisy207
0 12 1z sayaiess KiysiBas puen
0 0z 0z Jsunog
Q 052 062 puog sleuopijoeld Aouaajosu|
a 2oL’z 710 UOEPOWILOIDY

sjuswiasingsip | Aobajen

(3) pus pouad e se aje1ss ay) Aq pied yoiym o (3) pua pouad e se paunaul A|pAnemnwng {3} pouad oy} ul paunaul

‘AA00E UDO3S JuUep
HOAA, 94l Wi papiacud s) yolym Jo uondiosap ‘siciensiulupe Juiol syl AQ QUOP }JOM aL] YlIM LUODSBULIOD Ul Poliad SUl Ul paiInou| sjusiasingsip pue sosuadxs Jo s|telep sspiaosd ajge) syl

POl 84} Ul paLnoul SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g xXipuaddy



"UORRISUNWRI 5 4ap|oy

00 UL SE JauUBw dwes ay) ul [eacldde aunbay sjuswssingsip Z Aobaje) 'siseq ejqeusseal pue iadoid e uo Jusuiuiodde ayi o] paledo|e aq Ued 1Byl pue ‘WY 13y} Jo JapIoy 9910
ue Aq pasnaul 8q AeL U] S1S02 pRledo|ie 1O Paleys apnjoul Aew Asuy ) "Aled paiy) Juspusdapul ue o) JuSWABd B JoU INQ S1E}S JUBA|OSUI B} 0} 2|GR4D)a) AfORMp 2Je JeY) sasusdxs ale asay )|

sjuawasingsip z Aiofajen

v Xipuaddy

1e unoooe JusliAed pue sidieoar s1cleisiuIpE Juiol 8y uo uaas ag ued [AUE J1) yoiym JO 2oUe|Eq 8y} ‘UBOT uojuIoy | JueIg B Buisn pled usag sABY YDiym sasuadxa apnjoul osie Asy |

s)ness Ag pauinbal aie yoiym 'ased ay) 0} Ajle2moads Bugeler Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yons 53s00 ale asay) — S1800 AoINIELS e

ase sy} Buibeuew Ul pasnaul ale yaym ssbieys Jounoo Jo ebejsod se yons §1S00 2UB 95311 — S1S00 S0 .

a)dwexa Joj ‘'sBugasw Jo sesiwaird Buipes Buipuage u geis Aq paunoul aie ‘abes|iw Spnioxa YoIym ‘S1S00 8say] — 0UIISISONS PUE [SABI]  »

:soucBa)es Buimoj|o) au} 0 1S1SUCD pue [eAcidde Joud INoylm umelp
29 ued Ayl ‘9)EISe JuaA|osY| Ay} 0] S|geIaR) AlJoauIp aunypuadxe oy1oads S| alay) a1aym saiued pay; Juspusdapul o] sjuawAed aie pue sesuadxe 18x2od O 1o, SB UMOUY OS|e are 98ay]

sjuawesungsip | AoBajen

.ssuofa)ea om} ol ey pue Jusuguiodde ASUaA|OSUl UB Y UCISRUUOD Ul JSP[oY 3010 UE G} pasinquial pue AQ Jew sesuadxa ale sjuswasingsiqg

EATETET e T
29L°010°) 66'780'3 #68'vR0'L pue sesuadxa ej0]
1099 109'G 109's sua|
LIPS L9 LLP'9 sosuadx3 Apedaoid JayiQ
S0E') SOE') S0E't sajed
#0822 ¥08'22Z ¥08'¢2e ajqeded sjuey
0i¥'51T 0Lv'GLe 0Lv's1z siso] Qunleg
L8622 186'22 188'22 5301108 1|
958 958'of 958'9F SuopoNeoINg - S1807 UoRINY
ose 052 052 $J$02 [RIUSWIUGIIAUT
€841 £8L/L £EL'LL 1q3pau] = UoPIIYI0J 309a
ofiueyo asuasapyp

961 96} 961 Asusling ~ 5894 jeuoIssajold
M

0es's 0zs'e 0zs'e SUORNIOS VYT — S99 [eu0lssajold
Q0¥'L 00%'L 0ov'2 dT17 uebiop axelg - sead jea
veg'e ¥Z8'c ¥28'c d11 spiepep - sea4 jefia
Q05 005 005 WrQ - sesd |eBa

g xipudddy




"1sanbay uo ‘efieyd Jo aay} 150d AQ uoleULIGIUL S1Y) Alddns [Im am AjBAeuiSilY

[BHOa/N 00 UOTLIOUTIURID MAWY] SHY

S1SYSM S,U0JUIOL | JUBIE) BIA S|QB|IBAR SI S38]3(WILI0D
3O SUONOUN} PUB S9j0J AU pue ‘saa4 (sJojepinbi| Jo siolensIuILPE 31) Siapjoyaayo BuipieBai pue Asuaaiosun ui sjyfil Jiay) puglsiapun 0} SJaQUISW PUE SIoHpald diay o) uopewlojuj

SI3GWaW PUB SIOJIPaJD JO) UCIJeWIO)U|

“Jouod [eiualod E 0} asu sl Aew yaium ‘siojea)siuipe Juiol
SE SN 0} S90iAI9S apinald oym JO 'sISeq 88} Si0jelsiuiwpe Juiol 2yl Buiacidde Joj siqisuodsal saided Aue yim sdiysuone|al |euossad JO SSaUISNg AUE JO SIBME JOU 318 3m JBY) UWLYUOD SpA

2inso|asip Buuinbal sdiysuoie|sy

SIUBYNSUO?D 18QAD — dnousy oisualod |eybig
LISABUE 150 AW (3UOP 3I0M JO BAIJELIBU SACGE SUJ WYIW PIPN{IUL S| SAIJBLIEU) S0INPENIOM SUOISUS]  *

6dIS 9A0GE 8y) UIYim pSpnpou] e 51S0] e (3UOP YoM JO SAELIEY DAOQE 3] UILIM PIPNIOUI S| BAIBLIEU) SOIAPEUOM XE|  » T W61 UoILIOY L JURID

32IA508 JO 150D PasHua $991A135 Japnosd analag

:diysuone|al |euosiad Jo $SBUISNY B SBY 'WJY INC UIYIM [BNPIAIPUI UB JO ‘Ul Ino {(sBpajmous| Jno o 1seq sy} 01} woum ypm Aued e Wodj 10 Wl Ine
uIgpm woy 1yBnos sAey am S901AJ8S MOISQ 8S0|0SID M ‘Adusledsuel) JO 1SRN 3Y) U] SIS PUB SN{EA 1S9 By} UIeIqo o} JUBNos sAey am 'SI8y10 JO SBOIAISS U} PA)SIIUB SABY M 3ISUM

$9)BI100SSE 0] SjustuAed

paaibe aq o, 3}IOM JO ainjeu pasienads aampe 12aloid 321ADE pue JOASAINS AjjuenD e pajwI SY)wsieN
{SUCO3I09 JO %OL) €E2' 21 NIOM JO BINJEU PaSIeIDAdS = SNBSS UOIPDAH O JJ2]  » PaUWIT 1gepalD
0sz'g NOM JO BINJEU pasl|elnads . aoinpe sybu meP;o_aEm . ) -

pa)IwI SUoHNIOS Yu3

(3) paunour 150 N0 HuNIeIUI-qNS 10} {SIUoSROY 1IN0 PAIIBIILOI-NS HIOM Jo}enuoI-qng

‘WEa] INO 40 SN Aq INC POILLES USAG SABY SSIMISUI0 PINGS JEL) Yiom Buimo||o} au IN0 paIOBIUCI-GNS 8ABY M poliad 8y} Buling
}JOM N0 Pajoeiuco-gng

“9A0QE 9|qE) 3} U papInold Os|e Bl §1500 asaly) Jo s|iejeq "sjeudoidde se pappe i 1A ‘Slil e dgi 1e pabieyo si sbeaiy

‘AUOYS JOUPaID Painaas ay) woy [eroidde Agsseosau
ayj Buiyess a4 [Iim Inq sluswesingsip z Alobsje0 Janodal o) |eacidde yaas 0] 194 aue apA “Aluo abeajiw Joy aq |(im sil) JYBNOos s sjuawasIngsIp Z A10531e3 JO AIBA0DS1 JBY) JLBIXS 94} 01
g xjpuaddy



(soaniwoo ‘sagy ‘spyfiu) siojpald o) uojeulQul

ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuonelal

SaRIDOSSE 0} sjuslWAed

%I0M JN0 PBJOBINOI~gNS

sasuadxs pue sjuaasingsip

sajel 1no ableyd Aunoy

pouad ayl Buunp Wwea} Jiayl pue SIclensiuiupe Julo] 8yl AQ aUOp 3Iom
siseq a9

51809 Jusuwjulodde-aud

"S19A00 }| ‘AlBLILNS Uf (54I8) 6 821108ld
Aausnjosu| Jo Juswalelg pUe (SSNyY ays) 810z S8InY (S8(EA pue puejBug) Asuaajosu; ay) ‘9gsL 10y A2USA|0SU| BY} JC SIUBWBINDbAI Y} Ypm uoounfuod ul pasedaid ussq sey xipusdde siy)

2INSOISIp 6 9o10€ld ADUBAIOSU] JO JusWale]s

UORELSIUIPY U] — PSJIWIT SBWOH PISHY2INYD

S9Je100SSEe JI9Y) Jo Ssiojellsiulpe Julof ay) o} sasuadxa pue uoijelsunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy




1NNy |y UI 05 O 03 IBL INO SAISSRI am JOAIMOY "SJBLUISS S8} JNO JO $S8DXA Ul UCIBISUNWSI MBIP 0} [BAcidde 3aas
0] 103dxa Jou op am Juasaud 1y "[eacidde Jnoulim ‘097 LE LT 'SIBUNIISS $99) DU UI N0 19S JUNCLLE [2]0] a4} JO SS0XS Ul UD[BISUNWS) MEIP O} pajiuued Jou e oM ‘Sainy Ul JO 08 gL Japun

"Hodal snojasid INo Ul SJOEPRID uj 0} papIACId S18Mm UDIuM JO YJoq 'SIEWISS Sasuadxs PUB $95) AU} YIM SUIj U) 3q [ SoSUSdXs pUB SIS00 aWi) SAIEINWIND [E30] B4 JBY) SIECIDNUE SpA

MO UOIJ08S SA30adsal aU) Ul papIAcId Si SUOP Jom 3y Jo uondiuosaq (molaq Uoljoss suop
YOAA, BUI UL UMOYS SB) JY/3 6L E JO afelane ue e siy gg Ag pojuasaidal gy 0c3 Bulliejo) paunoul a1am 1502 3wl (Powad aul) 6107 +oGws1deg | 0} 5107 YoIely G| woly pouad sy Buung

‘uoljeisuniuad JIsUj jO SISeq Su} Xl 0} SJIONPSII PAINIBS B YiM SUCISSNISIP Ul SIE SIOJRNSIUILIPE U0 2U) JaASmOy Jas udaq Jou sey SISeq 88) au) podal siy} JO S1EP U} 18 Sy

siojeJisiuiwpe Julol sy jo siseq a9

$1809 Juswiuiodde-1sod
‘JuawiAed oy s104p2I0 paInoas ay) wioy [2Acidde UlEIge 0} SGEUN ARUSLING 8J8 8M ‘Yans s ‘pue dnoig ey ui seiwedwad sy} uasmiad Juawuoniodde syj o} S |[Bjep
Jayuny Buiyieme aie apn Alsanoadsal 296'GLF pue L/ P13 Jo dnoig sy) ut saiueduiod ||e SSOIDE jE]0} Ul SISO3 Pa.IN3U| PUE PSJONIISUl 8Jam ‘d17 SPaysian] puB ¢ SPIEP(SD) 's:0)01|0g

"§150% awiuiodde-aud Jisyl o] udneBl
i JusluAed Bu(®2as Jou SIe SIClBNSILIWPE 8y UoResiLiLPY ol Auedwoo sy Buioe|d ul si0108.1p aU) pelsISSE PUE Auedwiod au) Yiim paxom sIglensIuWpe 8y} ‘Jusuguiodde o Joud

‘gleIsa ayl woy pied ag pinoys Asy; Jauiaym
0] SE SI0)paId 40 Apoq sjendoldde sy} woJ paiinbss ) |eacidde JyBnos st JuswAed pue UoeNSIUIWPE SIBJUS AuBdw O BY) usym pledun ulBLuUal AaLj) Jusixa su) o "os BUIOp JI 0} MaIA B Yiim
Ing uonesiuILpe paJae Auedwod auy a10jaq ‘sisuchioeld KIusajosul peyljEnb JBLI0 JO SIojRJSIUIWPE AQ peunau sasuadxa pue pebleyo sagy a.Je SIS0 uoiellsIUIWPE Juauwuadde-sid

$1802 Juawjuiodde-alg

g Xipuaddy



§53001d ADUIAOSUI BY) O} njeA SPPE

11 21158 8Y] O} AN|EA [BISUBUY PPE 10U PIp pasi|eal pue paindas 'payiudp! a1e $29YD |ELUSIU) pUR SUSqam a0IAag Bulpodey
1 uBnouye ' AUESSE08U SEM oM Syl AUM sjasse Auedwicd e jey) ainsua ol e JaNpuUoy) S10J081I] Sy} UO SWIO) JUBAS[a) PIjRIdwoy)  »
Japun pauieidxa sy "S2UNp SJapjoy 0o siop3Up AuedLuog ay Jo asiwap ay) svefopdwe 0ues
ay) sfieyssip 0] AIBSS205U SEM MIOM SIY] U} JO JPNPUCO AYpUCO MOdaI 0] e«  10j SUOSES] 3Y) YSIGE]SI 0} SPIOSS AURAIOD POMAIADY HoYRNPHAIGad
L0PIUS3 985'c3 Siy g suopebysaay)
palsanbal
SE 19){01q SOUBINSUI INO IO UOJJBULIOJU| PRUIBIGY  *
212159 8y} 0] J§Ouq me| pue uonenfal yim Aidwios o) Auadoud Jo sauRINSUl
{EIOLBUL 1951 OU PRy PUE SjUBWaINba) s)sasal ay} Buipsebal 19)01g 92UBINSUI N0 YiM SSIBI| 0] pANUNUOYD)  »
Aoimess yww BuiAidwos Jo asodind 510)paJd 108701d 0} JUSAI I|qRInSul Jainsur 1oud o) pied swniwaid 20ueINSUL
8y} 40} A|310s Paja|dWIoD SEM YIOM SIY] e UB WOY SSO| Woy ysu aebijw o] SNoIARLd WILUCD 0] SPI029) AUBCWIOD BY) pamaindy s asueInsy|

sajued palsaialul ypm pasiel| pue soljoiuod
Aynba paleys sy Jo Jes 10j [BGUIJ0d SY) PRYIIEISIY  »
AGajens Bunasypew ay) Bumainal pue
saiued pajsasaiul pue sjuabe upm Buisien papniou| yam
sojuadoud [eluapmsal pajeidwios XIS Jo 3jeS 3y} pabeuel e
159Ul PanUGUOI
ssnasip o} Juswjuiodde o} Joud Aped pajsaaul UM S| -

a[es ay) ui Js1sse 0} suabe papnisu| e

Auadoid auy Jo
3|es ay) Joy sjesodoud Bueyiew pamalral pue pajsanbay
a|gelieAs
a1qeeAE SWgIIq SPUN) SICHPaIT 10} njeA Sslieal 0L o Auunpoddo juawdojaasp ay) pamainal pue seipadoud
JUSIOWNS PINOUS SI0}IPS.Y 0} UORNALISIP saadosd ayj o asodsipo) paje|dwod ay} jo ales pasodoid ay) pamainar ‘Apadoud
B 10} PUE D}E]S3 8] 40} anjea [RIdUBY saipadord PIOUI34 3U) 0} UONEIR) Ul UOHRIUIWNIOP PIMBIATY o
951{B9) O} AIBSSI03U SEM HIOM SIYL o O] UCHE[3J Ul N|BA SILIXBW O]  * Apadoud pjoyaay Suj 0L JISIA BYIS PIJONPUOD  *  fiados d PIoysaig
6ZEMF  S8Z°0L3 siy g sjessy

pPaJnaul Saa4 S101LRAL7T O WAUAd, |BIILEULL fiegsaan M. IUAR KON, WO 13 RALY

SISA[BUE SOUBLIEA S]EWIJSS 58} [BOLBWINU B UM Jay1ebo] paunoul $as) SIOJBLjSiuWpe JUlol 3y} JO} UCHEULIOJU! SIU) INO
188 ([BouBWwnU AQ pama||o) SAiBLIBU) S3|GE) BUIMOljo) S| "2uUop YoM ay} Jo uoneur|dxa saljeLeu apiacid o) palinbal os(e ale apn "§1.0Z [dy O Pejep SJoyIpaio O} Hodal INo UIyim papn|oul
SEM B1BUINSS $98) INQ "Papiroid sjewnsa seey Aue jsulebe se ‘) yiim UoRasuu0a uj paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul 'pousd auY} Ul SUOP YIOM [ENJIE JO §1S02 |IE1p 0} paunbau aie apn

pollad ay) Buuinp wes} Jiauy} pue siojensiuiwpe juiof ayj Aq suop YJOAR

|q Xipuaddy




3e1sa ay) 0} Jyauaq
|elauBUY |2811p OU PRY pue sjuawalinbal
fojnie)s yw Buifidwos jo asodind

2} Jo} Aja|os paje|diuoD sem NJom Syl

$53201d AQUSAIOSU| 3L 0} HElS
BNIDBYS pUB JUSIZYY2 UB S)eIIaB) O]
Adijod

UCJUIOU L JUBJS) pue suonenbal
Bulapune| Asuow-lue 03 Juensing

S2IY}T JO apo)) Aduanjosy|

3U) Yim aull ul sauapusdapul

UIBJUIIBLL PUB 3INSUD 0

sysE}

uo-a)e] Jaylo Jo uonaduod pue

a2 jo Buipug)sispun ajelijoe; 0]
saod yuswabeuew

YSU [BUIBUI S€ ||am se uone|sibay

. a9 ernusuy ym Aldwod o)

sy9ay2 BuloBuo Jawaldu pue ySu JOIUOL 0} PaNUNLOD

sainpazoid Buuapune Asuow

-UB UM 90UBKALIOD UIBJUIBLY PUR SOHUDW 0} PRNUIJUOD

SYSI B} PASSISSE 'UCNEIYLIAA

Ao Buipniou ‘syos1a Bulapuni| ASUOU-JUE pajanpuoy

Juswwiuodde Aousajosul

au} Bunyey Joj Apaigaalgo pue aauapuadspun Wiyuod

0} S99 [EIy12 pue diysuone|ss Alessaoau pajadwior)
uoljeLIol a|qe|leae Aiqnd Jaylo yym 1aylabo)
'uoljewopl) Auedwod Aoinie)s Passasse pUe paurian

ug-ayel

69233 L5013 Siy 6¢

uoeNSIuILPY

21e1S9 23U} 0] JyauUaq
|EI2URUY J03JIP OU peyY pue siuawalnba)
Aonjejs ypm Bufidwos jo asodind

3y] 1oj A|3|0S pala|dLLoD sem 3Jom SIy|

A@eudordde yym yesp

9ie SWIe[d 10pald |[B 2INSUs 0]
UQIBJSILILIPE 3} UM Sjep

0} dn 1day 2Je $10)paId [|B aInNsSUD o)

sauanb nay) pue

31e)sa 2y} ul swied aay) Buipiebal s101paJd Y pasier

sjuawalnbal Buipodal Aloiniels

18Y)0 pue uawjuodde jo BuiSIADE SI0NPSID ||B O} SJ0IAA

$J0}(DID PALISSUN [JE UD LDIIeWIOUI paialjieg)

peJnosasufn

sjesse s Auedwon

ay} Jaao sabieys Bueoy pue

Paxy 1184} 0) NP UCNBASINILIPE 3y}

U] SIIPIOYINEIS AJY Y} SB PAULO)U|
SIOYPAI? PaIN2as oy} daay o
SI0)ipard

P2In29s ay) 0} Buipodal jo 1padsal

s U S3WaINnba) o yum Aldwos o

SJ0}Pa1d paINdas ay} o} suodas Apapenb |ewiog

SI9IBW SNOLeA U0 [eacidde pue uonBLLOW Palsanbay

wa} 0] Buwo sunouie pue Ajunoas

1134 0} UCHRJA] UI SIOP3ID PRINIIS 3} Ypm papuodsauog

SIONPaJD Painaas ay) 0) spodal el

painsag

ELEIUSS 851'93 sy 9l

SI0}|paID

g xipuaddy

P3si|eal pue PaInNaIs ‘payliuapi e
sjesse Auedwiod (g jey) 2unsud o

suoyoBRsUel)

JUSPIJ3JUe 10} SlUBWSE)S Jueq SAUBWOD 3Y) PamsIngy

sisAteue jueg

PasIeal pUe PAINJIS "PAYUSPI e
sjasse Auedwo? ||g jey; aunsua o)

swashs ||

5, AUBdWOT 3L} WOLY UORRULICII PAMBIAB] PUR PISA0ITY

$pI093l pue

s300q s, AuBdWOD Ay} MaIAR] pue JO uapad(j02 pabueny

Spi02a1 § syo0g



g xpuaddy

uore|sibis| xe) Yim Aidwod o

Spuna)

jeguajod pue sapjigel xe) s Aueduiod sy} pamainay

. wea) xe) 0} juasald 0] UOIBULIOUI XE) PAJISNOD

xXe|

suonejnbal
pue me| Asuaajosul yim Ajdwios o

UoIIS0d JOYPaLD JO UCHEINIDUOY
sJ0)pala ) Bunenaln pue SJeyy 10 JUSWSIeIS Pemainay

. $.0123.Ip S WOY SIBYY JO JUSWSIE)S pajsanbay

sitejje 10 Juswalels

suonenbal
pue me| Asusnosu) yim Aldwod of

JUS5UOD pIUIZIP PAIOJILOIN

uonensiuiwpe jo asodind sy Buimaiyse 104 sjesodoud
S10jensunuge el sy pajy pue palgnug ‘pajeld

. Juawjuiodde {0 SI0IPaI0 PAYHON

SUOISISap ¢ S3NjoU
‘sienaid ‘spoday

suonenbal
pue me| Aguanosul yim Aidwod o]

wea} Juswabeuew ysu UL pue
slauoljjoelq Asusajosul AQ ssalboid pue ased Jo maInaY

aseajal 10} Juawale)s e Buionpoid pue uswiuodde sy)
BujpieBas wes) suciie|ay Jgqnd JRWSUI Syt yim pasien
wea} uswabeuell ysu (LUl pue

o suauonoeld Aouanosu] AQ ssaub0d pue aseD Jo mamay

Juswebeuews ased

suonenbal

pue me| Aousajosul yum Ajdwod o
SME| uonaajoid eyep yum

Aldwo?d 0} pue {Aue i} SIPANSUIS
S) ‘@SN Ul EJEP 34} PUBISIZPUN O]
pajsajold

51 218153 AJUBAIOSU| BY) PUB pPRINSUI
aJe saajuiodde ay) aunsua 04

sjuawannbal
A0INJe)S Yim aauedwiod slejoe)
PUE Uorjeuwojul Aax ainjdeo o

aiemyos Aussaooad uonaesuel) pue

212MY0S $J3UoNIRId AJUSAJOSU UIBJUIBLL O] paNUIUO?)

. sanss| umouy Aue Burpodas
‘saifiajel)s ucijoajold ejep Alessaoau Aue pauejulew
pue pajuawwsa|dw ‘uoionisap pue ‘ebielols ‘uonaeles
elep Guipsebal ucjeULIO)U PISSSSSE PUE PSlEioD
uojeayou

NE3JapIaq AU} pajiwgns pue pajsidwod ‘paleinsje)
. sI3))9)
piepue)s 1o} saie|dwa) abaw lew pue juawnoop dn 18g
2Jemyos Buissaooid

«  LOIOBSUEI] pUB 21emY0s Sauomoeld Auanosul dn jag

dn-1as asen

suocne[niias

pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Adwios o)
PieA

1 Juaujulodde au) Jey) aunsus oy

anjejs AQ palinbas

se asnoH sajuedwo?) JB SJUAWND0P 3JY 0} PANUIUOYD

3SNOH saeduwo) 1g suawnIop juswiuiodde paji4
aunuodde

. O 321j0U Pajy PUB PasIAApE 'pajenauR ‘paledaid

SJUAWNIOP Jusuuiodde
. JewLIC} I8 palj pue AlpijeA ‘aouasasd ay) pexasyd

SO|IeULIO)
Juaunuroddy




6LEIUSI 961'0¢

84y 56

pouad ay)
palINdu| S98j [ej0]

g xjpuaddy

UNO2oE yueq juswiuiodde-aid wody spuny Jo J9psue) |

suanejnBar WNOSOE YUEQ $,3]E182 Y} paulejuiew pue pabeuepy

pue me| Auanosul ypm Aidwoo oy . SUONEINU0T3I YUBY YOOU3PUN

Buipun)
» Buq ‘Aunseal]

5]955€ AUy}
10 sjes Buinaigoe 30 Joeduw) X} passnasip pue psienoes

Su0) AIOINIE]S
10 uoissiugns ayl Buipnioul SYWH Yiw papuodsalia)

uolEWLLIOI XE] JayIeh 0] s&aA0|dWa paulelal U pasien



Uz Sep o} pied 51502 S [Aa] -

$J9328.0 W pajussald i SOIUEBLIBA SSIAPY -
SaAGNEXa pue siobeuBw JUBISISSE SAPNOU! SAYNDaXY -
sJobeUE L pue SI0J03UIP SIBIOSSE Sapnidul Jabeuay -

SJOjgoIp pue sieuped SIPNIDU Jauped -

:$3)0N
SP'PezZ 101 |25 LLE 9822 [0009L°LEL [00€lr [6E'6LE SS'S6V'0E |8vse [05°zz8 08'F Sre9lvL |sres  |oozol'Ll Jolez  [ogoo2's  |€z9 120 )
£6 592 80 0.9 [€86L 00" i) 080 G129y |0691 00'v9L 06 1 CE'OrL £2°0 [FENEL
00'98y 05°SEY 06'0 - - - - 0G°9EY 080 - - suolsuad
LLSLE 00982C |STL a0 ges 082 00 §L 1A 00089’ (0T - - XB]
671651 0552+ JoLLl  |oogeL 0.0 0s'6e6't  Jozor  jooo9 020 - - Buipuny g Builliq ‘Aunseas |
56'.98'CL 265§ 85952  |00SZE'PZ |00'S6  j21'68Z  [S0°245°0L (sUeE ‘uoflelsiupy
- 00°00G 00008 [0Z€E - - - - 00009'L  |02'E - - painaasun
1§ 2ve SZBES'Y  |STCL 0942 050 050L2ZT  |06°2 52°062'L G9 € 00°0LS 00’} paindag
§.°982'6) [§5'898 06'9vZ  100'SZ6'SZ  [00s0L  Jel'sse SZ'EL’s  lsro) ‘210)1pa.0
L9Z8p 00'6LL'C  {6LG - - 00'62e G/ 0 - - 00085 100G saako|dia JOIUISH0I921P1I0Iq 2]
8532 05084 S6'C - - 04°08L G6 2 - - - - CIETTETSY
05Pe6's  [0e9T 982/ [0000SS'6  |00'SE {8980 05°SSS's o8 isuopubpsaau|
00 00E 00 0S¥ 05 - - 00°0SP 0S°L - - - - oueINSU|
00 SvZ 08 €1 080 - - ps £l DD - - - - §JISSE JAUI0
00°SvZ loisRrAN 050 - - 0S¢ 05 0 - - - - s)qap i8yjo B syoog
626 G/'889'6  |5692 |- - 05292y  |og'vL  |sehlE's  |stwl |- - Auadoug
5252919 [§2907 rLZot  |000L6'LL Joo'eez  [Li'see SUYSZ0L SThE 188888 JO Uojjesijeay
< e Jd 0 0 3 3 B e o 0 ealy

g xipuaddy

610T/60/%} O} 61.02/C0/G] WOy poudd

pue poued iz se S|SAE[EUR dOUBLIEA S1BWINSA 33} pue pouad ay) 10} sIsf|euk JS00 swi) 6dIS Polelag




Juswpuawe ue yons Bumol| o)
Hods) pxau Ayl uiyyim pajielap a9 [Im sjuawpualle Auy ‘ainny 843 ul sejed Jno ableyd Ino puswe o} B s} 9AIaS3l S/ 'BLOTZ UIBI G| |0us paljdde aaey s81el 1no aB.eyd Jusuna ay]

0.l -59) 551 -051 voddng

08l fnseal]

GEC - 00¢ OFC - 591 JolehsIulWpY

S1£-09¢ G2E-9¥C aAgNIaxy

13beuRwW

ove - 00€ 08¢ - Qo¢ ue)sissy

G9¥ - OPE 02¥ — 0Pt 186euey

1o1v811p

OvG - Gry S6¥ - S 21e|D0SSY

2L -58F GBS - 8 10138113

008 - QLS SpL-0LG lauped

ur3 iy

Xe] 'g suajsuad Aouaajosuy|

WIBIIND 01 GLOZ YDIBW G WOid

"SMOJj0) SE &IE pue 3383 3y} j0 Alixe|dWod pue ainjeu sy} UCHEISPISUOD ol aye) paldde sejel jno aBleyo ALNoY 341 "Pash 481S Jo apelf YyoBs Jo) SaInuIW g O SHUN U1 pabiaeyD sl swil

sajes no ebieys AUnoH

a Xipuaddy



"UOIRISUNWISI $.Japjoy
8040 UE SE JsUUBW suIes ay) ul [eaoidde axnnbal sjuawesingsip g Auobaies “siseq s|geuoses.) pue Jadoud e uo juswjuiodde ay) 0] paledofie 8g LUED 1EY) pUe ‘WY JISY) JC JSPIoY 82140
ue AQ paunaul 8q Ael ey} SjS02 pajedo||e Jo paseys apnjoul few Asy | “Aued pay) Juspuadspul ue 0} JuswAed e Jou INq S1E1SS JUBAJOSUI BY) 0] 3|qelaial AllJep ale 1By} sasuadxs aie asay]

fjuswasungsip z AoBaje)

W Xipuaddy

12 Juncoce JuswAed pue sydisoal siojellsiulWpE Julol 8yl uo usas aq Ued {AUE j1) YdIym Jo soukeq By} 'uB0T UOUIOYL Ui B Buisn prad usaq aaey Yolym sasuadxe apnjoul osie Aay
ajnjels Aq pasnbal aJe yom 'ased sy} 0} Ajleayvads Bunees Buisiuaspe pue Buipuog se yans S}S02 SIE 8say} — 51500 oINelS

aseo ay) Buibeuew ul paunau are yoiym sebieys tspnod 1o abejsod Se yons s1S00 e 9SSyl — SIS0 800 »

sdwiexa 1o) ‘sbunesw Jo sesiwaid Buipes; Buipusie ul Ye1s Aq paunoul ale ‘efies|iw spnjaxa Yoiym ‘S]S09 858U} — SOUISISONS PUE [SARIL

sauobejes Bumol|oy ey Jo 3sIsuoD pue jeacsdde Joud INoupm umesp
aq ued Asy} ‘elejse JusAjosul aY) 0 s|gelss) Al aunyIpuadxe oyloads sI aayy assym saued pay) Juspuadspul o) sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxe 19x20d JO N0, Se UMOUY OS|E ale 85ay |

sjuawasingsip | Aiobajen

souobaes omy ojul ey pue Juswiuiodde ADUSA|OSUL UE UM UONDAULOD Ul JISP|CY 82140 UR O} pasinguiial pue Aq Jaw sasuadxd ale sjusuwasingsig

pie's ] err's SJUewWasINgs|p pue sesuadxa |woL
8l 8l 8l sobiey o yueg
zee'g 222G q22'S panwi] sa9ialeg Aladolg SIWG — sasuadxg Apadoad J8yio
i vL v Buisipaapy Aojnels
sesuadxy

0 501 g0l abeanw
sjuswesings|p z AoBajen

0 0 0¢ puog s1suonnoeld Aouanjosu|

sjuewesingsip | AoBajen

(3) pua poriag 1e se a1eso ay) Aq pred YoM Jo {3} pus pouagd ie se paunau AjBAnenwng {3} poliad 2yl w pasinou)

‘BAOGE UOIISS BUop
HOAA, BUI Ul PapIAcId s1 yoIym JO uoidilosap 'SIORISIUWRE JIC] au) AQ SUOP HOM BU UM UOROSUUCD Ul POLBd B} Ul PAUNDUI SJUSWSSINGSIP PUB $3SUadxa JO S|IE}ap sopiaid 9|qe] SiyL

POLISd 8y} Ul PaLINJUI SjuaWssINgsip pue sasuadxa Jo Jualajels

g xipuaddy




1sanbal uo ‘ebieyd Jo aay qsod Aq uoeuLiojul SIY) Addns [Im am ‘Rsaneuls)y

[ET0dpN 03 UOIWIOUTUEID MWy SN0

BUSGAM S,UOIUIOY [ JUBIS) BIA 3|GB[IBAR SI S98RILUWIO0D
JO SUONIUN  PUB $3]0L S} PUE '$33) {SIciEpINbI| Jo sIojRlSIUIWDE 81} Siapjoyaayo BuipieBal pue AousAjosul ul SIyBiI 1By PUBISISPUN 0} SIaqUaLU puB SIojipalo disy o} UonewIoju|

SIaqUIBW puUe SIOHPaID 104 UOITBULIO|

U [enusiod B 03 asu aab Aew yoiym ‘s10jesiuiwpe Juiol
Se sh 0} 5801/U3s aplacid oym Jo ‘siseq 99} siojelisiuiwipe Juiol ay) Bunosdde Jop sigisuodse) seiped Aue yum sdiysuone|as [euosiad JO SSaUISNg AUR 1O SJEME J0U a1 am 1ey) WIUOD SpA

ainsopsip Bulinbay sdiysuoneioy

(auop
3JOM JO JAIELIEU ADGR Y} UILRW PAPNI2UI SI SAIBLIRL) SJUBHNSUOD 13gAd — dnoigy d1suaiod [eabig  «

s1sAjeUE 1500 au {3UOP >U0M JO BAIRLIBU SAOGE B4} UILYIM PIENIOUI SI SARLIEU) SDIADEIOM SUOISUS]  »

6dIS 2A0qge 3} UIYM PIpN[oUl |18 §)807 = (3UGP »I0M JO DABIIBU FAOGE U} UM PSPNIOU| S| JANBLEU) S0IAPEDLIOM XEL  » dT1 3N UGy JuRID

A2IA13S JO JS0D pPO}SIUD S3DNIAIAS 1ap|a0ld 9214198

.diysuolela) [euosiad 10 SSBUISNY B SBY ‘LI JNO LILHIM [ENPIAIPUL UE JO ‘ully dno {aBpapmouy Jno jo 1saq ay) o)) woym yjim Aued e wodj Jo Wiy Ino
Uiy Wodj 1yBnos aaBy am S30IAI9S MO[RG SS0IISIP am ‘Aousledsues) JO 1531811 BY) U] "82IAISS PUEB aN[BA 1S8q SU) UIEIq0 0} 1BN0s SABY am SI9UJ0 JO S8JIAIES BU} PaISIUB SABY SM BJBUM

S3}EBID0SSE 0] sjuswAed

"UIES) IN0 JQ SN AQ N0 PILLIED USSQ BABY 9SIMISYIO PINOD JEY) YI0M AU N0 PRJOBJIUOD-QNS JOU SABY am ‘polad 3yl Ut 1By} WIHUOD SpA

YJOM JNO PaJOBRJUO0I-gNS

"aA0qe 9|qe]} aU) ul papiacid OSie aie §1500 988y O s|ieleq Sjeudoidde se pappe S| | yA oliw B dgp 18 pabieyo si abesjiy

"AOyYS Jojpals paInNdas auy) woly jeacidde Aessadsu
ay; Bunieas aq |Im Ing sjuswssINgsip Z Alobaies Janooai o} [eacidde yaas o 194 sue app Aluo aBeapw Joj ag [ sy} ‘1Bnos s1 sjuswssIngsip g Auobsled Jo Auanodal Je) JUS)XS ay) 01
g xipuaddy



(sespIwwoD '$a9) ‘sjubu) s1031palD 10§ UoeuLIojUI

ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuoge|al

sajeIdosse 0 sjuswhied

3IOM N0 P3OBAUOI-QNS

sasuadxa pue sjuaLIasINgsIp

sajel o abueyn Aunoy

pouad au Buunp wesay Jisy) pue siojeasiuiupe ol 3yl AQ 3UOP oM
s|seq a3}

53500 Juswisiodde-aid

.S18A00 ) ‘Aewwing Ul {64IS) 6 ad10eld
Aausnosu| 40 Juawslels pue (seiny aul) 9407 sainy (s31eMm pue puejbug) Aousajosu| au) ‘ggE1 10V ASUSAIOSU] 8y JO SjuBWaNNba) BU) UJIM Uoiouniuod Ui pasedasd ud3q sey xipuadde s1y

2INSO[ISIP § 9210BId AJUBAJOSU| JO JUSWIRIE)S

uoiel}SIuIWpPY U] — pajiwi sjuswdojaaag snumeq

$9Je|o0ssE JIay} Jo siojelisiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uonelsaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy




"2IMN} U} UI 05 OP 0] 4B INO SAIDS3I OM IBASMOY ‘SIRWLIS S99} INO jO SS30X3 Ul UDIEJIUNWIBS MEIP O} [eAcidde xaas
0} 10adxe Jou op am Jussald 1y ‘|eacidde JnouliMm ‘SZ0'E L3 DIEWIISA S99} AU UI N0 195 JUNOLWE [2]0] 8} JO $589X8 U] UORRISUNWSI MEIp 0} paliuuad Jou 218 am ‘$8|NY au} 40 0g'g L) 1epun

"uodad snoisgud INO Ui SI0UNSID 9y} 0] papircld alam YoIYMm JO LIoq ‘SleluNsa SasuUadxXa pue 83} 8y UM aUI| Ul 3q | S9SUSdXE pUE $)S09 SWI} SALBINWND (B30} 8y} 1Byl SlediDfue Sp

"MOJaq UO[J28s SARDaASa) SU Ul PapIAOId S| SUOP HJom 38U} JO UodIISQ "(MO|8g UDHISS BUOP
HOAA, BUL Ul UMOUS SB} IU/F 8P 30 sBeiane ue Je siy £g AQ pejuasaidal ¢/ p'GL 3 Buielo) palinoul aiam s1s02 ) (PousSg a4l 6107 Jequaldas ¥1 Ol 6107 Uuepy 51 wol pouad ay; Buung

"UOIJEIBUNWAI I3} O SISBq 3y} Xy O] SA0HPSID PRINDIJS SYI UM SUOISSNISIP U1 BIR SICIRASILILPE o] By} J9ASMOY ‘185 US9q 10U Sey siseq 99} sy} Hodal siy} jo 1ep ay) 12 sy
siojedisiuiwipe ol ayj Jo siseq 384

$}S09 Juswiuiodde-}sod

‘Juswihed 1o} S10)PaIo PRINJSS au) Woy [eAcidde UIeIgo 0} ajgeun Ajusing aJe om ‘Yons se 'pue dnosg) ayy Ul saiuedwod ay ussmiaq Juswuoipodde ay) 03 se |ejap

Joypny Buieme aue app AlRA0adsal Z96'GL3 PUe |/ 'v1F 40 dnot syl ul seiuedwon [|e SSOU0. [B]0} Ui SJS02 PILINDUI PUB PSIONIISU| 31am 'dT SPaYSIang pue d1 SPIEPIRD) 'SI0NDlog

'S35090 Juswiuiodde-asd say) o} uogelal
urjuswied Buess Jou 212 SI0JRISIUILIPDE 8Y] "UORISILIWPY ojuUl Auedwied auy) Buide|d ul stojaalip ay) palsIsse pue Ausdiliod sy} Yim paxom siolens|uiwpe sy} uswiuiodde o) Joud

"8]E]58 8Y) WOy pied 9 pinoys A Jayraym
0} se s101pa12 Jo Apoq ejelidosdde 8y} woi) pasnbs) si [eacidde ‘JyBnes st uswAed pue uoijegsiuiwpe s1gus Auedwod syy usym predun uiewal A8y} Jusixs auyi o "0s Bulop i 0} M3IA B UIm
Ing uoessiuilpe passius Auedwos sy aioeq 'sisuonyoesd Asusaosul paylienb Jauio Jo siojensiulLpe AQ paunaul sasuadxe pue pabieyo sas) ale §}sa2 uoneliswilipe Juauguiodde-ald

$1S800 Juswiulodde-ald

g xjpuaddy



sauanb 11ay) pue aje)sa au
ul suepn say) Buipsebal slolpala yum pasie] e
sjuswannbal Bupodal Augpnje)s 1ayjo pue
uawjuiodde Jo GUISIADE SIONPALD ||€ O} D0

510}JIpa10 $10)Ipa1D
painoas 104 SWOINO [ENUAJ0d Y} PUBISIIPUN O] * PaINJISUN ||B UO UCHBULIOM] palayies) s painaasun
s1011paID
painaas ay) o) Buipodal Agapenb jeulo e
SIBJEW SNoURA
aIe18a 214 6} jpeusg Ajajeudoidde uo [eaosdde pue uoneuuoul pajsanbay
[EIOUEUL J0511P OU pay puE SBWaNNhal Yt J|eap SUe SWIBT IOYpad ||E SINSUS O] = Buwmo sjunowe pue AjuNdas siay) 0}
Asognjeys uym Buifiduwon jo asodind uonelsiulLIpe UOUEIZI L) SIOYP3ID PRIMISs By Ljim pasier) e
auy} Joj A310s paRIdWIT Sem oM SIUL e By Yim S1EP 0) dn 1day aJe SIONPAID [|B BINSUS O] e SJ0}jpaJo painoas auy o} Buipodal By painoag
sLeury 60923 sy g SIONpALD
pas||eal pue painoas SUONIESUEL} JUSPIDUE AuR
‘payluap) aJe sjasse Auedwod |JB 1ey; BINSUS Of e 0} SIUBWISIELS YUEQ S AUBCLIDD BU) PaMBINGY  » sisAjeue yueg

swia)sAs || sAuedwos
pas|ieal pue painoas SU} LU0} UONELWIOJUI PBMB|ASI PUE PRISA0ISY  »

‘PAYIUSP! Bue S1asse Auedwod (|8 Jey) UNSUS 0] e SPI0dA PUB $500] S AURAWIOD JU) PAMIINTY $pI02a1 7 SH00g

S303Y2 [BUIBUI
pue apsgam agntag Buipodsy jonpuo)
$J0102U1(] AU} UT SuLo} Jueas|al palsidwo) =

ssaoc.d
KauaA|0SUT BU1 0 AN|EA SPPE | S1E1SS Ay} Aueduwod ayj Jo alnfie) auy) 1o} suoses)
0] aN|EA [BI2UBLIY PPE JoU PIP Y yBnoyye ay) YSIKRISA 0] §pI09al AUBAWOD pamainsy =
' AUESSa08U SEAM YoM U AUM, Jepun Pas||eal pue pnoas asemyos Buyunodoe s Auedwod
paulejdxe Sy ‘SN SISPIOY 040 By} 'PaYIUBPI Sle Sjosse AUBGWIOD JiE JBUI BINSUB 0L * 54 1o LiopeLLojUl WOl AUBTWOD 3U JO SIBYE seafoidwe Jonos
afiseyosip o) A1BSS309U SEM UOM SIY]  * $i0J031Ip Ay} JO Janpuos Ay uo podas o] . aly) ojUl MAIARL Aleuluaid B pBjonpuoy) e H03981PHIG9Q
5T 62123 siyg suopebnsoau|

pSLnoul S8a4 SIGY{IID 0] j3UAY [RITURULY A1BSS020U SEM Y 10M Ul Ayp AUOP A0 Hiom ja ealy

"sISA|eUE SoUBLIEA J)BWIISS 295 [EDLIBWINU B YIMm Joyjobo) palinoul $93) siojelsiulwpe Juiol au) Joj UCRELIOMUI SILY} 1IN0
198 ([EDLIZWINU AQ PAMO|I0) BAREAIBU) SDIGE) BUME][0) 9y "9UOp 3I0M BY} Jo uoqeue|dxa sajeeu apinoid o) paninbai osie aie sp 610g udy Og Palep sioupald 0} Lodal NG UM PapN[aUL
Sem Sjewnse ses) InQ "pepiacid sjewsa $89) Aue Jsutebe se Y yum UONIaUUOS Ul paLInoul sesuadxa Aue BUIpnioul ‘pouad 543 Ul SUCP YoM [ENIE Jo $1S00 (lelsp o] paimbal ale spa

polad 8y} Buunp wes} Jay} pue siojesisiuiwpe juiof ayj Aq suop }IoAA
€ Xipuaddy



$10}Ipa10 0} Jyauaq

|E[2UBUY. 123.IP OU SBY pue suawainbal
Roymels ywa BuAidwos jo asodind auy
10} A|3108 paja|duiod aq 0] i HOM SIYL

11} S2NIAISUSS S} ‘2SN Ul BJER 9Y) PUEjsIapun o]
pajasjoid s1 3je)sa AoUaAosul
8y} pue painsul aie sasjuicdde ayj aunsua o]

sjuswannbal Aoinels Yim asuejdweol
3jey|ioe) pue uojewlcul A3y aunjded o

. 3y} papiwgns pue pajajducd " pajendesd
SI9)19} plepuels 1)

«  saje|dway abisul lew pue Wawnaop dn jag
alemyos buissaoold uoijoesuel)

e pue alemyos sJauonoeld Aouaaosul dn 198

* dn-)as ase)
anje)s Aq paunbal se asnoH
SaIUBdWIOY JB SIUSWINICH 3|y 0] panuUUo) e
85NoH
saluedwos) e sjuswnoop Juauguiodde pa|l e
Wawiuiodde Jo a2n0u
paly pue pasIuaApe ‘palenond ‘paiedald
suolenfial pue me| Aduaajosul yim Adwoo o) e SIUBWINDOP JUaLLodde ewio; —
pijea sl juswuiodde ayjjeyl 2INSU2 01 ¢ || paly pue Alplea ‘aouasald ayy payoay) e EmE.E_onn<
syoayo Buohuo
WaWwafdwi pue yS) JOHUOW O} paNunue) e
salnpaoold
$59004d Aouaajosul
U1 O} LIS BANOSLS SIELIOEL O Bulapung| ABUOW-HUE Yum aoueldwod
ue Juaidijls ue il .
Hh OF HEIS 9njo543 pUE 3ol VeI 0L ueUIeW pUB JOJUOW O} PaNUIUC) =
Aaod uojulo
ue suonenbal Buug & , F chm y.“m__._w spienbajes Aue
uney Auowi-jue 0] Juens. .
P el pLnel U 014 d paulejuiew pue pajuawa|dwi wawjuedde
ST Jo 9poD Aduaniosu) au Aauanjosu ayy Buiye) 1o} Apanoslqo
ywa aulj ul 3auspuadapul UIBJUIBL PUS SINSUB O pUE 80USpUSdBpPU) LLYUGT O} SIUD
SYSE} UQ-23e) 13Yj0 Jo jeaiyla pue diysuoneal AIBssadau pajadwo)d e
uol1R|dwod pue D Jo Sulpue]SISpUN JJBHIDB) O] e LONeWIoMUI 3|qe|ieA]
sanijod Juswabeuew ysu [eusdlu| se Ajiygnd Jayio yim sauzaboy ‘uonewogul
[I9m se uonesiBa) swig [eueuy yiw Adwod o] o Auedwod Aojnie)s passasse pue paueigy uo-ane)

SETIU3

9c2'013 iy oy

uopEsISIUIWPY

ssaooxd

Rousajosul a4} ¢ anjea Sppe ki 3)R)Se ay)
0] 9njeA R1IoUBUl pRe Jou pip I yBnoyye
* AIBSSI03U Sem }Iom a3y AUMA. Japun
paulejdxa sy '$3IINp S19p|oyY 22140 ay]
sb1eyssip 0] AIESSIIIU SEM HIOM SIU|

Apadoud Yyum Jjeap ale SWIep {|e unsua ol

paljddns

spoab 103)j00 0} sjueune| io) Bulbueue

Aq 9)qissod 3Jaym SWIELD PI[BA PSAJOSDY

spoob )1 Jo uonuaey JO UGNII|02

31qissod pue puey ue spoob jo axe) y301s au)
0] uone|ai Ul s3aA0|dwa pauie]al Yim pasiel
uoneuawnaop Auedwos pue sjueliero

Ag poiddns uoljRIUIWNI0P PaMBIAIY

SWie|d J1sl) JNage |Ielep

s Jayuny Buueiqo pue sJUBWIED LM P3asIe

g xipuaddy

a|p Jo uonualRy



g xipuaddy

au) Butpngour QUWH Ul papuodsauo)
uoHjetLIoMI

xe} 13yieb 0) seako|dwa paue}dl Yim pasier
spunjal egusied

pue saigey| xe) s Auedwiod sy} pamainsy

wea)
uone;siba) xe) yum Aldwoo o] e Xe) 0] Juasald 0] UCHEWIO XE] PaI03I0D

xe)

Junoooe
JUEq §,2)21S8 2y} pauRUEW pue pabeue

suoieinBal pue mey AousAosu yim Ajdwon o)« SUDJEYIDUODBI YUEQ YoopapUN

Buipuny
» Bulq ‘Ainseauy

S10)Ipa13 O}
Buyenlid pue siiefy (0 UBWINLIS pamainsy

sauanb sisy) yim saeAo|dwa

pauIe}a) PUE SI0JI31IP JY) PI)SISSY

SI0J0RAIP

suopeinbal pue me| ADUIAJOSUI UM Aidwo o] e 3y} Lol Sureyy JO JUSWIEIS pajsanbay

Sllejly o Jusiidlels

JUSSUOD PSP PAIOHUOW

ucleisiuwpe jo ssodind
ay Buingiyae 104 sjesodoud SiGlRHSIILIPE
ol 8y pall pue pajenang ‘payeiq

sugjeinba. pue me| Aousalosul U Aldwao g e aypuiodde 10 SIGNPIST PIYNCHN

*

SUQIS|IOp 7 SBIOU
SJB|N2419 *spoday

JSE3I3 SO} JUBLISIElS

e fuianpoud pue uawjuiodde sy Bupsefs:

WED} SUCHRIDY dngnd Jeuidiu 5 Yiim pasien

wes) juswsbeuew

511 [EUISJUI pUB SiSUONIIR.d Aouaajosul

suogeinfal pue el AousmMosy yiws Adwoo o - Ag ss2uBoud pue 9589 jo sMAR) Sunoy

juswabeuew asen

a,emyos Bursssaoid
uoHoESUEl] PUE SIEMYOS S sauonioeld
ASUBA|OSUI UIEJUIEW 0} paNUIUED

SBNSSE UWMOUY

Aue Buipodas ‘saibajels uonoajoad ejep

Aigssagsau Aue paulgjuiewl pue pajuawaidu

‘uoIaNJIsop pue ‘abe.ojs ‘UANDaloD elep

suoijenbal pue me| Aouaajosul ym Aldwoz o o BupseBas uoneuwojul passasse pue pAEe(0D

SME| U330 BIEP Y Adwod o) pue {Aue uoijeayljou NeaUSPIoq



pouad ayj ul

YT PiF'SII 814 29 PALINDUI S8} 2101
uonejsiBaj psjej@l uoisuad ypm Aldwico o] e aWayas
0} pajHiua a1am A2y} Jeu) SIsUSq [enjoeILOD uoisuad pue siepincid siysuaq 9sAodwa

3AI303I 0] aNUKUOY sadfojdwa ey ansus 0« '0JeINBay SuCISUSd Ayl Yum papucdsale] e suoIsuad

SUEIO) AICINIELS 30 UOISSILIgNS
g xipuaddy



U3 2jep o) pied sys0s ewn [EJ0) -

sjoyoRIqg u pajuasald 8JE SaOUBLIEA DSIBADY -
SaAINexXD pue sisBedeu JUBISISSE SIpN|IUl SANNOSXT -
slofieuew pue SICICUIP S1E100SSE SapN|aul JsBeusy -
2J0}091Ip puB Sisuped SIPNJaLI JSUHE] -

SIPON
{ogerr'z) l(eesl) [e£'9sz  Joo'szo'tl Joo'ks  [e0'svz 08'eir'st |gcz9 [szoor't  lotez  [ooooz'L [seez  [sziiozt 062 S ol
GL'E6Z 08'¥39'%  |88'GL 00681 50'L sTrar's  lovZl  [szis8 e 0g'ovL £20 [ETENEY)
008t 05°9EY 06 0 - - - - 05 9EY 060 - - SUQ|Sa
£2°10Z SgeL8't  JozelL  [seei8T  [ogel ) - 056611 |0¥Z - - xe|
19081 05192y |16 00°L5E S6°) 0S0LY'L  |0gs - - - - Buipuny g Bujg ‘Aunseau ),
(soo0s'y) [lerzz) je9isz  |ovose's  Jootz  [Lvez g0'gel’0} [eL'sy ‘UOfRASIUWRY
00 S¥T 05'6L 0£0 - - 05°CL 0£°0 - - - - 333 JO UORUAAY
007005 00°006 08l - - - - 00 006 081 - - paJnassuy]
£0'892 0059’} loug 06 /¢ 05 0 05208y Joog 00008 03 0 - - painlag
0512 08's ogie2  [o0'ogs’t  lookl  [LL9LE 05009z fozs isiolpaIn
[ITd RN - - 0052C 5.0 - - 00'020'L 00T s3akojdwa Jojuasicioaupuolqeq
£1'551 52788 0.5 0069} n0'e 5Z 612 0.2 - - - - |eiouen
S.669'L [ £6'89Z  |00°S9L'C  jOOvL 967152 szTeel'T  |s8 :suopebjsaau|
d e E J 539 0 ¥ O B2dly

g xipuaddy

6L02/60/F) OL 610Z/E0/S5| WOy paliad

pua pouad je Se S)SAeRUR dIURLEA IJEUNISI 99 pue pouad aty Joy SiSkjeue 1500 Wl 64IS PAlIB)eQ




Juswpualue ue yons Buimo|joy
Hoda XU Ayl UM PIJIEIBP 3Q |Iim SUSLIPUSLIE AUy "ainjny sy} Ui sajel no abieyd Jno puswe o] JyBU ay) sAISSal SpA 6107 UDIB S| souls psdde aaey sajes jno efileys juaung syl

0L - S9) §GL - QS1 yoddng

081 Anseasq]

S€Z - 00¢ 0¥Z - G91 1gensiuiwpy

§1E-09¢ §Z¢ -S¥Z AANISX3

1abeuew

ave - 00¢ 0S¢ - 00¢ uesissy

59 - OvE 0Z% — O%¢ Jabeuen

Fla RN

OFS - ¥y G6¥ - G¥¥ 9jetoossy

G2 -G8% 565 - 58% 10309110

008 - 01§ S¥L-018 lauped

11 Tx] 3

Xej 1§ suoisuad Kauanajosu|

jUB1IND 0} §10Z UJEW i Woa4

SMmojjo} SE ale pue 3520 Sy} Jo AjxS|dwoD pue 2injeu sy} UCHEISPISUCD OJUI Se) paljdde sajel 1no afileys APNoyY ayL ‘pasn yeis Jo spelf Yoes Joj SSINLILL g JO SHUN Ul paBleys s awi)

g xipuaddy

sajel 1no ablieyo AlUNoH



"9A0QE 8|ge] 8y} Ul papiaosd os|e sue s1s0d asay) Jo s|ieleq sjeudoidde se pappe si | YA 9w e dop 18 pabieyo s) abes|iy
‘pouad By Ul paUNdUI USSQ SABY SlusWasIngsIp g AioBales oN Ajuc afesjiw Joj ag (pa sy WUBnos s1 sjustissingsip z AoBaled jo Asaooal 1eu) Wsixa el oL

"UCIBIBUNLIS) §13PJ0Y
80140 UE SE JaUUBLW Jwes 2y ul |eaoidde sunbay sjuswesingsip z Jobaje) "siseq ejgeucseal pue Jadoud B uo juswiuiodde ay) 0 peieojje aq UEd JBU) pUB "Wl JIaY) JO JSPOY S80I
ue Aq paunaul aq ABW Jeuy SJS00 PajRoo|e 10 paleys Ipnjoul Aew Asy) “Aued pijyy tuapusdapul Ue 0} JuswAed B 10U JNq S)E1Sa JUSAIOSUI SH) 0] S|qRISI0) AIOSIID 1. JBY) SISUDAXD SJe agey]

sjuaWISINGs|p 7 Aobajes

7 xipuaddy

1e Juncooe Juswied pue sidisas) siojeljsiuiwpe juol sy ue usas aq Ued (AUE ji) YoIum jo Soueleq ay) ‘U0 UoUIoY] Ul B Buisn pred uaaq aaByY Uoium sasuadxa apnjoul os(e AauL
njeys Aq pasinbal ale yoym ‘ases ay} o} Ajleayioads Buiejes Buisipeape pue Buipuog se yons iS00 8le asayl — S1S00 AIoINelg @

aseo ay) Buibeuew ul paunoul aie yaiym sabieyo Jeunod 1o abejsod se Lons SJS00 ale 858U} — SIS0 S0I40

aidwexs Joj 'sbusaw Jo sasiueid Buipes; Bulpuape W s Aq paLnoul a1 'abes|ilu pnjoxs UoIyM ‘§1600 953L] — S0USISISANS PUE [9AB]  »

.salioBajea Buimo)jo) s JO 151ISU0D pue |eacudde Joud Jnoy)im umelp
8¢ Ued A3y} '9JE)Sa JuaAjosUI ay) 0] S|qela)as Apoalip ainypuadxa Jyinads st a1sy) dJaum saiped payl Juspuadspul o sjuswhed ale pue sasuadxs 1920d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS[E JJE asal)|

sjuawasingsip | Aobaje)

‘sauoBsjes om) ojul g} pue Juawjulodde AOUSAJOSU! U YIM UOLOSUUGD Ul JSPIOY 80140 UE 0] PasInquial pug Ag Jow sosuadxs sie sjuswas.ngsig

03 ol 04 sjusLWasINGS|p pue sasuadxa [Bj0L
9 9 9 sebieys yueg
ve vL b Buisiyaspy Aojme)s

sosuadx3
0 0t og puog Siauapseld Aouaajosu|

sjuswissIngsip | obaje)

(3) pua pouad je se sjeysa oy Ag pred yaigm j0 (3) puo pouad e se paunaul Ajpae nwnyg (3) pouad ayy u pasnau|

‘SAOGE G09S BUop
HIOAA, SUL Ul papiacid §1 Ydiym Jo uanduasap ‘SICIEASIUILPE JUIC] SU) AQ BUOP %10M SU} YIM UOHISULIOD Ui POLISY SU} Ul PaLINcul SJUSWASINGSIP PUE SSSUSAXS JO SiiBIep sapiaoid S|qe) siyL

POLIad 8y} Ul pa.Indu; SJUsWasIngsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels

g xipuaddy




"ysanbay uo ‘abreyo Jo asy 1sod Ag uonewCUI SIY) AlddRs [[m am AlBAlEUIS) Y

[EHGA/5N 03 UCILIOUTUBID MAA] SARY

"AYSUOM S,UCILIOY | JUBIS) BIA S[JE|IBAE SI SSSJ)!WILIOD
4O SUORAUN, PUE $B|0J B} puE ‘s88y (Siclepinbi| JO siclSIMIWpPE 81) sisployadiyo BuipieBa) pue Aouaajosul Ul s)yBi SISy} pUBSIapUN 0} SISqWSW pue sIoupasd digy 03 UOKBULIC|

SI19QWBW PUB SIONPaID 10} UOHeLIo|

“Jou02 [Bnusod e o) esu 8l Aew yoiym ‘sigjensiuILpe Julof
SB SN 0] $321AI9S apiacid oum JO ‘'SISEq 99} siojensiuiwpe juel ay Buinoidde Joy ajqisuodsal saied Aue yum sdiysuone|al jeuosiad Jo SSaUISNA AU JO SIEME JOU SJE 8m 1By} LILUOD SfA

ainsoposip Bulinbal sdiysuonesy

(suop
HI0M JO ALRLIEL SAOQE SY) Ul PAPNIDUI 81 SAIELEL) SJUeYNSUOD 13GAD — dnolo) Jjsuaiod [epbig
sISAleuE 1500 dwn (uop 3U0M 1O SAIIRLIBU SAGAE U} LI PIPNIUL S| SAIIBLIBU) SJIARE/YIOM SUOISUS  »
6dIS 3A0Qge 3y} UIYYMm pIpndul Jue §1s00 (auop }I0M JO SAIJEIIRU DACE SU) URJIMWA PPNIUI SI SAIJBLIEU) IZIADE/MIOM XB| dT N YOOy L RO

301AS3S JO 1500 PaIsI|uUa S92IAIDG 1apiaold asnleg

:diysuonejal [euosiad IO ssaUISNG B SBY WL JNO LIYLIM [BNPIAIPUL LB JO ‘LY INO (96pamau Ino JO 153q au} 0]) woym Yum Aued B woy Jo Ul Jno
uIyum woJy JYBNos aney am $821A18S M0|aq 9SO[OSIP am ‘AJualedsuel) JO 1S2Ja1U1 34} U] "82IAISS PUB anjeA 15aq U Uielqo o} JyBnos sAsy am ‘SIaUI0 JO SBDIAISS BU) PaISI|US SABY 9M 3JaUM

$0]E100SSE 0} SjusWAed

"WES) INO 1O SN AQ JN0 PAILED USSQ SABY 9SIMISUI0 PINOD 18] YoM AU JNO PRJoBIUD-NS JOU SABY aM 'DALISd BU} Ul Jeyl ULIJUOD SpA
YoM N0 PaloeluOd-gNng

g xipuaddy



{seapiwwed ‘sea) 'sjybu) sioypalo J0j uoEULIoUI
ainsopsip Buginbas sdiysuone|s.

$aleposse o] sjuowied

SUOM JNO PADBINUO-GNS

sasuadxs pue sjuswWasINgsip

sajel 1no ableys Aunoy

pouad sy} Buunp wea} iy} pue siojelsiuLpe Juiol au) AQ SUOpR 3Jom

sISBq 29

51500 judwiusodde-aid

S1A00 31 'AuewwnS U] (6dIS) 6 92108ld
AousA|osu| Jo WBWSIRIS PUE (SBINY a4)) 9107 Saiy (Sa1em pue pueiBug) ADUSAjosu| au) ‘9861 1Y ADUaAlosu 3y 4O siuawaunba) Su} yym Lonoaunfuod Ui paledald uaaq sey xipuadde syt

2INSO[SIP § 921)oeld AQUBAIOSU] JO JuBWlelS

uonesIuIWpY U] — pajwi] dnoig snumeq

S9]eID0SSE JI9Y) JO slojelisiuipe julol ay) 0} sasuadxe pue uoljelaunwsal ‘sjuswhed - g

g xipusddy




"aNiN} @Y} ul 08 Op 03 1B INC SAISSI M JBASMOY ‘SIELUISD S99) INO JO SSIIXA Ul UCHEIBUNWSI meLp o} [eaosdde y33s
01 309dxa 10U op am Jussaid Jy |eaoldde INoYIM ‘Sz 6ET ‘SIEWIISS $83) BU) Ul IN0 195 JUNCWE [B]9) U} JC SS9OXA Ul UORISUNUS) Melp 0} paliuuad Jou aJe am ‘ssiny 84l J© O 81 19pUf)

Hoday snolazud Ino Ul sioppalo 8y 0} papiacid asam ydIym 4O Ul0q ‘S1BLUNSS S9SUadXe pUe $85) S UIIM SUI| UI 9] [IW S9SUSdX PUB SIS0 S} SAEINWND |BJ0) 3y} JBY) sjediogue spa

"MO|8q UCI1283 AI0S0Sa) BY) Ul PPIACI S1 SLOP YIoM ay) Jo uonduosa “(Mojsq uoiass 3uop
HIOM, BU U UMOYS SB) Iy F €17 J0 obeiane ue Je sy | 5] Ag pejuasaldal 559'9eF Guleio) paunoul alam S1500 9w} (ROLSd 94l §10Z J8quwadss | 01 610z Udiely §1 woy pouad sy Buung

"UoNeI3unwWa) JIsy) JO SISeq By} XU 0} SIONPAI0 PAINDSS 3U) YlIM SUCISSNOSIP Ul 818 SICIeNsIuilpe JUIof 8y 'JaAsmol ‘1S Laaq Jou SBY SISEq 99} 8y} podal sIUj JO 81ep 3yl 1e sy
sicjelsiuiwipe julol ay) Jo siseq 994

$}s09 JuauwiuIcdde-jsod

‘JustwAed J0) SIOJIPaID PRINSS AL} WOl [eacidde UIRiGo 0F 2|qeun AUSIIND 818 oM 'Yans se ‘pue dnolo ayy ul saluedwod ay} ussmiaqg Juswuouodde ay) o] se [iglap

Jayuny Buiieme aie ap “Aloaloadsal Z96'GLF PUB L2/ L3 J0 dnous) 3y ui SaIuBdWOa [|B SS040E |EJ0} Ul S1S02 PALINIUL pUB PalONIISUl 2Jam ‘d1] SPaYSIaAT PuUE dT7 SPUERISD 'SI0NDIICS

'81800 Jusuuiodde-aid Ji8yj 0] uonelal
ur wawdied Buiyoas Jou sie SI0JeSIUIIPE 3] "UORBASIUILPY olul Auedwaa auy; Buoed vl SI0jaauIp au) pEISISSE puk AUBCLLOD BU) LM Pa)Jom SIOIEASIUILPE 8Y) Jusuguiodde o} Joud

a1e1sa a4y} woy pied ag pinoys Asy) Jayiaum
0} S SJ0)IpaL jo Apog Speudosdde ayy woly pausnbal si [eacidde yBnos s1uswAed pue UOIEISILILIPE S1S1US AuBdWOd Y] udyMm pledun UIRWS) ASU) JUSiXa sy} 01 ©S BUIOp )i 0} MBIA B LM
ng uojjegsiuiwpe pargus Auedwoeo sy al1ojeq ‘siouornoesd Aousalosul payienb JaYio IO SIOIBNSIUILIPE AQ palinoul sesuadxa pue pafileyd sa9) SIE S1$02 uojehsiuiupe Juauguiodde-ald

$]S02 Juawjuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



§5920.d Aouan|osu)

auj 0] anjea sppe )l sjels3

3y} 0 aN[eA jeIDUEBLY PPE JoU PIp U
ybnoyye * AUESSIIBU SEM HI0M A}

pasi|eal pue paInodas ‘paytLam
ale s1asse AURdwod j[e Jey) AInsus o}

SUQNIESUES] Juapadsjue
. Aue 1oy sjuswalels yueq sAueduioo ay) pamalndy

sisAJeue Yueg

pasijeal pue painJas 'payuapl
ale s)asse Auedwod ||e JEY) INSUI 01

SWIASAS | |
s, ALUBCWOD Uy WOJ} UOIELLIOMUI PaM3IAI] PUB P3IBA0IEY

. SPIOI2I PUB SHO0q S AuedLL0d ay] pamainay

splodal %§ sHyoog

pasi|eal pue painoas ‘payiuapi

$H05UD [BUISIUI pUEB 3USqam 30iMag Buiodey
JONPUGY SI0JT3IG AU} U0 SLUIDJ JUBAJRI pajadwion

Auedurod au) Jo aanje} 3}
10} SUOSESJ By} USIGRISS 0} SPI0Ia) AuedWoD pamalasy

Aupn, 19pun pautejdxe sy ‘sapnp aIEM)JOS
SI3PIoY 040 2y Shieyosip ale sjasse AUedo |jB 1Byl ANSUS 0L+ Buunosoe s AUBWOD Bl UO LOELLIOMI Wol Auedwad soafolduia Jouas
0} A1eSSaJaU SEM HIOM SIU | SI0J024IP 8y} JO JONpuos syjuo podsio] e 8y} JO slieye 8y} ojul maIAs) Aeuiunaad e pajenpuon :ouow.__u_...o...nao
0LLF  PEZ'0LS sS4y 09 suopebnseau)
pas||eal pue pAINJas ‘PIRULP] uonoe |eyustod
ssaa01d Aouanosul 9l s1as5e Auedwiog (|2 Jey) SINsU 01 » MOddNS 0} SUOIIESUE.) 0} LOIRIDI UI UOJELLIOI PRISULED $198SE 190
U} 0} 8M|2A Sppe )l 3)B}SS
oL 01 OP(EA [ErOUEAL DB 104 B & SI0)PaJD jO Jausq Auedwoo 3y} JO SRIYIA B
B4 [eloueul ppe jou pip ay) 10} S}essE AUE 8S(|BS) PUE INJ3S O] * BuipseBal (o3)1H) slusbe yym pasiel| pue pebiebuz “Kaauiyaew Jueld
yBnoyye ‘ Aressasau sem HIom ayl _
AU, JOpUN PaUEIEXS Sy ‘SINNP UOHEWLIOJUI JOJGOP URlqo 0] s9akojdwa yjwm pasier
S19p|0Y 92140 oY) aBreyasip s99A0|dWS pauIElal JO SOUBISISSE
0} AJESSIT0U SEM NI0M SIYL SIONPSID 10 SOUANCIDI ISIWIXEW O] Ay yum $pIaa1 Aueduiod ay) Jo MAjAIL E PASNPUCD 21q8p JaYI0 B 400G
0BEIY/3 £9%'93 sy ) sjessy

PaLnaul s394

SIOHPIID 0} p8uaqg [eloueur 4

Aiessanau sem yi0m oyl Ay

QUOP HJOM

HIOM JO BAIY

g xipuaddy

"SISA|EUE 9OUBLEA SJEWINSS 98} |EOLBWNU B UM JayjaBol paunous S99} SI0IRJSIUILIPE Jul0] Y} 10} UONBLLIOMI SIU} INO
395 ([Eonawnu Aq pamoj|o) sAleLEU) SaIqe] BUMO||0) 8y "BUOP YoM By} j0 uoneue|dxs saleleu spiacid o) painbal osje a1e app 6107 [UdY OF POIEP SI0UPaIo 0) Hadas IO uljlim pspnjoul
Sem 91WNSS $83) INQ paplacid sjewnsa sas) Aue Jsuielie Se ‘)l Ylm UODauU0d ul paundul $55uadxa Aue Buipniaul ‘polsd aU} Ul SUOp YI0Mm [BNjoe JO SIS0D [IEjep O} paunbal sie spp

poLad ayi Buunp wes) 48y} pue siojesisiuiupe juiof ayj Aq suop }IopA




aje1se ayl 0] Jauaq jerouBUYy 12341p
0U pey pue sjualwannbal Aoniels

Y butAdwos Jo asodind ay)
10} Aj2(0S palaIdwog SEm HIOM SIY |

pajaiold s ajeysa Asuaajosul ayl

pue pamnsul ae saajuiodde ayy ainsua o)
sjuawwannbal Aloinels yim aoue)died
S}EJI|ISE) PUB UCIjRLLIC)UI Aay ainjded o

S1919|
« plepueis Jo} sajejdwa] 261aw pew pue Juswnoop dn jag

alemyos Buissasoid

+ LOIJDESUB) PUB BleMYes S Jauonyoesd Agusajosul dn jag dn-jas asen
ainjels Aq paJinbat
SE ASNOH SauedWo 18 SJUaWNIoP 2|y 0} PANUIUCD
asnoH sauedwo?) e siuawNJop Wawjuiodde paji4
wawiuiodde
suonenfal 1C 921}0U Pa|J PUB PISIMAAPE ‘pajenauz ‘paledsld
PUE ME| AUAI0SUI YIM Ajdiod 0] e SUBLINDOP JuBWIodde
) SaNeuLIo)
pifen s1juswjuodde ay) leyy ansua 0] e [BLIOY [ pajy pUe AllpifeA ‘aouasald syl paxday)d Juswuoddy
$88201d AQuaAjosul BU)
O) LIEIS SAID9}}8 PUB JUSIIYe Ue ABNIORL 0L *  gyogyg fiuioBue juswsdul pue ySu JORUOW 0} PanuuoD)
Aojod uojuioy Juei9) pue suoneinBal sainpsaosd Gulspune| Auow
Buuspune| Auow-nue 0} JUBNSING = e i aouendwoa UIBJUIBL PUE JOIUOLU O} PANUIUCD
S} JO SPO7) AJUSAIOSL 3Y) )M spsenbajes
BUI| U1 3ou=pUadapul UIBIUIEW PUE 2INSUS 01 » e paujgjuiew pue pajustusidus ‘Juawpuiodde Aousaosul
S}SB} U0-a3e] J8Y)0 Jo uoya dwod ayy Bupiey Joy AJARIRIG0 pue suapuadapul WIYuod
pue )0 Jo Buipueisiapun a0} 01 = 0} $Y23YD [Ede pue diysuonelal Alessazau pals|dwod
salonod wawabeuew Xs1 [BUIBIUL SB [[om uolleuloul siqe|eae Ajgnd 1ayio yum sayiabio)
o Se uopepsiba) awg eousuy yum Aidwos o]« ‘ucpewlopu Auedwos Aloinjels passasse pue pauielqo uo-aje)

0LZU/3 291513

iy 9§

uopensiuwpy

Qje1se aU) 0] Jy23Uq [eIURUY 103D
Qu pey pue sjuswaanbsy Aojnjels

yim Buifjdwiod jo ssodind au
10} Aj910s palojdwios SEM jJoMm SIYL

Apjeudoidde

Ylim JJEIP 24 SWIBD JOHP3II [[B 2INSUS 0]
uoneSIuLp. SUL 4w

Sjep o} dn 1day aie SIONPaII {|B AINSUD 0}

sauanh sy pue
27e]5a ay) Ul swied Jay) Buipiebal S10UpaId LM pasies]

. syuawasnbal Buiodas Aloymels
18Y}0 pue Juswjwodde jo Buisiape s10}Ipalo |{e 0} 9104

. SIOJPAID PRINDISUN B UO LUDIJELLIOJUI PRISYIED)

LT AT e S6L°Y3

sy gi

palnaasufn
sjasse s, Auedwoo ay)
SJO)paI0 painoas ay) o) Buiodas Auapenb [ewio
1ano sabiseyn Buieo)) pue paxy Jiay) 01 snp
LUOUELSIVILIPE U} Ul SIOPIOyaNEls Asy au) sIajjew snoleA Uo [eaoldde pue uoieutiojul pajsanbay
SE PaOJUI SIONPAID paInoas ayl daaq o] e Buwo sJunowe pue Ajnass siay)
sioupalo painaas ay) o} Buryodas jo 0] UOIIB|3J Ul SJ0JIPRID paIndas ay) ylm papuodsalion
« 19adsa) ul sjuswalnbal Mo ywm AldWod 0 . S10}Ipak) paIndas auy 03 Buipedal ey painsag
S40JpaID

g xipuaddy



SPTIUF  699'983

sy i51

paliag ey uj
pasnou) ssa) [B30L

g xipusddy

uclie|sibs; pajejas uoisuad yym Ajdweo o)
0} papua

asam Aauy) 1BY) SIBUSY (BRI JARIISS
0] aNURUOD S38A0(dWS Jey) 8INsuUa O

awayas uotsuad pue sispincid spysuaq
e 33Ag|dwa 'Jojeinfiay sunisuad aul yism papuodsalon

sugisuad

uonersiBa) xe) ypm Adwoo o)

S0} Alonjes

10 uoIssigns auy Buipnjoul DYWH Ylm papuadsalion
uaneuuLojul xe} 1ayleb o) saako|dwa paurelal Uim pasier
spunjaz

|enualod pue saiygel| Xe) s,AUedLoD By} pamainsy

. weaj Xe)y 0} Juasasd 0] LUOIBWIIOJUI X&) PR3II|I0D)

xey

suonenbal
PUE Me| A5UdA|0SUl Ypm Aldwiod 0

JUNE2JE YUE] $,3)E1S9 AU} Paulellew pue pabeuey

. SUOIJEIIOLODSS YU 3OOHBPUN

Buipuny
' Bugjjlq ‘Ainseas)

suonemnbal
pue me| Aouaajosul yim Adwod o]

S10Jpalo 0] BujeNoID pue Sifey JO WSS PamMRIASY

sauanb
J3Y) Yim S3ako(dwie paule)ss Pue SI0y38Ip Ay palsIssy

. SI0J0RJIP 3} WOy SHBYY 40 JUSWSIE]S pajsanbay

SIERY 4O JUBWIBIES

sucienbal
pue me| Aduaajosu] Ypum Adwod o]

JUSSLI0D PAWIAIP PAIOIUO
uonjessiuupe Jo asodind ay) Buins)yoe oy stesodosd
SJojeJistuupe ol ay) pajy pue pajenane 'payRIg

. uBLuIadde JO SIOPS1a PAIHTON

SUOISIYep 'y SaIoU
sie|n ‘suoday

suone|nbai
pue me| Aduaajosuy ypum Adwod o)

asea|al 16} JusWIE)s e Bunpord pue auwiuiodde ayy
BuipieBal wes) sucleay 2|[qnd [BUIBIUI Y] Y pasier
wes) juswabieuew S| [EUIBIUI pue

*  S19U0NNORIY AJuanosu) AQ ssalfioid pue 95eD JO MaIRaY

juawebeuew asen

suonejnfal

pue me] Asuaajosul Ljm Aidwos o)

sme| uojosjoad

€lep yiw Adwioa ) pue (AU 1) saalsuss
SH '9SN Wi ejep syj pue)sispun 0

slemyos Bujssanold uoydesuel) pue
2JEMYOS § JaUonioeld ASUSAIOSUI UBJUIEW 0] panuijuog)

$3NSSI UMOUY AUE papodal

‘saibajelys uonoajoid ejep Alessaoau Aue paulejuieL

. pUE PRUBSWS|L 'uojRNysep pue ‘9belols 'uoNIaled
elep Buiprefial uoHBULGHL PISSISSE pue PABN0D
uolEIYIoU

. NEsJapiog ay) PAWGNS pue pasjduios ‘pajenale)



juz ayep o) pred 51500 awi je0] -

SJEOBIq Ul PUISSId DIB SIIUGLIEA ISIDADY -

STAN0EXE puUB SieBBUBL JUBISISSE SBpN|DUI BANDEXT -

siaBieueLl pue SI0J08.Ip SJBIDOSSE Sapn|dui Jabeueiy -

S10)03.1P PUE SJBUMEd Sapn[oul Jauded -

g xjpuaddy

SO10N

0z99rZz  [leye) [osizz [ooszrse loosel [oszwe 08'869'9¢ Jevisr Jszesi'y  lsois Josses'tl [siur  [sriorsr Jozee  Joc'ser’s  [elol 0L
18 0LZ §5'805's  [cL 9T (00608 G00L [ooese’e [s9er  |[sz i@ 0zZ 0E oY1 €20 |ei1auag
00 S8 0§°9E¥ 060 - - - - 05 95% 060 - - suoisuad
S9'90E oopLEgL  |0giZ  [0006L 09°e - - o0v2o s fossl |- - xel
59181 0080F |52 00°L92 Syl 00'ipl'L [0E9 - - - - Burpuny % Buypq ‘unseas |

(G021} 18orky) juoezz  fooose'zy [oo'sy |spozz S0°291°6L [80°9% {UONeIISIUPY
Tro8e G861 |siv - - 00 S¥S 00z SLEEd’L  [§L2 - - painaasun
00'ske 0% £95 082 - - 05 £95 0E 2 - - - - suoisuad g saafodwg
99427 522597 [so'1L  [oo'sel 00'e 009.0C  |oaz STl 590 - - paIngag

0508L's  [06'MZ  [BL'6¥Z  [00'GL6'6  [00'0F  |68poz 0svel'y (0181 SI0UPaD
00'8ak 005571 Gl € - - 00°52T 6.0 - - 00 Q5’4 oo'c saafojdwa 10|uas/io)dalplolqag
290G SThLF'S  |oz9s  |sziel'z  |sige  [oowzst  [se6 - - 00sZs's |05 le1auag

(sZ'vee)  [(Ge'ez) |te'soe  [o00sz’s (0000 (VL0 STYET'0L [se6s :suoieBiysaau|
00°gPe 0009L'C  [G09 - - 00 086 v 0008.°F  [00% - - GERTFEN )
BLGLY 00091’ o9z - - - - 00091 |09/ - - S3191YaA g Saimxy ‘A auyoew ue|g
98°£8S 00 S5 ob'L - - 00 96 ov 0 00'sty 001 - - S)gap 1310 § syoog

00282t oogl  [egesz Jooross:  [oooe  [sioee 09'ear's  [002) 1S}a55€ §O uojjesieay

610Z/80/b1 C1 6104/C0/G| WOy palad

pu? pouiad je se s|sAejeur sJueleA IJBWNSI 33} PUR pouad ay) 4o} sISA[EUE 1503 AW G4IS Paelaq




‘Juswpuawe ue yons Buwmol|o}
yodal Jxau ay] ulym PajIBISP a4 [IM SiuSWpUSWE Auy ‘aimry 94 Ul Saje) 1no abieyd Jno puawe o} bl 8yl sALesa 9 '6LOT UBIN G| 99uls paldde saey sajed N0 abieyo Juauns ayy

041 - 591 S5l - 051 uoddng

081 Amseal]
9£Z - 002 0¥Z - 591 JojensuIwpyY
S1E-092 5Z€ - G¥T annnIaxg
o¥E - 00E 0S¢ - 00€ rabeuewr Juejsissy
$9% - OFE 02 — OFE leBeuey
0vS - Svb G6v - Gvv 1019341 NBIIOSSY
Szl - S8y G6S - SBY 1030811Q
008 - 01§ SbL-0LS Jauped

3 ury
xe] g suo|suad Aauanjosu|

1U34IND 01 §L0Z UMBW G| Wiold

SMO}|0} SE 1B PUE 9583 8y Jo AlIxa|dWwod puE SInjeu ay) UONEISPISUCS ojul axe pardde sajes jno abiieys Aunoy syL ‘pash Jess jo speif YJes Joj sspnuiw g Jo spun ul pabley? st swi]
sajel Jno abieyd AunoH

a xipusddy




"8A0Ge 2|qe) aul Ul pepiacid OS|e 8l 1500 eS8y JO s|ieleq ‘Sleldoldde Se pappe s YA Sjw e doy 1e pabieyo si ebeajiy

KWoys Joypaio painoas sy} woly jeaoidde Alessadau
sy} Buiyess aq jjm Ing suswasingsip g AoBaed Jaaodal o) |leacudde 399 0] 194 are apy Ajuo abeajiw 10y 3G | siy) Wybnos s1 sjuswssingsip g AoBaes Jo Aenooa: Jey) ualXa 2yl 0]

"LOIRIBUNWA] S Japjoy
0140 UB SEe JsuuBw Awes 3y} ul [eadsdde aunbal sjuswesingsip z Alofsle) ‘siseq sjqeucseal pue Jadoid B uo Juswjuiodde auy; 0} PE1EDO|R 3G UED 1By puB ‘wlil) idy) J0 J8p|oy aolj0
UB AQ paundul 9q ABw JBY) §1509 pajedoie 10 pateys apnioul Aew Asy “Aued pay) juspuadspul ue 0} Juswied e J0U JNg SjE}Sa JUSAIOSUI B} 0} 3|gelaya. AlasuIp sue Jeu) sasusdxa aue ssay L

sjuawasingsip g Aofajen

¢ Xipuaddy

Je Junoooe JuswAed pue sidiagal sicjelsiuiuipe Juiol sy} uo uaas aq ued (Aue JI) yoiym JO aoueleq sy} ‘UBoT uojuloy] jueso e Buisn pied usag aaey yoiym sasuadxs spnjoul osle Asy
sinjels AQ palinbal aie yoiym ‘9sed auy 0} Alleoyineds Sunejss Buisiuaape pue Buipuog SB YINs SIS0D SJE 9SS} — 51800 AOINELS .

8seo ay) BuiBeuew i paunou a1e yoiym sabieyo 1a1noo Jo abejsod SB yINns 51500 BIE 953U} ~ S]S02 92D .

s|dwexa Jo) ‘'sbuesw Jo sasiwsaud Buipesy Buipuspe Ul Yeis AQ paunoul aie ‘abea|i apnioxa yolym ‘Sis02 9581} — S0UDISISANS PUB [BABI] e

:saucbaies Humol|o) B} JO 1SISU0D pue |eackdde Joud Inoupm umelp
8q ued Asy) 'S1EISS JUSAIOSUI 3U) 0} S|gelayad Allosup aanjipuadxs oyioads St @48y) susuym saiued piyl Juspuadspul 0] siuaWAed sie pue $osuadxs 18x00d JO N0, SB UMOLY OS|E S1B 983y |

sjuaasingsip | Aofiajen

.s9u0B9jed oml OlUI |[B) pUE JUSUjuiodde ASUSAIOSUI UB Ujim UORISULOD Ul JSPjOY 90140 LB 0} pasiNguiia) PUE Ag jaiw sasuadxe aJe suawesingsiq

08 Okt [\TEN sjuswasINgsip pue sasuadxa jejoL
9 9 9 safieyn yueg
L 173 (73 Buisiuaapy Aloines

sasuadxg
0 8¢ el afes||i

sjuswasings|p z Aobalen

0 0g 0g puog S1auoiIeld Aduaajosy|

sjuawasungsip | Alobajen

{3 pPUd polIad 18 se 01e)sa ayl Ag pred yoym jo (3) pua pouad le se paunau Ajlpaenuwng {3} pouad syl ul poundu|

"BAOQE UOI09S BUOP
HIOAA, 3UL U papIACd I YDLYM L0 UORTLIDSEP ‘SIOJERSIULPE JUIl BU) AQ SUOP YIOM B4} UlIM UOIIIBULOD Ul POLS B4} Ul PaLNOUI SJUSLISSINGSIP PUB SasUadxa Jo s|ielen sepiacid 8jqe) syl

POLISd SY) Ul PaJiNoul SJUSWSSINgSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswslels

g xipuaddy



‘1senbal uo ‘sBieys Jo sy ysod Aq uonewlojul siyl Alddns |(Im em ‘Ajpaneuls)y

[EHGA/N 09 UoUIoUNUEID My SORY

.B1ISGAM $,UOIUIOY L JUBIS) BIA S| BAB S| SISJHLULLOD
40 SUDIAUNY PUE SBj0J SY) pUE ‘sas) (siojepinby 1o SalRSUIWPE 31) S1apjoyaoyo Buipiefial pue Aouaajosul Ul SIYBL JISU) PUBISIOPUN O} SIaqUIBL PUE SI0}IpaI2 dj9y O] UCIBLLION|

SJqUISW PUE SI0}IPSID IO} UOHRULIOU|

Piyuoo enugod e o} asy anb few yoiym 'siclelsiuiwpe juol
SB $N ¢} $30IUSS SpIaold oym Jo ‘siseq ey siojensiuiupe ol ayy Buinoidde Joy sjqisuodsas seiued Aue yiim sdiysuone|s) [euosiad Jo SSSUISNG AUE JO SIEME 10U SIB SM JBU) WIJUOD SAA

alnsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

(suop
3I0M JO SAJIBLIBU SACQE DL} UIYIM PAPN[IUI SI SAILBLBU) SIUB)NSUOD Jagha — dnougy oisualod eafig
sisAeus 1502 awy (3UOP HOM JO SAJRLEU IA0QR 3L} UIYIM PSPN[IUL §1 SAJBIIEU) SJIADES10M SUOISUSH  »
641S SA0QE W) UIYIM PapN[oLl SUE $1S00  « (SUOP HIOM JO SAIJELIBU SADQE 3Y) UM PApN|oUl SI SAIIBLIEU) S2IADESUOM XE]  » 71 NN UOILIGY L JURID

3IIAIAS JO 150D PO)SIUA S8JIAIG 19piacd asialag

_ :diysuoneal jeucsiad 10 SSOUISNQ B SBY "Wl RO UIYNM [ENPIAIPUI U JO ‘ULl Jno (9Bpapmouy Jng 0 1$aq S} 0}) Woym yim Aued B Woij Jo Ly ino
UM wod JYBnos aaey am SS0IAIBS MOJaq SSO[ISIP am ‘Aousledsuel] JO 1521alUl 8Y) U] "S0IAI9S PUE 9NJBA 1530 SU} UIEIGO 0} JYBNOS aABY am ‘sI8U]0 JO SBOIAIDS BY) PR)SI|UD BARY OM SIBUA

$9)BID0SSE 0} SjusAed
"WIBS] JNO 10 SN AQ N0 PSIIED Usaq SARY 3SIMIBYI0 PIN0D 1BU) }10M AUB IN0 PSIOBHUOI-GNS JOU SABY am ‘POLISd SUI Ul TeU} ULHLIOD apA

YJom INo pajoeljuod-gng

a xipusddy




(seamiwLo? 's99) ‘sYBN) SI0HPAII 10} UOIEULIOMUI

2inso2sIp Buuinbal sdiysuonesl

$9181008SE 0] sjuswied

HIOM N0 PRIOBIOD-ONS

sasuadxa pue sjuswasingsip

sajel Jno afieyd Aunoy

pouad ayy Buunp wWea] J1ay] pue siojensiuIwIpE ol sy} AQ sUep Hiom
SISEQ 99}

§)502 Wwaluodde-aid

:819A02 U 'Aewwns U] {6d|S) 6 2211081d
Aouanosu| JO JUBWSIRIG PUB (S3INY 3UI} 9LOT S9Ny (SBjep pue puejBug) ASUSA|0SU| 943 ‘086 | 10 ASUSAJOSU| BU) JO Stuawalinbal syl yusm uonounfuoo ul pasedaid ussq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSO|2SIP § 901j9e1d AOUSAJOSU] JO JUSWISIE}S

UoNENSIUIWPY U] — Pa)ii] shumeq

S9]eI00SSE 118y} 10 sJojelisiuiwipe juiof 8y} 0] sasuadxa pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"3IMN) 9U) Ul 05 Op 0} JYBLI N0 SAJASDI SM JSASMOY '9JBUIINSS $98) JNO JO SSTIXD Ul UONEIAURLID) MEID 0] |BAcidde yaos
0} }09dx9 J0u Op aM JUSsaId 1y ‘|ercidde JouPm ‘g7 ) 'Cr | 3 ‘SleWISe S88) BU} Ul INO 195 JUNOLWE [BI0) SU} JO SS97X2 Ul UORRISUNUIA] MEIP 0] paljuuad Jou 212 am ‘SaNy 84310 0881 Japun

"Hoda) snoIARId N Ul SIoNPSID 24} 0} PSpIA0Id 2J8M L2IYM JO UIOg ‘Slewnsa sasuadxa pue S35 ay) Yim aul| Ul 9q |1 sasuadxa pue 3502 awi} SABINWND (210} Y} 18y} sjedionue app

"MO|3q UOI}ISS SANIa8dsal S} Ui PAPIACID SI SUOP 3I0M U} JO UodIISa (M0[2q UoIas ,suop
HCAA, B} Ul UMOYS SB) 14/ 65 J0 ebeiane ue Je sy ¢/ | AQ pajussaidas LBE 793 Buljg10] paunoul siem 1502 3w (Pouad 8yl 610Z Joquieides pi ©) 6.0z UeW 1 woy pouad sy Buung

"UCIEIUNIRI JIY} JO SISeq 3y} X1} 0] SI0UPaID PaIN29S Syl UM SUOISSNOSIP Ul 3.e sioledsiuipe Juiol 3yl '1sAamoy ‘13s Uaag 10U Sey SISeq 98} ayl Jodai sIyl Jo alep aul je sy
slojelisiuiwipe E_o_. ayj JO sIseq s394

$]1509 Juawiuiodde-}sod

‘JuswAed 1o SI0}PAID PaINJas SU) W [eAodde UIBIGO 0] jgeun AjuaLing ale am 'yans se 'pue dnoig) sy} u ssjuedwod ay) ussmiag Jusliuonodde ay) o) se [leap

Jayuny Buinieme s1e any "Alsanoadsel Z96°GLF pUe L2/ P13 40 dnoug) ay) Ul seiuedwod (|8 SSOIOE [E10) Ul S]S09 PaLNIUI PUB PIJINIISUE 3Jam ‘4T SPayYsIand pue 417 SPIeplen 'sio)inijos

"§1509 Juswuiodde-aud L9y} 0} uohejal
urjuswied Bui¥99s JouU ale siojelisILIWPE 8] "UCIBISILILPY ojul Auedwod ay) Buraeld Ul 16109U1p ay] pajsIsse pue AUBdWIOD SU) YlIim PaXIoM SICRIISIUILpE B1) ‘Jusujuiodde o) Joud

“g)g1S8 ay) woy pied ag pInoys A8y} Jayjaym
0} se s5.01Ip349 Jo Apoq Sjeudoldde ay) wosy paainbal s [eacsdde ‘JyBnos s1 JuswAed pue uonensiILPE S18jud Auedwod Sy) uaym pledun ulewss Asy) Jusixe auj o] "0s Buiop )1 0} M3lA B Upm
Nq UoReASIUILPE pAIsius Auedwad sy} si0jaq 'sisuoiioe.d Asuaajosul paienb Jaylo JO SIclensIUIWpe AQ palnoul $9susdxs pue pebieyo s93) a1 S)S02 UCHESIU]Wpe Jusugutodde-aid

$]15092 Juswiuodde-aid

g xipuaddy




ssavoud

Aduan|BsUl 8y} o) BNjeA SPPE §I 3)B1SI Y}

0} an|eA |elueuy ppe Jou pip ) ybnoye

* Auessa0au sem iom 3] Ayp, opun

paule|dxa sy "Ssnnp ,SI13pjoy 2010 3y}
afiieyasip 0] Alessaoau semoIoMmSIY] e

Posiieal pue paInaas
‘poyuap! e sjasse Aueduiod ||g jey) 2nsU3 0

$10}08.Ip 8y} JO JoNpUOD ay; uo podal 0]

Auedwod ayj Jo aIn|ie} 8y} 10} SUDSES!

aL) USI|QE)ISa 0] SpI02al AuRduiod pamalinay
alemos Buunosoe s Auedlod

24} U0 LOIjEWIOMI WOl AUBdW0D 2y} JO SHEYE
. ay} oju maiasy Aleuiiiaud e pajonpuoy

.

saako|dws J01uas
{1ojaadipjiolqaq

L6243 cYe'L3

sy s

suopebpsaau|

ale)ss sy 0} JusuUaq
[E1oUeUY 1334 OU PEY PUE SjUaWaIINbal
Asomtels Yy Budidwos jo asodind

ay) 10} A1510S pia|dLIOT SBM MIOM SIL|  »

me| pue uonenBal yim Ajdwos o]

s)SaI9u| SIoppaIo 129104d 0}
JUSAZ SIBINSU| UB LUOJ) SSOF I0J} NS ajeBiiw o

SI8INSUI
Joud pue pled swiniwsid souelnsul snoiasid
LUIYuUOD 0] Sp10dal Auedllod pamsIngy

pajsanbal se

13Y0.q S2UBINSUS INO QL LCHBWLOMI P3UIRIA0
peo.qe pajedo| sjasse Bupnioul

syasse pue Apadoid ayy Jo SoUBINSUl Ay}

«  Buipiefal 19x%0.q 39UBINSUI INO Yim pasiel

asurInsu|

J|gejlen. 302G SPURny

JUSIDLYNS PINOYS SIOUPAIT O} LONNGU]SIp

E 10} PUE 9}e}Sa By} JO) BN[EA [BIDUBLY
35|22 0} AIRSSO03U SEM JIOM SIy] .

S10}IPJD 10§ AN[EA 3SIES) 0L
sauadoad sy} jo 5s0dsIp 0

sa1uadoid 0} uonE|3) Ul ANjRA ISILIXELL 0|

sionIes Auedwo? sy BuloIssIWWoIap

pue spJeoal Auedwod Jo [BAOWI3I papN[oul
yaiym apes o} 1oud saipedold ployases) Bug|
3y} Jo aouelea(D ayl ul sjualie ay) pajsissy
sauadoid

ployases| Buo| om} ayj Joj UOIBIUSWINIOD
3les pue ABajels BuilsyIew U} PamaInDy
sapanb yim Jieap pue saiped pajsauaiul Yim
pasie|| 'saisdoid pjoyases] Buoj om) Jo sjeS
3y} Buipiefial sjuabe ypm 3sIeI| 0} panunuoy)
saiuadold ployases) Guo| om Jo ajes

* 3y} Io) s|esodoud asedaid o) sjuabe pajonasu|

* sosiwald

«  pjoyasea| Buo] om} 0 SHSIA 3LIS PRIINPUOT)

Auadoud
ployasea| Buoq

Praxlc] £57°63F

PaLINJUL 5994

siy g2

S10J1P2I7 01 1J3UdY |eI2UBUE 4

f1essaaou sem xlom ayy Ayps

auop YIopA

S198s8Y

HI0M JO BALY

g xjpuaddy

"SISA[BUE 8OUBLIEA S]ELUISS 99 |EILSWNU € Yy Jay1sbo) pelinoul saa) Siolelisiuiwpe U0 U1 Joj Uoewlo;ul Siu} Ino
}9s {|eouswnuU Aq pemoljo} sanelIzu) S|qe] Bumo||o) YL 'SuUop 3Iom Sy} 40 uoieuE|dxa aAljelleu spiacid 0] pasinbal os[e U apA 6107 Udy OF PSIEP S10IPaId 0} Hodau Uno uyim papnjoul
SEM SJBUWIISS $39) NG "PEPIACG S1BWINSS Sa9) Aue jsulefie SB I ypm Uooauu0s Ul pasnoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘poiiad AL Ul SUOP 3I0Mm [enioe JO §1S02 iE}Rp 0} padinbal ale sp

poLad ay1 Buunp wea) a19y) pue siojensiuiwpe Juiof ayl Ag suop YJopA



S Ay 0} U
[BI2UBUY J0RUIp OU pEY Pue sjuausainbal
Aojniels yim Buididuod jo asodind

Apleudosdde
UiiM JESp Sle SLUe[d J0Ipald || 8Insua o]

ugiledsiupe

epunpal saaAoidwa ay) Bunew ui s:0)0al1p
oy Bunsisse pue sasAojdwa pauiela) afieusy

ssaooud oy Buiute|dxs pue Aouepunpal
l1ay) jo Buisiape 3o peay auy) pue

suoisuad
ay} Joj Aj910s pala(dlos Sem YIOM SIU] e 3y} yum ajep 0) dn 1doy ue SIoNpal (e 2INSUa 0] e sU0I1820] [EuOiBa 1B s3sA0(dWR WM 193 ) mmm»c._aEm
SIONPSID
P24n93s 3y} 0} Buipodas Apspenb jewso{ e
SIajew sNoLea
uQ [eaoidde 0, 31sanba
a1e}Sa 8} 0} Jyauaq 0 | pue UgIBWLIO| pa) H .
[BI2UBUY J23JIP CU PeY pue mwcwc._m.__jdw._ mc_>.6 sjuncLie pue btjumm lI3y} 0] uoie|3d
Aiomess yum BuiAidwon jo asodind Aajeudoidde Ul SI0JIpaId paInsas ay) yim papuodsaney e
3y 1oy Ajaj0s pajajdiuco Sem HIOM SIU | Ui Jjesp ale swied aAoidwa e aunsua o] SI0JIpaId PAINJSS By} 0 Buipedal leu) e painoag
88T L21°8LT Sy Ly s10)|pal)

ssaa0ud

Kouanjosul ay} 0 anjea sppe Jl ajelsa ayl
0} anjeA jejoueuly ppe jou pip i ybnoyye
* Alessaoau sem yiom ay) Ayps, Japun
paur|dxa Sy "Sennp ,SJap|0Y NYO 3y}
abieyas|p 0] AUBSSI03U SEM IOM SIYL

pasijeai pue painaas
‘poyNuap! AJE s19sse Auedwod |je ey} 2unsua o]

suopoesuel) Juspasajue Aue
10} SJUBWIAIEIS JUEq SAUBdWOD BU) PamBIASY

stsAjeue yueg

g xipuaddy

ss8004d

Aouanjosul syl 0] anjea sppe |l aje)sa ay)
0] anjea [eaueLy ppe Jou pip 31 yBnouye
' AIBSSa0aU SEM oM 31} AU, JapUN
pauie|dxa sy ‘sapnp ,s4ap|oy 2o 3y}
abJeyasip 0] AlESS323U SEM HIOM SIY |

pasijeal pue paInNdas
‘paYUaP e Sj9sse Auedwod |E Jeu) 2nsu3 0

aiqeandde ai5um SISA[EUE 21SUI0) N0 PIIUED

SwidlsAs || s Auedwoo
3YJ WO UONBULIOL PIMSIASE PUB PIIIA0DBY

SPI0D3) PUE $Hooq 5 AUBdWOD 3y pamaIAdY

s19A198 S, Aurdwiod sy BuiBew Buipiebal
wes} suonebnsaaul 13qAD (ELIBI YIm pasiel]

paunbal uciewloul ay3 Buipiebas
s32A0|dws pauielas WIC)) IIUB)SISSE

ybnos pue abesn BujoBuo Buipsebal
siapiaold aJemyos 3y) yim Suoissnasip
'253Y] WI0J} UONEULIO PSIEIOD puB
suLoje|d alemyos sAUBdWOD 3y} paMAINSY
paainbal aiaum Sp.0da) 199102

0} 9)Is puape ‘siy) Jo 1oadsas ul sjuabe ym
e P3siey pue spJodal s Auedwod 3y} paloslion

spIo90. g Syoog

SHIAYD [RULII
pue spsgam 23nsg Buipoday 1onpuod
SJ01931Q DY] UC SULIOJ JUBAS|3) paialdwoD




B)E}Sa AU 0} JRAUQ
|BIOUBUY JOBP QU PBY pUE sjuswalinbal
Kejnjejs ym BuiAidwea jo asodind

pajaalold si a1eIsa AOUSAOSU|
8} pue painsul sie seajuiodde ay) auNsuUD 04

sjuawasnbal Aojnieys yyim souendwos

SioN3| pJepuels 1o}
« saje|dws) 262w jlew pue Juswnaop dn 185

alemyos Buissaoud uonoesuel)

3y 10} A9)0S PIISILLOD SEM HIOM SIY| 9)Ep|I0E) PUE UOHEWLOW A3 2iNjdeD 0]« pue a.emyos sJsuopioesd Aouaajosul dn jeg dn-jas aseg

anieis Aq painhai se 9snoH

$21uRdWIOD J SJUSWNDOR Jjl 0} PRNUNUOTD

asnoy

saiuedwon je sjuswnoop juawuiodde paji4

31E1S3 BU} 0f JBUaq usuwiuiodde o sonou

[BIDUBLIY J39up OU pey pue sjuswalnbal Pl pue PIsILaAPE ‘PajeINUD ‘paledald
Koyniers ypw Buifdwos o asodind suoie|nBal pue me) Auanjosul i Adwod 0 sjuswnaop Juswiuiodde [euoy J——

ayj 4o} Aj9jos pajaldwoD sem iom siy |

. pijeA sl juswiuiodde ay) 1ey) aINsus o

. |le paju pue Appijen ‘aauasald ay) paxaay)

Juauuioddy

3]BISa B 0} JBUag
[EIOUBLY JI3JIP TU PBY PUB SHUSWanbal
Asnie)s yim BuiAldwics jo asodind

3y} 10j AlBj0S PRIRIALLIOD SEM XIOM SIY|

§5900.d ADUSAOSL
8U}1 0] HE)S JAD3YS PUE JUIIWS Ue S1e|Ioe) 01

food uojuioy ] Juers

pue suopejnbal Buuapune| Asucw-jue 0] Juensing
$I1Y13 Jo apo7 Aduanosu| ay)

Uim Bulj Ul 9ouapuadapul UIBJUIBW PUg 2JnSUD 0
$358} UG-9)2) JALHC JO

uoia|dwed pue jus jo Bulpuelsispun SN IDE) 01
san|od Juswabeusw ysuU [eulgul se

s [om se uoye|siba) swilg [eiueuy ywm Aidwoed o]

syoay Buiobuo
waws|dwil pue ysil JOFUoU O} panuljuo?)

saInpasold
Buuspune| Asucw-jue yim aoueduwod
UIBJUIBLL PUE 10JIUOW O] panuiuod)

splenfajes Aue

pauUiejuIeW pue pajuawaldul ‘uswiuiodde
fouanajosu) ayg Buniey 1oy Aganosiqo

pue asuspuadapul Wiyues o} $y2840

[eaiyje pue diysucijejas Aessadau pasjdulo)
UOIBLLLIOJU| S|GRlIBAE

Agnd Jayio yim Jayebo; ‘uoieLuiou

s Auedwoo fuonjels pessasse pue paulgign

uo-ayel

Sy £6

uopesuwpy

21e1sa ay) 01 JIBuaq

[2ISUBUY 1930P QU pey pug siuswalnbay
Aioiers yuw Buifdwoo o ssodind

AU} 4o} A910S PaIS|dWIOD SBM oM SIYL

Alieudoudde
. UIM J{BSp ale SWIBD 3aA0dWa ||B 3INSUs 0L

s3lanb I8y} pue 8)ejss ay}

u swiea Jiay) BuipieBbal sio)palo ypm passien
sjuawalnbal Buipodas Aloingels 1ayj0 pue
suuiodde jo Buisiape s10JpaId [[B O} 8]0p0
SI0)paId

. P2INJ9SUN jjB LY UOIJELLIOUI paISyles)

pasnaasun

sal1anb JIay) pUe 18IS ay) Ul SWIED

1134} €] UONes) u) se9ko(dwa ypm asier]
suiren 99A0|dws gG SU) 0} LUONERS Ui
P SUOHNOS YyT Y asiel pue abebug



g xipuaddy

BJE}SS B\} O} Jyauaq
[EIOLIEUY JO34IP QU PEY pue Sjuswalnbal
Alojniess ypm BulAdwod jo asodind

3y} 10} AlB|0S pajealdLLioD SBA NJOM SILL

uoije|sifis| xe} ypm Ajdwod o

xe} 12u1eb o} s93ko)dwas pauretal ypm pasiery
spunyai enuajod
nue saIgel X} $ AURCWOD au) pamaInay

Wea}
. Xej 0} Juasad 0] UORBULIOJUI XB) PaJOa[[0D)

xel

8Je)se ay o} Jyauag

|EIDUEUY J99UIP OU peY puB sjuawalinbas
Alojniels ywm Bukdwod jo asading

3y} 1o} A0S pajo|dLuoD SEm ¥Jom SIU|

suonenba) pue me| Asusajosut Ypm Aldwod oy

junodoe
3UEQ S,318)S9 SY) pauiejuiew pue pabeuep

. SUQUEIIDUOJ3] JUB(] HOOUSPUR

Buipuny
g Buyiq ‘Anseal)

8]E])S2 3} O} Juauaq

|BIoUBUY JO2UIP 0U PeY pue Sjuswuannbal
Aromers ypw Buidjdwos jo ssodind

al} 10} A19(0S PIIBIdLIOD SBM HIoM SIY|

suolenBas pue me| Ausajosul Yim Aldios o)

$10)Ip312 0]
Bunenalo pue siieyy JO JUAWIRIS PamalAay
salanb Jayl Yim sasiojdwa

P3UIBJSS PUR SI0J0JIP A} Pa]SISSy

§1010311p

. |y} woly SHEYY JO JUSWSIE]S palsanbay

Slieljy jo juauislels

9je)se ay} Q) Iyauaq
[E|oUEUY J2311P QU PeY pue sjuawannbal
Aloyniers yiw SuAdwan jo esodind

3y} Joj AB]|0s paeidwioo sem xJom Siy|

suonenbal pue me| Asusajosul yw Aldwos o]

JUSSU0D PaLLBaP PAIoIUON

uonessiuIwpe 4o asodind

ay) Buinaiyoe 1o} sfesodoid SI0)RIISIUILLRE

ol sy pafy pue pajeinol ‘pajelq

. uauuiodde Jo SIo)paIo palRoN

suols|98p B sadjjou
sie[nolo ‘syodeay

3]elsa 2y} o} Jyauaq
|EIOMEUY J0211p OU PeY PUE Sjuswannbal
Aoinjess yum Bufdwos jo asodind

al} 40} A1910S PoIBIdLLOD SEM NIOM SIU|

suolenbal pue me| Asuaaosul wm Aldwod o]

95e9|3l 10} JUBWIL]S
e Buionpoad pue uawjuodde ay) Buiplebal
WEe3) SUORE|SY Jllqnd [eulaiul Syl Yyim pastel
wea)

awsbeusw ysU [BUISUl PUB SIUOIijIBld

e Aouaniosu| Ag ssauboud pue aseD 0 MaInY

wawebeuew Asey

suonenBal pue me| Ausnjosul yiwa Ajdwod o]

smi| uanoaioxd eiep yim Adwod 0] pue {Aue
11} S9IIAINSUSS S 'SSN U1 BJEp 3Y) puelsIspun 0.

asemyos Buissaooid
uoijoesUR)} pue BIEMY0S S auopijoeid
AIUDAIOSUI UIRUIRLU O} PANUIUOD

S9NSSI UMOUY

Aue pauodal ‘saifisjens uonasioid jep
Asessatau Aue paulejuiew pue pajuswadul
‘uonpnisap pue 'abielo]s 'uoaajod elep

« fupiebal UoRELLIOJUL PISSISSE PUB PBJE|I0D

UOIeIYIIOU Neasaploq
. ay) payiugns pue pajalduwiod ‘pajeINIED)




poad oy u)

6SEIUF  L6ETIT STl palINou| S99} [e101L
uonelsifay
pajeal uojsuad ywm Aldwios 0] e
0] pRus alam uone|siBal pajelal uoisuad yw Adwoz o] . SWayDs
Aau) 12y} slausq [eNjoe.u0D BAIF08) 0] panu? asam A3U) jey) SlyauUSyq enjaeiucD uoysuad pue siepiaoid spysusg sakodws
0] 9NuNUo s23A0jdwa jey) sNsua 0« aAla0a) 0] aNuNUED saakoldwe eyl ainsus 6] « ‘Jojenfiay suoisuad ay] Uim papuodsalio] e suoIsuag

SULI0) AIOJNB)S JO UOISSILGNS
sy} Buipnjoul JHINH Uim papuodsann) e

UGB Ul
g Xipuaddy



U3 “9)ep 0] pied S}S09 Sy ()9 -

S}aYORIq Ul PRjUasald SI8 SEDUBLIEA ISIBARY -
S3AND3XA pue s1abeuRLI JUBISISSE SAPNIIUL SANDAXT -
s1afeUuBw pug SI0)0RP SJBI0SSE $apnjoul Jobeuey -
SI0}031p PuE Siauped SIPNIUL JBUNE -

ISI0N

§5°82.°08 |st'ige  [81'08T  [00°0LL°tvl [00'LLS [of'6ST  [S¥i6eZ9 |T9Cii [00'9.0F [oss SIZ8S0T [siiL  |os'ziz'ee [s0'es  [ozsizt e [N
9100¢  [ob'o20's  [008  [o0vbZ 502 00298's  [sg'be  [|szses’z  [sgs 0Z'S61 280 [eiaua

6r'osy  |oooLz'gL |(o0Ly | - - - o09Ls'gy |00y k- - suolsuad

eLe ooz fose 00061 080 00082 05'Z 00'Lb'L  [00F - - xe]

cr66L  |o0'9ge'z  |s8FL  j00ily 59T 00620z (02’11 |o009F 00'L - - Bujpuny ¥ Buyq ‘Ansead |

rysa’s) |zze) [crvez [00's35oz [00°08  |owsst  [srel¥ie [Zzee UORJISI URUPY
6P'0Sr [9LS86°L  [STF - - GL'GET 580 0005.'L  [ogE - - paindasupn

SISLy  joo'sest) [ogz |- - 05'26L'4  |00L 052626 |ogoz |- - suojsuad g saakojckuz

6Zrle  |sssee'r  [Sivl |osiel 052 008617 |oF/ 520601 [68¢€ Q0'0LS 00°L paingsg

05'869'8  |01'8¢  |96's5¢  |00'9i9°9Z [00°S0L [99Z8E  [09'oIL'S) [06OF #ioNpaig
saakojdwa

000Z¢  |00°SEL GL'L - - 00'GZ2 L0 - - 00°0LS 00°} 10]UaS/10)2811p/10)q 8]

0Zv¥6Z  |oo'808 Sh'E 0542 05°0 05082 567 - - - - [213U3D)

00’2267 og'sy  [v6'ziZ  [00°0Z6°CH [00°LS  [cz9ez  [oo'erst  [oze suopeliiseau]
Liige  [oorcgo 08'L - - 00°G.€ STl 00°6LZ G50 - - agueJInsU|

29¥2e  |oszo9e  fogez |- - 00'009'9 [0022  |08'200°7 0S¥ - - fadold

'S99 e Y [OD0RE'EZ [DUSIR  [PEUZE  (0STUTE  |0E'82 18)888@ JO Uofjesjjeay

g xapuaddy

6102/60/¥1 01 6LOZ/C0/S | QY palidd
pua popiad Je se s1sAejeue aJuelLEA 2JAURSS 99 pue poliad ay) Joj SISAleUE J$09 AW 6dIS PoIElag




JusWwpualWe Ue yoans Buimoj|oy
padal 1xau syl UIYIm Pallglap aq [Iw SIUSWPUSLWIE AUy Suniry 8y} ul $8j81 N0 abieyo ino puawe 0} Jybu au) aaIesal 8p 10T UoIep Gl Souis paldde eaey sajed jno abieyd Juauna ay)

01 - G913 §G1 - 051 uoddng

081 Ainsead]

GEZ - 002 0FZ - SOl J0IBLSIIWPY

Sig-Q9¢ Geg - S aApnIaxy

JaBeuewt

Oove - 00€ 0G¢ - 00t juejsissy

G9v - OvE 0Zr — Ove JaBeue

1032941p

0¥S - Shy G6Y - Sy 9JBI100S5Y

GgL -G8y G866 - 58¥ J0333lIg

008- 015 Syl -0L9 dsuped

3 I3

Xe] 'g SuoIsuagd Aouanjosuy

Judlnd 0l 6102 YJIeN S Wol4

"SMO]|0} SE BB PUE &SBJ 8U] 40 Ayxajdiuos pUe Sinjeu alf) UOe.apisuoD oju) aye) paijdde ssjel ino ableyd Anoy oy "pesn 4els o apeib yoes Jo) Sanuiw g 4o SHUn ul pableya i sun)

sajel 1no abieyd AjunoH

g Xipuaddy



v Xipuaddy

1e Junoooe JuswAed pue sydieoal sicjelsiulwpe Juiol 8y} Uo uass aq ued {AUe ji) yoiym Jo aoue|eq sy} ‘ueo Uojuioy | Juess) e Buisn pied usaq aney Yoium sasusdxe apnjoul os(e Aay|

ainess Ag pannbal aue yoiym ‘aseo ay) o] Ajeoyinads Bunejel Buisiuaape pue Buipuog Se Uans s1sod ale 95ay) — $1S00 AICIMElS  »

8seo sy BuBeuew U paunaul ase yam sabieys Jauinod 1o sbejsod se yons sjso0 91e 8say] — SIS0 800

s(dwexs Joj 'sbuneswl Jo sesiweld Guipes; Buipuane w yels Aq paunoul ale ‘ebes||W Spnjaxa Ldiym 'SIS00 asay) — 80us]sISqns PuUe [SABIL s

.$ou0b91e0 BUIMO||0) BL) J0 181SU0D puUe [eacidde Jond noypm umesp

aq ued Asu) aje)se JusAosUl ay) 0} B|qeias) Adauip aunjpuadxe Jyads S| auay) aseym saiped pliy juspuadspui o) sjuswAed e pue sosuadxs 1ex30d JO 10, SE UMOUY OS|e 318 3Sal |

sjuawasungsip i Aobajen

:sonofiajen omg ojul By pue Juswjuiodde ADUSAIOSUI LU Y)IM UGIJO8ULI0D U JSPIOY 32140 LE O} PIsINquIa) pue Ag jaw sesuadxa ale sjuawasingsig

LITET SYe'cT SHU'ET sjuewasIngsip pue sesuadxa ejol
596 596 596 sesuadxg fuedoid JeyiQ
095'¢} 095'cl 099'clL P17 SUOINIOS VY3 — S99 |EU0ISS30ld
¥50'Z ¥50'2 502 ayaoye] uebio - saa4 jeban
¥15'9 pig'g ¥i5'g suopanpaq elied Jaylo
0% 0s 08 sabieyy yueg
vi 123 v Buisineapy foimeg
sasuadxy

0 8t g abesy
sjuswasingsip z Aobasjen

0 0g o pucqg ,siaucpnoeld Adusajosuy|

(3) pua pouad e se ajeyso oyl Aq pred yoym Jo

(3] pUS POLIdd 18 SE pasnaul ApAale|nung

sjuswesingsip | Lobajes

{(3) pouag 8yl Ut parnau)

"8A0GQE UONIIS ,8U0p

HI0AA, BU) Ut popIrCId S UIym 10 uodiossep ‘siojedsiuiwpe Juiol ay; AQ SUOP YoM 8y} UM UDIS3UU0D Ul POLIBd AU} Ul PaLINJUI SJUaWSSINGSIE PUE $asuadxa Jo s|iejep sepiaoid a|qe) siyL

g xipuaddy

poLiSd 8y} Ul paLInoul SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo jJuswalels




"SAOQE 8|Q8] 9] Ul papincad 0s[e B1e $1502 858y JO s|iBleq 'sieudolidde se pappe sI YA 9| B dst 18 pableyo si abesjiiy

- AUOYS JOJIPaID PaInIs 3y} Wodj [eacidde Aessassu
ay) Bunjzas sq [Im 1nq spuswssIngsip g Alobajen janoas 03 [eacudde %89S 0] 184 818 apA Aluo afeaji 10) 8q |Im sIy) JyBnos s| sjuswasingsip z AoBse jo Aoa0oal Jey] JUsixa eyl 01

UGIEIBUNWAI S Japloy
SO0 UB S JauUew awes syl w [eAcidde ainbal sjuswssingsip z AoBsien 'siseq sjgeucsess pue sadoid e uo uswijuiodde sy) O PS)eds||e 8G UED JBY) pUB ‘WY JIBY} JO JIp|OoY 83140
ue AqQ psunoul 8q ABW JBY] SjS02 PeJED0||e 10 pareys spnjoul Aew A3y "Aued piwj) Juspuadsepul ue 0] Juswied e Jou JNg S1E1S8 JUBA|OSU| BU) O} Sjgelajal AposuIp aue jey] sesuadxa aie asayL

sjuawasingsip z Aobasjen
g xipuaddy



‘Jsanbal uo ‘afieyd jo say ysod Ag uonewsopul siyy Aiddns |im am ‘Ajsaneuayy

(B0 00 UOJWIOURUEID A7 SAR

‘B)ISO8M S,UOJLIOY | BRI BIA S|GE]IBAR SI S831JIWILI0D
40 SUOIOUNY pUE S$3|0I BY] PUB 'S33) (SI0JEPINDI| JO SJojRRSIUIWPE 31) slepjoyaayo BuipieBal pue Aousaosur Ui spyBu JIdYl puBSIapUN 0} SIaQUWSW pue SIo)pald djay o} UoRBULICU|

SIOQUISW PUE SI0}IP3ID 10} UOHBWIOM

“JoIuco [enusod B 0} asil aAlf Aew yoiym ‘siojelisiuiwpe juiof
SE SN 0} $301A18s apinaid oym Jo 'siSeq 99 siojelsiujwpe jurol ay) Buiaosdde Joy gjqisuodsal saued Aue Uyim sdiysuone|al [euosiad 10 sseulsng AUE JO SIEME JOU 818 OM 1B} WIUOD BpA

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysuoijejay

(auop 3Jom
1O 8AllBLIBU SAOGE 3y} UIYIW PPN 1 BallelIBY) SJUBJNSUCT J3QAI — dnoug) 2ISUSI0 [gubig o
siskjeue 1509 awn (SUOP YJOM JO AAIELIEU SAOGE Y] UIGIM DIPNIOUN S| SAJRLIRU) SDIAPEHIOM SUOISUSq @
6dIS |SA0Qe Iy UIYIM P3PN[aUl SUE SIS0 » (BUOP NJOM JO BALELBL SA0QE Ay} UIYIM PIPNIIUL S| AIBLIBU) SDIAPE/HOM XEL 4711 )0 uojuloy Juels

301AIIS 4O 1507 PoISIUa S3IIAIDG 13piaoid 9o1a1ag

‘diysuoneral [euosiad I0 SSBUISNG € SBY ‘WY JN0 UIY)iM |ENPIAIRUI UB JO 'uul Jno (sBpapmous Jno Jo 1seq sy} OF) Wwioym yim Aued & Loy Jo Wiy Ing
uIim Wwoy JYBNOS SABY am SBIIAIYS MOJS] SS0|9SIP am ‘AousIBdSURI) JO 15.9)U1 BU) U| ~93IAISS PUB SN[BA 1$8¢ 3y} UIRlqo 03 JyBnos aABY sm 'SIBUIO0 JO SSOIADS B} PAISIUS SABY M SISUM

$9]BI100S8SE 0] Sjuawhied
"Wea) JNo Jo sn AQ IN0 PSIIED USaq SARY ISIMIAYI0 PINOD JBUL HioMm AUE INO PAJOEJJUCI-NS JOU SABY 9M 'POLID Ayl Ul 'JeUl LLJUaD SpA
3JOM JNO PaJOBIU0I-gNS

g Xipuaddy




(sgaRIwwos ‘saa) ‘sybu) s10)pasd Jof Uchewlojul

ainsofosip Buuinbas sdiysuone|al

S3JBID0SSE Q) sjuswied

3I0M JNO PIJOBLOD-gNS

sasuadxa pue sluswWasingsip

sojed Ino abieun Alnoy

pouad ay} Buunp wesy Jjayy pue siojeusiuiwpe julel sy) Ag sucp Xiom
siseq 98}

$1800 Juawyulodde-ald

18JaA00 1 Alewlns U] (8diS) 6 8311084d
ASUDA|0sU] 40 JUBWBIEIS pue (S3|NY au) 9L0Z S9InY (S9lepn PUE puejBug) Aousaosul au) ‘9g6 | 10 ASUBAJOSU| BU} JO siuaLwwalinkal sy yim uonounfuod u) pasedald usag sey xipuadde siyL

2INSOOSIP § 991}0BId AJUSAIOSU] JO JUBWSEIS

uoneNSIuIWPY Uj — Pl UIsyInos snumeq

S9)eI00SSE JI9y) 10 slojeljsiuiwpe julol ay) 0} sasuadxs pue uoljesaunwial ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



2IMny ay} ut 0s op o} JyBl IN0 BAISSE) SM JBABMOY ‘SIRUINS 995 INO JO $SO0X3 Ul UOHEIAUNLID) MEIP 0} [eacidde yoas
0} J0adx@ Jou op am Juasald Jy ‘leacsdde Inoylm '0ZE G013 "SIB LIS SS9 By U1 ING 1S JUNOWE [E10) SU) JO SSEIXS Ul UONRISUNLS) MEJP O] pajiuLad Jou i am 'sejny ayj Jo 0e'gLd Japun

"Hodal snojaald no Ul SIONRSID 0] papiaold S1am Sejewsa 9suadxe pue saa4
"000'6.23 10 1disoal e ul Buninses uonebiy| uonessiujwupe-aid s AUBdWO? DU3 YIIM SNUILOI 0} paunNdul sasj jefa]
:Buimoljo) sy jo ynsal e se sjewnsa asuadxa 2y} POPIFIXS SABY SISUSAXT "SIRWNSS S99) SU) UIWW SUK Ul 9 (1M SISOD W} (210 Ul 1Byl S1edioiiue Spn

‘MOJIG UOIIISS sA0edsal Su} Ul papIaoid S BUOp oM By} JO UOIdLIOSe] ‘MOIR] USO8 BUCR
HOAA, BU} Ul UMOYS SB) 1U/3 LZ¢ 40 sbeIaAe U 1B sIy g8 Ag pajuasaldsl L0z gg3 Bull|eio) pannou) alem Siso2 swWl) {PoLdd 8yl) 610z Jeqwisides vl o) 507 YMEW S wou pouad ay Buung

“UoHBISUNLUBI 119U} JO SISEY BU) XIf 0] SIOJIPBID PRINDSS SU} YUM SUOISSNISID Ul 918 SIOJRIISIUIPE Juio] BY] JoASMOY Jas USSQ J0U SBY SISB] 59 ay) Lodas Iyl 10 S1Ep oyl Je Sy

sJjojeljsiuiwpe julof auy Jo siseq 934

$1509 Jusuwjuiodde-isod
‘JusiAed 1o SI0JPaId PRINIIS By} WOy |eacldde ulelqo 0} sjqeun ARUSLIND BIE &M ‘YoNS SE ‘pue dnoss) sy] ul $AIUEdWoD ay} usamiaq Jusluoniodde ay) o3 Se [ejap
sayun) Buieme s.ie spp “Aloaoadsal Z96'GLF PUB | /Y13 40 dNOID) Sy} Ul Saiuedwod ||B SSOIJE [B10) Ul SISO0 PSLINOUI PUE PIOMLISUl S1OM ‘d17 spausiang pue 477 SpJeplen) ‘si0}ioyog

'5)502 JuswuIodde-ald Jisy) 0} uoneal
i Jualded Buiyoss 1ou sie sijeSIUWIPE Sy "UoleasILWPY Olul Auedwos ay) Buideld ul S1019541p 3y} PSJSISSE PUE AUBdLLOD ay) Ujim PaXIom SIoJRASIUIWPE 8] ‘Wuswiulodde 0} 10id

212185 a4} woy pred ag pinoys Asu Jaylaym
0} s Si0}pai2 Jo Apoq djeudordde sy} woly pannbes s) |eacidde ‘ybinos $ijuswAed pue uonelsUIWPE SISiUS AuBdwod syl usym piedun UIBWS) 43U} JUSIXS au} 01 "0S BUIOP JI OF M3IA B LM
0 uoHERSIUIpE passjue Auedwod ay) 810484 *sisuonnaeld ADusAjosul paiiienb JaYo Jo SIcIBISIUILPE AQ PRLNoUI $8suadxa pue pabieyd sag) 81 SISO0 UOIERIISIIWPE Jusuguiodde-ald

$]S02 Juawjulodde-ald
g xipuaddy




Spew SWIgPIaJunod AUE pamalnal 'Susiuaial
10 100dsal Ul SWiep 3xyeu o) sjuabe Lm
pasieil ‘spoliad uolualal jo pua aul Bumoled e

SI01G3P 10BIUOD
payndsip ym J5ISSE 0] SI0NOI0S PAJINISY| e

s1q2p Buipuelsino
0 SJUBWBMISS Jeraawwod buipiebal
salued snouBA YIM pasiel 'siojoalip
Jawioy} sy} pue sjualie ay) usamisq 19eILCD
pajelor) ‘uoejuaLnaop Bulnoddns Buieao
JIm p3)sIsse ‘sigap joenjucd Buipuelsino

0} uone|al uj sjusbe Yyum papuodsaiio) e

ssaooud

U0123[02 Ul Uy Jsisse o} sjuabe pajpnisul

pue pie6al sy} ul saskojdwia paUIE]S] UM

PISIEl ‘ucjBwICcu Jueas|al pue Buipoddns
Pa]E00| PUE SI0]gSp a1 Jue|d pamalnay -

s22A0|dWa JaULI0)

pue pauleja. yim pasiel| pue pajsdwo?

34 UET SJOBIJUOD JAYISUM PRUILLIDISP

‘uoljeuojul JUeAs|a) pue Sulnoddns

pa1ea0) (dIM pue sazioaul Buipuelsino

‘'suonualal Buipnjoul) si0qap 1oe1U03

06 Alg1EwIXoidde JO malA) BY] Ulm 1S1ISSE
o0} ‘syiwusieny ‘siokaains Aijuenb pabebug e

sanpayds pajeiausk pue

S(E|IBAR SW0J3q SpUN) UOHBUUIDJU| JIUOIIIBER PAMAIASI 'SUONBIISD
JUSIIUNS PNOYS SICHPIT 0) LOHNGLISID SI0NP3ID 10) STUBAOIDY ASIWIXEW 0]  » JuaWAed pue $12esu0d Auedwoo pajesoT e
€ 10} PUE SEJS3 3} JO} BN|eA [BIoUBUY gqissod ssaum S1g9p 2U|Y eld Yy) pue $1gIp saako|dws paulelal Jo SIUBISISSE SU) YIm
Isi[2) 0] AUBSSITOU SEMOUOM SILEL e 1DBLUOD UOIINISUDD B} ISIIE PUE 2iM03% 0]+ SPI0) AUedLuoD UL JO MBIARI B PRIINPLSD ¢ giqap sayja % joog
IECIU3  PSE'ST sy 9} sjessy

paundul s8a4 SJ0)INAID O] JBUDG jEIIUBLIH AIESS320U SEM %10M OU} AUM uop NIoM H0M O ealy

SisA|eue aouBlIeA SJEWINSS 93} [BoLSWNU B LM Jay1abo) paunoul saa) sJojesjsiuiwpe JIof au} 4o} UORBULIOIUI Sy} N0
195 (jeouswnu Ag pamo)|o) 2AELEBU) S9|gE] BUIMO|[0) 9Y] "SUOP YIoM S j0 ucijeue(dxa saneueu apinaid 0) pannbal asie ale s\ 6107 1Udy 0F Pelep SI0NpaI2 0) Jodal SNo UIyim papnjoul
Sem SJBWINSS $884 N0 "papinoid SjewIlSe S99y AUR ISUIRBR SB ‘U yIIm uoijasauued Ul paunoul sasuadxe Aue Buipnjaul ‘polad U Ul SUOP 3oMm fENJOE JO SIS0D [IEISP 0} PRJINDaI 818 BpA

polad ay) Buunp wes) Jiay} pue siojessiuiipe ol ay) A suop 3JoAA
g xipuaddy



A3uaAjosul ay) 0} an|jEA SPpPe | Ajelsa al}
0] an(ea [erueul ppe jou pip ¥ yBnoyye
' AIBSSE8U SBMm HIom U} AUpA, Japun
paure|dxs Sy "S3NNp S19PI0U 9AL0 Iy}
abieyasip 0} AIBSS903U SEM YIOM SIYL

pasieal pue pNJas
‘paynuUap| 2Je sjasse Auedwiod |[e Jey) INsud O

suoijoBsUB]) Juapasaje Aue
« 10} S]UBWIDIE}S ¥UEQ S AUBCWIOD By} pamainay

. sisfjeue yueg

ssa901d

Aauamosul ay) 01 3n[eA SPPE | A)e)sa Ay}
Q} aNeA [RIDURUY pPE JoU PIP )1 yBnoy)e
‘ AIESS308U SEM HIoM ayl AUpa, Jopun
paue|dxd Sy 'Sanp sIap|ey adiL0 Ayl
ofileyosip 0] AIBSSa93U SEM NIoM SILY

pasijeal pue paindas

‘payUaPI 2l Sjasse Auedulod je Jey) INsua of

swayshs 1) s Aueduiod
DY} Wiy LUOJRULIOJUL PaMBIAS) DUB DAIBADISY

SPIoSal pue $%00q s Auedwod ay) pamainay

. SPA0J3I % sHoog

$830014

Kauanjosul sy} 01 anjea sppe Jl Ijejse auy
0} aN|eA [BIUEBUY PPE Jou PIp J ybnoyle
' AUBSSI03U Sem yiom ayj AUsa, Jepun
paule|dxa Sy "sa1Np ,S19pIoY 3010 Ay}
afizeyasip 0} AIessasau SEM JIOM SIYL

pasijeal pue paINJas
‘Paunuap ale sjasse Auedwios jje 1By} 2ansue o]

S10193u1p Y} 4O JANPUOD Ay} uo Hodal 0]

S}23UD |BUIAI

pue ajisgam aanag fulpoday j1anpuo)
$1019311Q 8Y} U SULIO} JUBAI[aI pajadwo))
Auedwaod 3y} Jo sunjies 9y} Joj SUoseal

3y} ysijge)ss 0} $piodal Auedwos pamsingy

auiemy)os Bugunoooe s Auedwod
Y} b0 uonewoul woy Auedwod ay} jo sHeye
ayJ ojul mainal Aleuiuljzud g pajonpuod

saafojdwa soluas
* HoRNpHOIged

pri=lE] 9Z0'2F

|y 9

suojjeByseay]

g xipusddy

J|JE|IEAR BWOIAQ SpPUNy

1UI2YNS PINOYs $10}JIpaJ0 0} USINQUISIP
B IO} PUE 3]BJSa 3y} Jo} anjeA [epueuy
3si[eal 0] AIESSaI3U SBM YJ0M SIY|

pas||eal pue painods

si0jgsp

*  'paynuap) sJe sjosse Auedwod (e Jey) ainsu9 Q] . poOINASIp YIIm JSISSE 0} SIOUDI0S PAJONIISU] e [CFEDED]
ssa00.d
Aauaajosul aY) 0] an[eA SPPe | 9)elsa ay)
0} anjea [e12UBUy ppe J0u PIp i ybnoyye
 AiE8333aU Sem iom 3U} AU, sapun *
paulejdxa sy "seynp SI2p|0Y A3io 3y pasieal pue paindss s102(0.d pajajdwod pue ey ysigels? gsabosd
afileyosip 0] AIESS309U SEM YIOM SIU| < ‘PIUNUSP! I8 5)355E Auedwod (B JBY) SINSUS 0] 0} saiued Buioeiuod yum pepuodsalo] e LI I0M 1§ 2018

SIUIWIB IS

pasodoid palapisuad pue any jueid Aued
Py} 0} UolElR. Ul sjuabe uim papuodsanos
paunbai

219YM JUBWBRIAS B YyIea) o} paiduane

PUE SICJGAP [|E UO SWIRIIUNOI pamainsy

alqissod alaym Suoiualal pasieal pue



ajeIse Ayl o) Jyauaq
[BIOUEUL 199JIP OU peyY pue siuswalinbal
Aoinels ym Buikidwon jo asoadind

31 10} Aj210s PRIB|dWIOD SBM HIOM SIYL

suoijejnbail pue me| Aduaajosul ypm Aldwiod o)

. pirea $1 uswiuicdde ayj 1ey) aInsus o1

saiuedwo? Je SJUSLNIoP 3|l 0 PaNUIL0D
asNoH

saiuedwo? JB SuaLWN0p Juawiuiodde paji4
juawjuiodde jo aaljou

P3|y PUB PISILaARE ‘PRJEINOIIY ‘paiedald
sjuawWnaop wawiedde [euso}

* {2 pajy pue Alpiea ‘aduasald sy paxaauD

Sa1)l[ewo}
jaunuioddy

3je)sa ay} o) Jyauaq
{BI2UBUY J931IP OU pey pue sjuswalnbal
Aciniers yum BuiAidwon jo asodind

3U1 10} A19j0s pala|duIoD SEM 3I0M SIYL

$5990.d Aouanjosuy)

aU} 0] UB)S SAJDaY5 pUE JUS|ILS Ue 3lei|ioe) 04
fajod uoyuioy] e

pue susienbal Buapune| Asucwjue o) Juensing
S2IY13 JO 2P0 AJUanjosy| ay)

YIM 3Uj| UL asuapuadapul UIRJUEB PUB SINSUa 0]

S)S€) Uo-aXe] Jaylo Jo

uopaidwod pue Juaid o Buipuelsiapun aley|ioe) 0y
saonod uswabeuew ysu [euliUl SB

*  ||am se uonejsifia) awno |eioueuy Wm Aldwo o]

syayo Buobuo
Wawa|dius pue XSl JOHUOLW 0] PaNUIUGY

sasnpatod
Buuiapune| Asuowrjue Yym 3sueldwod
UIBjUIeW pUB JOUUOW O} Panuiuo)

spsenBajes Aue

P3UIBUIEW puB pajusws|dw Juswiulodde
Aousnjosul ay) Bupyer so) Ayansalgo

pue asuzpuadapul LLLLOD 0} $3I842

(eaipe pue diysuone|sl Alessadau pajedwo)
* UOIBLLIOJUI B[GRlIBAR
Ajp1gnd Jayjo yim Jaylabiol 'uolewlioul

»  Auedwod Aiojnje)s passassE pue pauleiqo

uo-9%el
SOSIW3  6.9'C13 siy ¥ uoHERSIUIWPY
ssuanb a1} pue 3je)sa ay
Ul sunep2 4oy Buiprebal sioppals yiw pasien
9]B1S3 Y} 0} JoUaq Ajajendordde sjuswalnba: Suipodal Alonels Jaylo pue
[BIDUBUY J951Ip OU pey pue sjuawalnbal YlIM JESp Je SWIED JCYPaID JlB insud o)« Juswjuiodde jo Guisiape sioipald ||e 0} AJ0IAA
Aoniers yym Buifjdwon Jo asodind ugensiupe $40HP3ID
8y} Jo) Aajos pala(diod Sem JIOM SIU] Sy} ypm alep o) dn Jdox aJe SIoNpaID (e 3INSUS O] = P3IN23SUN ||& U0 LoIJEWIoUI paISYIED) peInsesun
SIOUp3I2
panoes ay) 0} Bugods Auspend |eunod
sjesse s, Auedwioo ay) Jeao sabieyo Buneoy pue SIageL SnOLEA
leise ayl oy jyeusg  PEXH JIAU) O} SNP UORENSIUILIPE 3y} Ul SI3PIOYIXE)S uo [eroidde pue uoewIojU pajsenbay
[EIOGEBUY 1981Ip OU Py pue sjuawalinka) A3y 3U] Se PALLIOIUI SI0NP9ID paInoas ayjdaay ol e Buwo sjunowe pue AuUndas 1Syl 0] Uonell
Aoiniels yim Buikidwos o ssodind SJOHPaIT paINass ay) o Bupoda) Ul SIDJIPSID PAINISS BU) UlM Papuadseliod
8u1 1o} A3108 PIIBIAWO0 SEMIOM SIYL  ® 10 19adsal vy sjuawiaanba) no yum Ajdwos ol . $J01IpaJ2 paindas ay) o3 Bupodal jeniug painsag
QLIUF  BYLL3 81y 0z SI0YpPeID

ssao0xd

g xipuaddy



g xipuaddy

212159 9y} 0} lyauag
|EISUBLY J034IP OU PRY PUE Sjuswalnbal
Aojniess ym Buifidwoo jo ssodind

U} 4oy A[310s PRJAIdLUOD SEM oM SIYL

sualeinBal pue me| Aouaajosul upm Aldwiod o

unoooe
JjUEq §,27BIS2 3U) paulguIeW pue pabeuey

. SUQIEINOUOIaI YUR YOoLSpUN

Buipuny
» Buipg ‘Anseas)

212159 3L 0} Iyouag
|BIoUBUY 103UIp OU peY PUE sjuswalnhal
Aojniess upm Buididwod jo asodind

ay} JoJ A9|0s paladwion sem iom siy)

suonenbai pue me) Aousnjosu) yiwm Adwod o)

SI0)PaI3 0}
Builenallo pue siiggy JO JUSWSIBIS pamanay

sauanb Jiay) yum saskojdwa

[BUIEJI PUE S10)03NP JU) P}SISSY

Si0j03l1p

. aY) Woyy Sliegy Jo Juswale)s pajsanbay

SHIEY JO JUsWIBIEIS

3]e}sa ay) 0 Jusuaq
[BISUBLY J92UIP OU pey pue sjuawalnbal
Aojmeys yym Buikidwon jo asodind

au} Jo} A1310S poja|dLIOD SEM HIOM Sy |

suone[nBai pue me| Aouaajosul Ypm Adwod o

JUISUOD PAWIap PaAIoIUop
uoneysiuipe jo asodind

3y} Buinaiyae 1o} sjesodoid SI0jBASIUILPE

Jujof 8y} pajy pue psienao ‘paye.q

. Juawiuiodde Jo Si0)pa1d payioN

SUQISIIAN P SIINAU
s1e[nos19 ‘syoday

S1e1s9 aY) 0] Jysuaq
[BIDUBLI J221Ip OU pBY pue sjuawainbal
Aojniels ypw Buididwos jo asodind

ay) 1o} A|310s pajo|dwioD SBAM YoM Su|

suanejnfal pue mel ALuaa|osul yim Adwod o)

SSE3[SI 10} JUKUIe}S
e Bupnpoid pue Juswuiodde sy Buipsefial
WEI] SUQIEISY JNANd [SLISIU| I4) Lim pasie]
weay

watuabRUBW HSI [BLIBIU| pUB SiBuoneld

«  Asuanjosu| Aq ssa160.1d pue 3sED JO MAINDY

Juswabeuew asen

912359 3y} 0) Jsuaq
[EI9UBUY 1811 OU peY PUE Siuawalinbas
Aointeys yym Buifidwos jo ssodind

3y} 10} A|9|0S pajo|dI0D SEM HIOM SIY|

suoljeinbas pue mep Aausajosul Ui Ajdwod o]
sme| uoljea10id ejep yiwm Aldwod o) pue {Aue

1) S8IIAIISUDS S} ‘95N Ul EJEP AU} pUB]SIApUN O]
pajaalosd st Sjejse AJuaajosut

3y} pue painsu| aJe sasjuodde 3y} aINsus o]
sjuawannbal Aioyniels ypw aduedwod
aleyoe) pue uonewlcjul Asy ainideo o)

alemyos buissanoid

UCIIoBSLIE] PUB SIBMYOS § Jauoniioeld
Aouaa|osuI UIBJLIBt 0] pSNURUOD

SINSS| UMOLY

Aue patiodas ‘saibajelis ugposiold eiep
Alessadau Aue pauiejuiell pue papawsdu
‘uoijanysap pue ‘afielojs ‘uoloaljoa Elep

« Buipsebas ucijeulop] passSaIssSe pue pale|jioD
UQlESLIIoU NB3ISpIog

. ay pajiugns pue pala|dwios ‘pajenaeD
S18)}8| PIEPUE]S JO)

sajejdwo) ablaw jlew pue uawnoop dn 18g

21emyos Buissesoud uonoesues}
« pue a1emyos sJauoqioeld Asusaosul dn 1ag

dn-jas asen

anjels Aq palinbal se asnoH




L2843 10T'8T3 s1y gg

pouad ay} ui
paunaul $984 (e}l

2e)S9 8U) 0} JuBusq
JEIOUBUY J23JIP DU PRY puUE SjuawalInbal
Aoinjels Yum BuiAidwos jo asodind

2y} Joj A1210s pa)aldLI0D Sem Hiom SIY|

uoye|siba) payejas uoisuad Yy Adwoo op e 3WaYIS

Q) paflua 31eM ASU] JBY) S1IBUAq [ENjIRL0D uoisuad pue siapiaoid sausg sakodwa
SnI931 0] SNUIUOD seakoidwa leylaINsus 0]« I0EINBSY SUDISUad 841 yim papuodsanuc)

suoLsuad
SLLIOY AJOJNJE)S JO UCISSIWgNS
2y Buipnjoui SYWH Ui papuodsanoy
uoljewoul
xe} Jayjeb 0} sasAo|dwa paulelal yim pasie
ale)53 ay) 0} Jyaueq spunjal jenusjod
[BIDUBUY JI2UIP OU pey pue sjuawainbal pue saijiqe) xe) 5,AUBdWIes U} PImalAdY
Aioimels ypm Buikjdwio jo asodind Wea)
dy) oy Aj9jos pojadLuoD sem WioMm SIy | uone|sifia) xej yww Aidwoo o« x2] 0] Juasald 0} UQIeWIOUl XB) PaJIS|0D xei

g xipuaddy



U3 siep o) pred sis00 AW [ejel -

S39N 2RI Ul pOjU9sald SIe SaDUBIIBA ISIOAMNY -
SOANTAXA puk S10BBUBW JUBISISSE SAPNIoU BANI8XT -
s1sBeuBw pUR SI0J09D 21BI00SSe Sapn|ou: jafeusy -

S10]02:p pUe siauiied sapnjoul Jaupe -

1STION
0EEL'LL [82°962 iL'Siz  [000ZES0L [00ZBE  |SH 42T 0L'902'8  [eT98 00°€L6 S1'S 00ZyZ'El [S6'LS  [0s9BL'®  [08°l1L  [0T'S0B'S  [ZEML [ejo)
€1 5PE Gr 26zl (L1262 00's0F ST'T 00l€9'% (SBGL SCGL6 GEC 0Z'6G/Z'y |26%8 |elsuacg
00'sgr 0G'9Er 060 - - - - 05°9cy 06 0 - - Suoisuag
G.1'Z8g 05'69. 002 00061 08°0 - - 0§ G.G oc L - - xel
bG 081 0sveL'z otz 008 otz lossogt Jogor |- - - - Buipuny g Buliq Aunseal |
S0'LLL'eL |€268  0s'89Z [00°0S8'9Z 00001 [¥S S0t S6'819°CL |ilvY ‘uoneISIWRY
00°005 00009t |0Z'€ - - - - 000091 loze - = painaasun
1E'6EL SLIpS'S  [egolL - - 00'620°C {0041 G707 eV 000LS 00°1 painaag
sTLITYL |sv19 1S'Ps¢  [oo'ser'iz [00'18 $9°99¢ SUivl'L  [ss6l SI0)PAID
€/25¢  |ooskzl  [siz - - 0062z [0 - - 00'020't  fooz seakoidws J01UBsHI01IBP/0lGEQ
85 vIZ 0S°08.L S6T - - 08084 S6°C - - - - |eJ3uUag
05’6996 |0¢'s€  [vz'sEz  [00'S63°LL [00'kF  |Se9ST 055207 |o2'S ‘sUopeBRsSaAu]
Pl LiC 05956 0Z'L - - 05°956'| 0z’ - - - - [TENED)
00°S¥y 00°68 0C'0 - - - - 0068 0Z0 - - ssalfoud-u-yiom g ¥o015
20°9.€ 00'e0c’c  |oge - - 05118 0z 05/6v'C  |0gg - - S1q3p 13Yj0 § SHoog
05'666'6E |08'¢r) |vbeBz  [o00sESF (00091 |zSOCT 0svse's  |6zZ'9L 15]99s8 |0 uonesijeay
o e z 0] po P OM JO By

g xipuaddy

6L0Z/60/7) O 610E/E0/GL WOy pallsd

pua poliad 18 se sishejeue adueLiRA 9)ewWs? 38 pue poliad ayj Joj sisAeus 3500 awl} diS Peeteq




JualWpualue Ue yons Bumo)joy
Hodal 1X8U 8yl LIYIM palIe1sp aq |Im Sjuawpusiwe Auy “ainjny sy} Ll sejel inc abieyd no pusiue o) Jybl ay) salesal apn 6L0Z UMW S| 2aus paldde aaey sejel ino ableyd Juanng ay

Qi1 -591 mmr-omﬂ%n:m
08l Anseal]
G€Z - 002 0FZ - 691 Jolelsiuiwpy
G1£-09¢ 28 - Sve BANNIIX3
Jabeuew
0¥€ - 00E 0S¢ - 00e jueisIssy
G9¥ - O¥E 02y — OFE 13Beuey
o ) i03p
ovS - S¥b §6% - Gyv 2je130ssy
Gzl - S8¥ G6S - G8¥ 1030841Q
008 - 01lS gyl-01¢ lauped
LU ] /3
XB| g suojsuad Asuaalosu]

WBLIND 0] 107 YIIBW S| o1

'SMOJ0] S& aJe pUR 95ED 2 40 A)Ixa|dwoo pue sinjeu ay) uoEIapISUCD Clul 9xe) paidde sajel 1o aBieys Apnay sy pesn Jejs Jo apelb yora 10} SSINUIW § Jo siun Ul pabueys st awl )

sajel no abieys AlunoH

g xipuaddy



9A0QE 2|q8) 8y Ul papiacid OS[e 3le $1S02 asay) JO siikleq ‘Sjeudoidde se pappe si | YA S e dgi je pableys st abesjiy

Ajoys Jojipalo painoas ay) wol |eactdde Aessadau
sy} Buptees aq M Inq sjuswesIngsip 7 AJoBejeo Jaaodal o} [ercidde ¥aas 0) 194 aue apn “Ajuo sBesyiw Joy aq | sy yBnos s sjuswasingsip z AloBereo jo A1aA00al 1BY) Jusixe ay) o)

UonISUNLISI §,19P10Y
2010 ue Se JduuBW SWes ay) Ul [eacidde aJnbal sjuswesingsip ¢ Aofisje] 'siseq ajqeuosesl pue iadoid e UO Jusunuiodde 9y} 0} PSJEI0||E 3Q UBD JBUY) PUB ‘LY S} IO ISPIoY 2010
ue Aq paunaul 89 AW Jey} SIS00 PalEoo|ie JO paieys apniou) Aew Asy] "Aued piiy; juepuadspur ue o) JuswAed e 10U NG S1B]SS JUSA[OSUI BU} 0} 8|qEIS)S) AISLp B.E JBY) SISUSAXS ale asay)

sjuawasungsip g fuobaje)

W Xipusddy

Je Junoooe JuswAed pue s1diada) Si0)elisiujwpe JuIef Ly Uo Ua9s aq Ued (AUe yi) yoiym Jo aoueleq sy 'uec uojuloy] Jueio e Buisn pied usaq aABY yoIym sesuadxe apnjoul osje Aay |
aness Aq padinbas are ydiym ‘sseo ayy o) Ajleayinads Buneja: Buisipaape pue Buipuog Se Yans iS00 212 98aU] — SIS0 AOINIE)S

ase3 sy} Bulbeuew ul paundul 31 ydym sabieyd Jaunod 1o abe)sod s yons SIS0 S5k 953U — SISCO ANYQ .

gldwexe 10} ‘sBunasw 10 sasiwaud Buipely Buipusye ul yeys Aq paunous ale ‘abesli apniaxa Yoruym 'sjsod 958y} — 8IUSISISANS PUE [SABLL =

.sali1063)e0 Bume)|o) ay) Jo 1S1SU0S pue |BAcudde Joud INoyim Umelp
89 ued Aoy} '81e)sa Jusnjosul ay) o} 9jqerajes Apoalip sunypuadxe Jyads S| aiey) a1aym saiped paIy; Juspuadapul 0} sjusWAed ale pue sesusdxs 19204 JO IN0, SB UMOUY OS[E SJE 259y |

sjuswasungsip | Aofajen

'salioBajeo omy oul B pu Juswuiodde ADUBAIOSUI UE M UOISUUOD Ul J9PJOY SaI0 UB 0} pesInguial pue Aq jsW Sssuadxa ale sjuawasingsiq

¥eLL01 ¥£6'201 ¥C8°20) SJUAWISSINGSIP pU. Sasuadxa JejoL
e e e sabueyn jueq
vl VL ¥l Buispueapy Moimels
¥Z8'e ¥28'e ¥28'c d711 Spiepes — saa4 [efay
299'e0) 259'c0L ZS8'E01 SI0J12]19S Wra - $394 jefian

sosuadxgy
0 051 051 puog sisuoniaeld AJusajosu)

sjusuasangsip ) Jobajen

{3) pua pouad Je se aleisa oy} Aq pred ysym o (3} puUd poldd e se paun

1 Alaanegnwng {3) pouag ayy u| pannau|

"8AGGE LOI0SS ,2uop
HOAA, BUL Ul papiacad s1 yoiym §o uondiossp ‘siojensiuipe Juio] sy AQ SUOD 3JOM DY) YlIM UORISULOD Ul PoLiad aU} Ul PaLINDUI SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo s|ejep sepiacid sjge) siyL

POLIa4 8Yj Ul Pa.INdui SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Jusws)e)s

g xipuaddy




‘1sanbal uo ‘abieys Jo say 1sod Ag uoneuucul siyy Aiddns |w am AjpAIBULSYY

[ETi0d N 09 UCTUIOUTIUEID MA)] SRy

B)SGOM S,UOIOY | IUBIS) BIA B|QE|IEAR SI SRSILLLUIOD
4O SUOIISUN} PUB $310J S} PUB '$23) (SI0jepInbl| JO SI0JRNSILIWPE 31) siapjoyadyo Buipiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul sybu JIsyl puejsIapun 0} SIaquIsl pue s103ipald disy 0] LojewiIou|

SJaqUISLWL pUE SI0JIPaII JO) UOIBLLIOM|

JoIuos enualod e 0] asU SAIB ABW YIIym ‘SI0JBIISIUSWPE JUIoH
SE SN 0} $301A188 apincld Oym Jo 'siseq 89} sJolesisiuiwpe Juial sy Bulaosdde Joy sjqisuodsas seued Aue yum sdiysucne|al jeucsiad 10 SSaUISNG ALE JO BIEME JOU 218 8Mm JEU} WULUOD SpA

ainsopasip Buuinbal sdiysuoneley

SjUB)NSUeD J19gAI — dnolg oisuaiod [eyBig .
sishjeue 1509 oLl QUOP YJOM JO SAIBLIBU SAOQE SU} LIYIM PIPN[OUI S| SABLIEU) SHADEAIOM SUOISUS]

6dIS SACQE U] LiYim papnioul ale 81803 e (UOpP 10M JO dAIRLIBL SAOQE S} UILIM PSPNIJUI S SAIBLIBU) BJIAPENLIOM X  » dT1 3N YooY L JuRID

AIAITS JO 150 paisljua sasialag iapiacid 991138

diysuonelal (euosiad 1o SSIUISNQ B SBY LY JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO “ully Jno (aBpapous Jno Jo 153q auf} 0}) Woum Ypm Aped B Loy Jo Wy Jno
uIyim Woy JYBROs aABY am S30IAISS MOJaq 9S0[9SIP am AousledsuBl §0 1SaISiUl SU) Uj "SIIAI9S U SNnjeA 158q 8y} UIglgo o} JYBnos aAey am ‘SIS0 JO SSDIAISS SU} PaSi|US SABY M SUSUAA

$9]BI00SSE 0] SjusAed

"WEA) INO 10 SN AQ N0 PeLIED Uaq BABL SSIMIBUI0 PIN0D JEL} YoM AUg JNo PajoeRiuos-gns JoU SAEY 8Mm ‘paLad 3yl Ul ‘TEY} WIYUOD SpA
YJOM 1N0O PaJ0BIIUCO-gNS

g x|pusddy



(ssapwwed ‘'sas} ‘spybl) SI0)paID IO} UOIJRLLLICIUI

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuone|as

58)BI0SSE 0} SjuswAed

%10M INO pajoeluCo-gns

sasusdxe puE SUSWAsINgSIP

salel 1no ebieya Aunoy

pousad sy} Buunp wes) 119y} pue srojeJsitiupe JUiol auyy AQ auop yJom
siseq aa}

§1809 jusuguiodde-aid

'819A02 )1 'ewiwns Ul (641S) 6 9an0eld
AJUBAOSU| JO JUBWSIELS PUB (S8|Ny aU)) aL0Z SeINy {(S8jepn pue puelbul) Aousajosu au) ‘gL 12V Aouaajosu| ay) Jo sjuawalnba: au) upm uonouniuod u pasedeld ussq sey xipuadde siyL

2INSOoSIp § 89N0.ld AOUSA|OSU] JO JUBWBIBIS

uoljes}sSIuIWpY u| — pajiwi] unsban

S$9}el00SSE JIsy) Jo sJojellsiuiupe julof auy 0) sasuadxe pue uoljesaunwal ‘sjuswAied - g



24NN} 943 Ul 05 Op 0} JYBL JNO BAISSI SM JSADMOY 'SIBLINSS S93} INC JO SS8IXA Ul LUOIJEISUNLUBI MEIP O} [Baidde yoes
03 109dx9 Jou op am Juasaud Jy ‘jeacidde Jnoypm 'SZO'E L3 'SIEWINSS S99} AU} Ul INO 19§ JUNCUIE (B0} B JO SS2IX2 Ul UDNBISUNWSI MEID 0] pajiuuad Jou 2ue am 'Seiny 9y) 4O OF g4 J8pun

"Hods1 sNoIAaId INO Ul SIOKPSID BY) O] PapIACId 819m LRIum JO Ulog ‘SJewWwnsa sasuadxa pue S99 au) Ypm aul| u) aq M sasuadxa pue s}So2 awi] SABINWND |E10} SU) 1BY] 8JedIDUE 9/

"MO[9q U01199S aAnJadsal 3y} Ul papIAcId SI BUOp oM Bu) Jo uciduosag  (mo1sq ueioss suop
MOAA, BUI Ul UMOYS SE) Jy/3 6z Jo abeiaae ue Je siy /¢ Aq pewesardal gpg QL3 Buljeio) palnoul alam §1800 awl) (poWad ay4)) 6107 Joqwsidag 1 01 §1.0Z UdJe §1 woly pouad sy Buung

"UDIIBJSUNRLIS J13Y) JO SISBQ SU) XI} 0] SICHPSI) PaINDas ay) YJIM SUOISSAOSIP Ul 818 SIOJBASIUILPE JUIe] 8Y) ‘IBASMOY 195 U9 10U SEY SISBq 99} ay) Wodal Si) JO 8lep 8Y) JE SV

siojelisiuiwipe ol ay) Jo siseq 994

$}s09 Jusuiuiodde-}sod
‘uswAed Joy SI0NP8ID paInaas sy) woly [eacidde UIRIQO 0} 3|geun AjUa.nd SIe 8m '4ons se ‘pue dnou 8yl Ui seIuedwiod
By} usamiag swuolodde sy 0 se [1e38p Jaypny Buieme ale apA L/ /' P13 10 dnolg) sy Ul seluediuoD ||B $SQU2e [B10) Ul S]S0J PaLINDUI PUB PRJONIISUl SEm 417 SPIEP|3Y) 'SIoNDo]

'§1500 Juawiuiodde-aid Jisyl 0 uoie|sl
Ui juswAed Buiy99s Jou S8 SI0JBISIUIWPE 8Y] "UolEISILIWPY Ol Auedwoa ay) Bume|d ul $10)98.1p 8y} palsIsse pue Auedllod ay) Uiim pexiom SIOJEASIUILPE By} ‘Jusuguiodde o} Joud

g1e)se 94 wouy pled aq pinoys A3yl Jayiaym
0} se 5J0Jpaid Jo Apog sjeldouidde auy wody padnbal s |eacidde '1yBnos s Jusw/ied pue uoieISIUILIPE S18)us AuBdWCD Sy} Uaym predun uiewal A8y} usixs ayl 0| "0s Buiop 1t o1 maia e yim
nq uogessiuiwpe pausius Auedwod sy) alojaq ‘siauchnserd AQUSAIOSUl paijenb Jaylo 10 Siojensiuiwpe Aq pannaul $asusdxs pue pableyo sas) ae SJs00 UoheSIuWpE Juswuiodde-aly

§)S02 juswiuliodde-ald



painaas ayj o) buiuodal Apajienb jeug]  «

SidlleW sNOUEA

S1e1se ay) o} yauag ug [eaoidde pue uonELLLOU| paIsanbay e

[EIOURUY JO24IP OU PEY PUE SjUsWaAnbal sjasse s,Auedwon ay} Jaao sabieyo Bueoy pue Buima sjunowe pue 4UNISS Jiau} 0} UDIE2
Aiogriels ypm Buikidwos jo ssodind  paxy JIay) 0} anp UCKENSIUILIPE U} Ul SISPIOYSYEIS Uf S10JIp8JO PAINIBS BU} UiiM papUodsano] e
3y 1oy A12108 PAlAIdILOD SEM HIOM SIYL o A% 34} SE PRULIOJU) SIOUPBL0 PAINDRS A dasy Of $I0}ip2I0 PaMDas oY) o) Buodaa By o painoeg
89¢473 890°}3 sSiyg SJONPAID
pasiea) pUE paIngss suooesuel) Juapadalue Aue
“DaYIuapI alE 5195SB AUBWID [[BJBY) SINSUS O] » 10} SJUSWRJE]S yueq s Auedwoo ay) pamainay e sishgeue yueg

swolshs § | s,Auedwog
pasi[eal pue painoas BU} WOY UORBUIOI PAMBIAS] PUE PRIGADISY o

‘pauRUap! 2Je Sjasse AUBdUIOD B 18U} BINSUD 0]«  SPIOD3I PUB SX00Q S AuedWod SUl PAMIINGY e spi0al g syoog

S$RIBYI [BUIBW
pue ayisgam aiaeg Bulodsy jonpuc)
$10303(Q 34} UC SWLIOj JUEAS[DI palalduLIo]  »

ssanaMd
AoUSAOSUI 3Y) O] BrjBA SPPE JI 312159 BY) Auedwiad Ay Jo ainyiey auy Joj SUOSESs
0} anjeA [BIOUEUY ppe Jou pIp 1 yBnouye 3U} YSIgeiSe 0] SPI0oa) AUBJWIOD pamaingy =
* AIBSS328U SBM YI0M 3Y] AUAA, JIpUn Ppasijesl pue painss a1em}jos Bullunoae s Aueduwiod
paulejdxa Sy "Saynp ,S19pIoY 010 3y} 'PRUNUSPI 3. S}assE AUBdWOD |I2 el BINSUS 0] = 5y 1 yojeuLoyul woy AUBAWGD 3y) 0 Slieye seakold e 10IUSS
ab1ey2s8Ip 0) A1eSS308U SEM MIOM SILY| o SJ0JI3MP 3Y) JO JoNpUOd S Uo podal 0] e 3y} OJul MaA3) Adeulw)(Sid e pajonpuoy) e _ ‘_._Su.w.__o
ovEIZ L3 s g suonebpsaau)
s53204d
Aouan|osUl 3] 0] BnjeA SPPE J1 3181$9 ay)
0} 3njea [e1UBUY pPE 10U PIp §l ybinoyye
* AIRSS803U SEM y10M AU} AUp, Jpun
paute|dxs sy sannp ,S1apjoy 140 Ay} pasies) pue paInoas uoiyisod jgsp
abieyosip 0) AESS30BU SEM IOM S|« ‘PAYIUSPI due S1asse Auedwiod jle JBY) ANSUR Q) . 300q LIENISE 0} 539A0|dWa UIM PISIBNT ¢ giqep Jeipo @ §OOg
skzauz T3 Y L0 Sjessy

PaJinoul s394 SI0§IPa40 O} J1J3uag |B1aue Ul K1ess020u sem 31om ayl Ay auop YIOM iom O BNy

‘SISA[BUR S0UBLIEA 91BUINSS 93] [BDLISWING @ ylm Jaiabio] paunou| 5394 SIojENsIUILpE jurof Sy} Jo) UOReULOul SIU) N0
1es ([eauswinu Aq pamojioy aaneLey) sa|qe) BUIMo|io) SUL "BuUop Yom sy) J0 Uojeuedxa saleileu apiacid o) paianbsl os|e a4e apn 6107 IWdy 0F PaIep SJOJPaID 0} Hodal INO UIYJM papnjoul
SEM SJEWNSS S35} INQ "papiAcid slewjsa saa) Aue jsuieBe Se ‘i ypm UoHIaUu0S Ul paunoul sasusdxe Aue Buipnioul 'pouad a8yl Ui SUOP }Iom [ENOE JO SIS0 IEjsp C) palinbal I8 ap

poliad sy} Buunp wes) Jiey) pue siojedsiuiwpe juiol ayy Ag sUop MIOAA



3)B)Sa 3U) 0} 14aUq
[BIUEBUY J98UIp OU PBY PUB SuWa4nbal
fuojmels Y BulAidwics jo asodind

av) 1o} K908 paja|dLlon Sem HIOM SIY |

suonenBa. pue me| Aguaaesul yim Aldwos o

sme| uooajold ejep ypm Adwoo o) pue (Aue

1) SAPAYSUDS S) ‘ISN Ul EJEP SU} pUEISISpUN 01
pa)R)0ud 51 B)e)sa AduaAosul

ay) pue parnsuy| ale sasjuiodde ay} aunsus 0
syuawainbal Aiginje)s ypm aoueldwion

. 2)e)||I08) pUE UOHEWIO A9Y 3injded o

« BupseBau uopeLIOUl PISSISSE PUE PIJE|I0D
uoIieIYI}OU NESI3PIOY

. 3y} papwigns pue pajaydwos ‘paen2|eD
S13J13| plepuels 10}

«  sajedwa) abiaw lEw pue Juawn2op dn 185
asem)jos Buissanoid ucioesuel)

* pue aiemyos sJauaoeld Lousajosu; dn Jog

dn-1as ase)

|lBise au) 0} Jyauag
[BI2UBUL 19241p OU PRy PUE sjuawaInbal
Aginiels yw BuiAidwon jo asodind

3y} 10} Aajos pajarduwos sem 3iom Siy |

suapenBal pue me| AUaAasUI Yjw Adwoo o)

. pijea si Juawjuiodde 3y) Jey) 24nsua 01

aniels Aq palinbal sk asnoyH
saluedWO? 1B SIUBWNI0PR I 9} panuiuod

8SnoH
saiuedwao) je sjuawnaop Juswjuiodde paji4
Juawjuicdde jo aanou

pajl} pUE P3SIUSADE ‘PajenaLD ‘paledald
sjuUawWnoop Juswiuodde jeuilo}

s ||B P3|y pue AjpiEA ‘8oussald ay) paxdeyD

SI|eunoy
waupuioddy

9Je)sa 3y 0} Waueq
[BIOUELLY 133UIp OU PEY pUER sjuawainba)
Aloniers ypm BuiAldwo jo asodind

3y} Joj A|910§ paISjdLUOD SEM HIOM SIU |

85920.1d Aouanjosul
AU} 0] LIBIS SA[109Y pUB JUD(2H4D UB dlelIoe) 0]

Asijod uoyuioy] jueisy

pue suolje|nBa1 Buapune] A2uow-ue 0} Juensing
SIIY)3 J0 2P0 AIUBAIOSL 3L

iim 3ul| Ul 9ouapuadapul ujiejulBw pue aunsus o
S)YSE) U0-3XE] JaY}0 JO

uosidwod pue juaio jo Buipuelsiapun ajepioe) o
saloljod jJuawafieuew xsu [BwLBlLI SB

«  |[@m se uone|siBa) 2w jepueuy Yy Adwod o

sx0ayo Buiobuo
JJRUB|dius pUE ¥$I J0JIUOW Q) panuues)

salnpasold
Buuspunep Aauow-nue yym asueldwos
UIBJUIEL PUB JOJILIOW O} PaNuILoDy

spienbajes Aue

pauRuew pue pajuawsdw ‘Juswjuiodde
Aousajosul ay) Bunyey 1oy Ajianoalgo

puB aouspuadapul WIyuoo 0} sHI3YD

[eay}d pue diysuoneal A1essadsu pajeduind
UOIJBLLIOJUI S{JR|IBAR

Apngnd sayjo ypm Jayiabol ‘uoiewuoul

e Auedwod Alomie)s pasSassE pue pauielao

ug-eL
992IUsF 98.'L3 81y 62 uopensiuwpy
salianb 18y} pue 3)e1S3 a8y}
U swien say BuipieBal siopais ywm pasiel
aje)ss ay) 0} JyaUaq Alsiendoldde sjuawsaanbai Bupodas Aloniels ssy1c pue
[RI9UBLI} J03.Ip OU peY pue sjuswainbal YIIM J|BSp e SWIBJD JONPAIT (|6 3iNsUa 01  « Juswiuiodde jo BUuISIAPE Si0NP3J0 ||E 0 JI0IAA
Aonieys yim BulAidwod jo asodind LIRS SIOUPRID
Y} 104 Aj210s pale|dLLIOD SEM NIOM SIY)  « Sy} Ylm SJEP O] dn 1day Bie SIoNPaS |8 SINSU3 0) e paINIBSUN |[€ U0 UCIJeULOIUl paiayieg painaasuf

SI0)P3A2



aje)sa ay) 0] Jysusq

[EIDUEUL Ja2.p OU pey pue siuawalnbat
Aoniels ywm BuiAidwod Jo ssadind

au) 1o} Ajgj0s pareidwioD sem yom syl

uoesifis| xe) ywm Ajdwos o

suwoy AIOJNIE)S JO UDISSILGNS

ay} Buipnjou] JHWH Ui papucdsanod
uonEwIol

xe} 18UIED 0} $39A0|dWIa pauielal UIm pasier]
spunja) fenuarod

pue saly|iqer| xe} s, AuBduiod aul pamalaay

wes}
N Xe] 0} Juasaid 0] UoHEULIOM| XE] PA3R3([0D

xe|

a)e)sa au) 0} JyBuaq
|eloUkUl J934P OU PRy PUE SuaWRIINbal
Aoymers yum Bulkdwos jo asodind

3} 0§ A19108 pajeidwioD SEM Iom syl

suopejnbal pue me| Aousajosul yim Aldwoo o)

unoage
JUEQ $,31R1S9 3y} paulgluieW pue pabeuepy

N SUoL

JI2U0934 YUEQ HOOUSPUN

Buipuny
w Buliq ‘Aunseal]

918153 3y 0] Jyauaq
[BI9UBLY J23uIp OU pey pue sjuswiainbal
Koinjejs yym Buifidwos yo asodind

3y} 10} A910s palajduioD sem yiom siy |

suonenBbai pug me| AUSAIOSUI yw Ajdwiod o

SI0UP3ID 0}
BUBINDID PUB SIIBYY JO JURUIIBIS PAMIINTY
sauanb Jiay) ym saakoldws

pSUlBIS] PUE SJOJ03IIP 3U) PIISISSY

siopadp

. AU Wouy siiejy Jo JUaWAeIS pajsanbay

SI[EYY JO Juawalels

8]e153 9y} 0) Jysuaq
[BISUBLI }095|p QU peY pue sjuawainbal
Koinjeis ypm Buifidwos jo asodind

3y} Jo) AJ910S pa1a|dwoD Sem NIOM Sy 1

suopnenbal pue me| Aousajosy yiw Aldwod o]

JUSSUOD PAWDSP PRICHUON

uoesiuwpe Jjo asodind

ay} Buiasiyae o) sjiesodoid SIolBNS|UILIDE

juiol 3y pajy pue psjenoND ‘payeIQ

. Juaunuedde Jo sK0)pasd PIYINON

SUCISIIOP § $321J0U
suena ‘spoday

TIEVTI Y O WA

[BIOUBUY JI34Ip OU pey pue sjuawainbal
Agimess yum Buifidwon jo ssodind

3y} 1o} A|910s paJs|dwoD Sem ¥Jom S|

suogenBal pue me| Asusajosur yim A(dwod o]

asealal Jo} JUAWIe}s
e Buonpoid pue juawjuiodde ay Buipsebal
WEST] SLOIEISN 211aNd {BUSIUl BU} m pasier

Wwea)
Juswafieusw ¥su [BUISIUI PUB SIBUONHIOEL]
+  Aouanjosu] Aq ssasboid pue 8sed jo mainay

wawebeuew ase)

Jemyos Buissaooid
uoiloesuel} pue aJemyos s suciioed
ADUBAJOSUI UIRILIEW O] pANUUaD)

$INSSI UMOUX

Aue papodas ‘saifajels uoipaiosd ejep
AlBss$20u Aue paulBUIELL PUE pajuawa|dw|
ojongsap pue ‘abelols ‘uci}osl|od elep




98ZI/3

8¥9'013 sly zg

poliad ay) ul
painau] s9a} |ejoL

uane|sibay
pajefsa uoisuad Uy Aldwoo o
0} Pa[HIS uam

Aay) 1By} slyaUaQq [ENJORIUOD BAIDIDI
0} anuNuos saaAg|dws eyl 3uNsua 0

ualjejsiBa) pajejas uoisuad yum Aldwoos o] - awsyIs

O} PapnU3a alam A3U) JBY) SYsuaq [EMjIENU0D ucisuad pue siapinoid syysuaq ashojdwe
319981 0} aNUUOD seaAcidwa jeyy ainsua 01« ICIEINGay suoisuad ayj Yim papuodsauo e suoIsuad



$u3 9ep 0} pred S)S00 8luj J8jo] -

519)28.1q Ul pejuasald S8 SSOUEBLEA SSIaAPY -
SAAINOSXE PUE SISBELIBUI JUBISISSE SOEMOUI BAGNIEXT -

sIefeuRw pUB SI01aJIp 3jeI00sSe sapnjaw Jabeugy -
SI0p0aap PUE Sisulied Sepnjoul Jauped -

1S3JON
0987 [ZL'e) 68662 00'S20°¢L (00§ £9'982 oc'sye'ol [8Z'ic 00°CL6 o'y ogee’e  Joosz  |oszeve  loss 02506 el 0]
99'49Z 09004 |EEBL 00'Gyr ST0  Jooesse  |skvb 06T [ 0g° 071 £2°0 lessuan
00 S8Y 00 6/9 oL - - - - 00 6.8 ov L - - SugISudg
6.2 00¥e0’L  |oLe 00'609 0.2 - - 00 LEY 001 - - el
GEBLL 00z |89 00 §9¢ 05’1 002011 [sL9 - - - - Bupuny g Buyyg ‘Anseal L
{0g'ssa't) [{s0re) £8'267 00°086's  logee vLi92T 09's8L'L {8062 ‘uojelyS|uIwpy
00°GS 05 €14 0L'L - - 05'€l 0g0 0000, At - - pamnaasun
00 S2 00762 0z’ - - 00'¥6C 0z - - - - p&n29g
05792 [0L'E) 98'LET 00'GEE'e {00} 01'89¢ 09l90'L |08 SI0PAD
saafojdwa
00°07F 00°066 2T - - 00°62C G7'0 - - 0059 oS | JI0JUuasHORAIPHOIGR]
88792 05'08. 567 - - 05°082 G6°C - - - - ZENED]
05'¥e6’L (088 £6'89 0069 io0'wL 8Y"0VE 050LL')  [oTe ‘suopebpsaau|
|oo'srz 05vZ 0L 0 - - 06'vC 0L'0 - - - - sjqep 12y}0 % $yo0g
[ TR - g 00's¥Z SYZ ) , 1S]a%se JO UORSIgaY
JIUBUE e o 0 0113 2] o 0 ealy

6102607 €1 5L0Z/E€0/G| WOy poliad

pua pouad 12 se sjsfejeur aoUBBA S)BWIISY 23§ pue polad 3yl Joj sisAeue 1562 AW BdIS RINEISA




JuaWpUaWE ue yans Bumojjoy
Lodai 1xaU 2y} UM PSIIEISP B4 ||M SJUSPpUaWE AUy "8aniny 8y) ut Sajel Jno 8B1eyd ano puswe o) JyBL By} SA19SS) SPA "BLOT YIIBIN G| 9ouIs paijdde aAey Sajel o aBieyd JUSLND By L

ail - 59l G5l - 051 Yoddng

08l Ansear}

§€Z - Q02 0¥g - 6L Jojensinupy

SlE - 092 gee - Sve aAfnI8xy

JaBeuew

0ve - Q0 Qg€ - 00¢ uesIssy

S9t - Ove 0Z¥ — 0P JaBeuen

10}08itp

s - Srp S6¥ - Sy 9JEDOSSY

Gg4 - G8% GGG - G8¥ pRalqg

008-018 Sy -0LS suped

w3 w3

XEJ '§ Suojsuad Aouanjosuy|

JUSMNJ 0] 6102 UMEW S WoLd

"SMOJ|0} Se alE puE aseD 3y} JO Aixa|duod pue sinjeu ay) UoRIapISUad olul axe) paijdde seles 1no ableys Anoy ay1 "pasn Yels Jo apelf yIes Joj SSpnuiw G JO syun ui pabieyd s swi]

sajel no abieys AlInoH



"PaIsA0IR) 8q Aue pinoys ‘Ajuo abes|iw 104 aq | siyy WBnos si sluswasingsip 7 Aobeleo jo Aaaodal Jeyl Jualxe 8yl o]

‘LoleJauUNLUR) §,J3pioy
30140 UB SE JBUUBLW SWeS sy} ul [eacidde annbal sjuswiasingsip z Aobajes 'siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Juawiuiodde au) 0} paledo|je 8g UBD JBU) pug ‘Wiy JIay) JO 1aploy 30140
ue £q paunoui 8q Aew jey} §1500 pajedo||e Jo paleys spnjoul Aew Asy) “Aued paiyl wapuadapul ue 0] JUawAed B 10U NG 9JR)SO JUSAIOSUI AU} 0} 8|geiajal Ajoalp SUE jey) sasuadxs aue assyy

sjuswiasingsip z Alobajen

W Xipuaddy

1B Juno3se Juawied pue sidieoal s1cjellsiulpe juiof 8y} Lo USas aq ues (AUE JI) Yyoiym JO 8oue(eq 8y} ‘weoT Uojuioy | Jues) e Buisn pled usasq aney ydiym sesuadxe apnjaul osie Asy L
ajme)s Aq peainbal aie yoiym ‘ased oy o} Ajleoyiosds Bugeles Buisiueape pue Buipuog se yans sseo d.e 853U) — 51500 AOINEIS e

ased ey} BuiBeueww v paunous el yaiym safiieys Jsunca 1o ebejsod se yons S}soo SJe 9SaY) — SJSC0 JIYQ ¢

adwexa Jo) 'sBuiasw Jo sasiward Buipel Buipuaye ul Yeis Aq paunoul ale ‘9beajiu SpNPXe YoIym 'S1S00 958y} — S0UB)SISqNS PUE [ARIL  ®

.sa10591e0 Bumo|io) ay) Jo IsISuco pue |eacsdde Joud INoYIM umelp
80 ued Asy] '81E1S3 JUSAI0SUI BU] 0 B|qeISIRI Ajjddap aunjpuadxas Jyads st 21au) asaum saiped pirg Juapuadapul o) SjuslwAed ale pue sesuadxs 19390d JO INO, SE UMOUY OS|E 2. 358l |

sjuawasingsip ) Aohae)

"sel0fajeo om} ojul [|B) puk Jusjuiodde AUSAIOSUI UB YIIM UOHISUUOD Ul JSP[OY 82140 UB 0} pasinguial pue Aq jew sasusdxe aie sjuswssingsig

v ¥0l $0} SjUBWAsINGS}p pue sesuadxa |10l
0¥ oo oFo safueyg yuey
vt vL 7 Buisipeapy Aioinelg

sasuadxyg
0 oe 0¢ puog sisuopoeid A3uaAjosu|

sjueusasingsip ) Mobejen

(3) pud polad e se aie1sa ay) Ag pred yoym Jo (3) pua poLd4 e se paunoul Aoaneinwng (3) pouad aul ul pasndu|

‘BADQE UOHO9S BuUcp
YOAA, BUL Ul papiaoid s yoiym Jo uoijduosap ‘SICIERSIUILIPE JUlo] 94} AQ SUOP YIOM BY) YIIM UDIIBULOD Ul POLSd 83U} Ul PSLINOUI SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo sjlelep sapiacid 8jgel siuL

polad 8y} Ul pa.inoul SJUSWasINgsIp pue sasusdxa Jo Juawsalels




4sanbal uo ‘abieyd Jo say) '1sod Aq uonewlojul sty Alddns [im am ‘AjBABUISY Y

[ETI0dN 00 UOIUTORURID MAMA SaRY

,2)15gaM S UOJUIOY | JUBIC) BIA S|QB|IBAE S| S3SJILLLLOCD

4O SUDRIUN PUE S8J0J BU] pue 's33) (s10)Bpinby 10 s10jelSIUIWPE 3)) siepjoyadiyo Buipiedal pue Aousaosul Ui siyfiu 8L} puelsiapun o) siaquiall pue siolpala diay o} uciewo|
slaguiawl pue SI0lpa1d JO} ucijelllolu|

IR0 [enualod e 0 asu oAb Aew yoiym ‘siojedlsiuiwpe jutol

SE SN 0} $801/88 apincid oym Jo ‘siseq a9} siojelsiuiwpe juiol ayy Buiacidde oy s|qisuodsal saiped Aue yum sdiysuoile|al [euosiad Jo SSBUISNY AUE JO SIEME JOU SJB SM Jey) LLIIUGD B4

ainsoasip Buuinbal sdiysuoiesy

SjUe)NSUod 1agAo — dnoicy o1suslod [epbig e
SISA[EUE 1809 awy (3U0p 3OM JO SAITEIIEU SAOGE I} UIYPMm DIPN[IUI §1 SAIBLIEU) IIAPENIOM SUOISUDY  »

8IS A0GE 2U} LM PARNIOUl FUB SISCD e (DUOP IOM JO FANB.LIEU DAOGR AU WM PSPN[OUL 51 SAIRLIBU) 3IADE/YIOM XB]  * 477 3N uolLIoy ] JuRID

9DIAIDS JO 150D PaYSIuD S90IAIGG 1apiaod aoinieg

:diysuoielal jeuosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SBY Wiy ING Uiylm [ENPIAIRUL UB JO "Wy JN0 (aBpaimouy N0 O 1880 Sy} 01 Woym yum Aled e Lol 10 Wiy no
uIgpm woyy 1ybBnos aney om s921AI9S MOjaq 2s0jos|p am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO JSIaJUI B} U] "S3IAI9S pUR SN[eA 1§9q Sl UIEIGO o} 1YBNos sAey om 'SISYJ0 JO SBOIAISS BU) PSISI|US SABY am S13UAA

$39)e|20SSse 0} sjuswied

‘Wea) N0 10 SN AQ N0 PaILED USSQ SABY 2SIMIBUI0 PINOD 1Y) oM AUB 1IN0 PSjORUCI-GNS JOU SABY 8M 'POLISd BU) Ul '1EY) ULIJUOD SAN

¥JOM JNO pajoeluod-qng



(seepiwwoD 'seay 'siybl) SIo)PaI2 1O} UOIRULIOMI

aInsoasip Bulinbal sdiysuoie|a:

$)BID0SSE 0] SiuaWAEd

HIOM N0 PALIBILIOI-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswasingsip

sa)el Jno abieys Aunoy

pouad au) Buunp wes) Hiay) pue siojensiuilupe Juiel syl Ag sucp yjom
sIseq asy

$1509 Juawuiodde-~aud

L d

‘818A00 1 'Alewwins Ul {BdIS) 6 8aioBId
Aousnjosu) Jo JuaLRle)S puE (SaNy aul) 9102 Sy (S9EAA pue pue|Bug) Asusajosu| su3 '986 | 10V ADUSAIOSUf B} JO sjudwainbial syl ym uonounuos ul paiedaid ussq sey xipuadde sy

2INSO|ISIP 6 01)0BId AQUBAOSU] JO JUBWSlRIS

UONBJISILILIPY U] — Pa}illi] [E2IUYDS}08S) WNUEND)

$9]BI00SSE J19y) JO Ssiojeljsiulwpe julof ay) o) sesuadxe pue uoljesaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g




"24njny 2y} Ul 05 Op 0 WG INC SAJ9S) 9M JSADMOY ‘DB WISS S99} INO JO SSITXS Ul UCTEIBUNWAI MEIR O} [eacidde yaas
0] }39dx9 Jou op am Juasald 1y ‘{eacidde JNOUNM ‘Gl /B0 LT 'SIBWINSS S33) BU} Ul INC 188 JUNOWE [B10} 2y} JO $582X2 Ul UORRISUNWSI MEIP 0] papiuLad JoU 91 M ‘SN 8410 08811 Japun

"Hodal snolsld INo Ul SI0)P2u2 SUj 0 pepiacid 91am YDIum JO Ylog '91BuIsSS SasUadxa pUE $995 aU) YUm uUl| Ul g ||m sasuadxa pue §1S02 SNy SAIRINWIND (210} SU} Jey) s1edIsilue SpA

'MOBG UOnDes aannedsal sy ul papiacid 1 SUop }10M au 4o uonduosag (Mo|jag uogdes suop
HIOAA, BUI US UMOUS SB) JU/3 #G¢ 4O oBeisne ue Je s1y 1 /| AQ pejuasaidal zge' 093 Buielo] palnaul aiem §1509 awi (poLied 8ul) 6107 Jaquwaldss | 0} 6102 y2Jew gL woy pouad ayi Buung

‘UoileBuUnNWR1 JI3Y] JO SISEG 8L X1} 0} S10J1Pal0 PaINJ3S 3} YJIM SUOISSNISIR LI 8l SIDJelISIuIWpeE E_o_ 3auj cm>®>>oc _«mw uaaq Jou sely siseq o9} au} toamh Siy] JO 3Jep ay] JE sy
sJojelsiuiupe uiof ay) Jo siseq aa4

$]S09 Juswijuiodde-)sod

uswied 1o sioypaud paInass sy} woly [eacsdde Uelqo o} sjgeun Aualnd aJe am ‘yans se ‘pue dnoic) suj Ul $a1usdWos sU) UseMag Juswuoilcdde auy) o Se [Iejep

Jaypny Buieme ale spp Aj@ARoadsa) g96'SL3 PUB |22 '%LF 40 dNolg) 8u3 Ul saiuedwon Je SSCJ08 [210) Ui SIS0 PaLINIUI PUB PSjonJisu| 81am 'd7 SPaysISAT pUB 477 SRIEP|SD) 'Si042105

"51802 Juswuedde-aid Jisy: o uoneal

u Juawhed Buijeas Jou ale siojelISIUIWpE U] “uolelsIuIUPY ol Auedwos ay) Buioeid Ui s1010811p SY] PSISISSE pui Auedwod ay) Yl payJom siolelsiuiwpe ay) Jusuguiodde o} Jold
"gje)sa gyl wosy pied aq pinoys Asy} Jayjaym

C} SE S10pRI0 0 Apoq sjeudoldde su) woy pannbai s; jeacidde yBnos 1 JusWAEd pue UCHENSIUIWPE S19JUS Auedwo? ay) usum predun ulewas ASU} 1USixa au) 0] "os BUIop 3l 0} MaIA B UM
Ing uoiessiuiwpe paiaue Auedwod ay) 310j2q 'sJsuonioeId AousA|OSUI PSIIEND JBUI0 10 SIOJRSIMILIPE AQ PRLINDUI Sasuadxe pue pableyd so9) aie §)SAD UCHelsIuIWpE Jusuwiuiodde-ald

81809 Juawjuiodde-al4



spJoos) s Aueduwiod ay} Buisn
uoiisad 3y Jo UOIBIIDUOD3) B YOOUIpUN  »

SI0]G9P [|B UO SWIEDJIUN0D POMaINaY o

awealbe 3jes ay)
1ad se ssaosoud ucnoa|0o Jojgap ay) pabeuel e

sajnpayos sjessusb pue

9]0.|leAE BLUGIAY SPURY JUSIDYNS PINCYS UONEWIOJUI S1U0LII3[S MIIAT) ‘SUOHEIYHID
SI0}PRID O} LOINGLISIP € 0} PUE aje)se SIONPBID 10} SLIBAOIS] BSIWXEW O] » WswAhed pue sjoenuod Auedwo? pajeso] e
AU} JO JUBUIq Y} 40} SN[BA [BISUBUY ajqissod $39A0|dWIS J3ULID) JO FIUEISISSE U] YIm

osea; djoy 0} AIBSS303U SEM NICM SIYL  » JOABIOUM SIGIP JPRJUGD BU) SSIIBA) PUB INJSS 01« SPI023 AURAWIOD SY) JO MBIAAI B PRRNPLOD  *  giqap seyjo g yoog

ases| mau e Buuiejgo yim

funsisse pue Adnaoo o) 33uad ay) Jad se

131dN220 3yt woy sjuatufed [epuas Bunas| oo

Buipn|our 'sses| aue Jo AdnoJ0 0] US| B
J0 Buinssi ayy Buiprebal plojpue; yim pasier] e

Adn290 0} aJusdy

e 10 Juswubisse ay) pue sastwaxd pases)
au} Buipsebal pio|puE| 0} JaNS| pasedald o

Adnaoo
0} 3ouadl] Buipsefial SI0)N0S Yl pasie|] e

SI0)PSIT JO) BN(EA SSI[ERI 0L

3|qeIIBAE 3WI003q SPUNj JUSIDIPNS PINOYS sasnej yeauq Aue

SIONPAID O} UIAGLISIP & 10§ PUE B}e1sa S3SE]| Y] JO pueISIapuUn pue siejep yibua| ases)| ‘salijiger
U} JO JyoUSY 3y} JO} SNjEA [RILEUY sU3) ay) fapun suoiebiqo s Auedwos aul N 0L« 'S|IBJSD PIOIPUE| YSIIQEISD O] SSES| POMAINTY e
as)jeal djay 0} AIESSI0IU SEM JIOM SIY] s3adosd 0] UCHERIB) Ul NBA ISIUIXEW O] s3sIwaId pasea 0) SJISIA S PARNPUCD  *  fadosd ployssea]
9|qejleAR SW02aq Spuny alnpayas 19sse
JJIIYNS PINOLS SI0YDAD Q) LOIINGLESIP BU} JO MBIAS) PUB LORBIUSLUNIOP S{BS ay) JO
B 10} pUe 9]B1S3 2y} 10} 3N|EA JRIJUBLY MBIABI ‘S10112110S Y Buisier) 'Aued pajsasau
osi[eal 0) AJIESSITU S| NIOM SIY| SIO)PRJD J0j SNjEA 9S|ERI 0« ypm Buisier papnjoul yolym ssauisng Jo ajeg e SS9UISNG 4O ajeS
ISKI3 0LE'EE3 Iy L slassy

palinaul saag SIOHPaII 01 1J3UdY |e1dueul £IRSSO30U SEM NJOoMm 3yy Ay SUOP YIOAA ¥10M JO BALY

"SISA[EUE SDUEBLEA S)BWINSS 99} [BALSWNU B YuM Jay1abo) pannoul 588} SJCIEISIUILIPE JICT 3y} Jo) UOIBLLIOJUI SIU} INO
198 {|eausWNU AG PaMO)|0) SAljELIBU) $3|G.) BUMO||0} 8Y) "3Uop HIOM SU} 4O UonEuR|dX2 SAneLRU apiacId 0] pasinbal 0se 212 apn 6107 [udy OF pajep SJONpaId 0) Hodss SNo UILiM papnjau;
sem sjewlisa sse) InQ "papirald sjewnse saa) Aue (suiebe se ‘)i Ujim uoiasuuod Ul paunaul sesuadxe Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad au) Ul SUOP 3I0M [EMIOE JO SIS0 [IB19P 0) puInbal aie ap

poled 8y Buunp wes) Jisy) pue siojelisiuiupe juiof ay} Aq suop YIOM




Aoniels ypm buikidwoa jo esodind

ay] Jo) Ai8|os paja|dilos seM IOM SIUL  * DU} UM S1EP 0} dn 1day 2le SIOIPAUD (B SINSU2 01 . PRIN2ISUN [|B UO UOIBLLIQJUI B3IIYIES) e paanaasun
o S10)paID S
painaas au} 0} Bulpodal Apapenb puuoq e
SISNEL SNOLIBA
uo |eaosdde pue uclieIQM pajsanbe
31e1sa ay) o} Jyauag | p il Il pay e .
[B12UBLY J991IP OU pEY PUB S)uUBLWaINbal sjesse s, Auedwioa ay) sane sabieyo Buneoy pue Bumo sjunowe pue A1noes i o} uoyelel
Koimes yjw Buifidwos jo asodind  paxy 18y 0] aNp LUOIR.SIUILLPE 84} Ul S1ap|oyYaye)s Ul S10JIpa.D PRINJBS By} Ui papucdsaua]
8y} Jo} Aj910s pajajdWiod Sem oM SIY) ¢ ASY BU} SE PALLIOJUI SI0JPald painoas sy daay o] $I0}Ip213 PRIN33S 3y} 0] Buipodal [Briu] e painaeg
=1 B D AP & siy )T s10)|palD
pasi|eal pue pamoas SUONESUEI} JUSpadsjue Aue
‘paynuapl ale sjasse Auedwod ||e Jey) SNSUl 0] e 10) SJUBWSIE)S JUBY S AUBTWOD Ay PAMBIASY e sisfjeue yueg
. SwalsAs 1| s,Aueduwios
pas||2a) pUE PaInas Ay} W) UOTBWICJUI D3MIINDI DUB PIIOACSY »
‘payuap! 2. Sjasse AUedwOs |2 JeU] 2INSU3 01 s SPI023) PUB $3004G S AUBdWOD 3U) pamainay = $pI023) 7§ S400g
$23YJ [BUIBJUL
pue ajsgam ainuag Bullioday 1anpuod
0 SWJoj Jueas|al pAsjdwo .
ssaooud $10}0241Q 8Y} U0 SWL0} Juens(al pasldwoy
AOUBAIGSUI B4} O} BM[EA SPPE }I 812153 AU Auedwoo ay) jo ain|iey ayj 10} SUCSEDI
0] SNjEA [B1OUBUY PPE J0U PIP § YBRoLYE 3y} Ysiqelsa o) splodal Auedwod pamainay e
\AIeSSO33U sem 31om sy} Ay, 13pun pesieal pue painass asemyjos Bununoase s Auedwos
paulz|dxs Sy 'SAND SJOPIOY 9010 ) ‘PRUNUS] SJe 519558 AUBIWOD [IB1BUI SINSUS 0L » 4 ¢) yonewopl Wy AUBALIOD BUj O SHEYR sako[dUWs JOISS
8b1eyosip 0} AIESSI0aU SBM HICM SIY]  » $10103J1P Y} 4O JONPUOD Y UO HOdaI 0] - ay) oju maiadl Aleuiwisud e pajonpuey e _:oEE_P:S.nmc
SLEIUSS §85'73 1y L suonebiisaau|
B|qelBAR SWEIDG SPUN) JUSDILNS PINOYS
S10JIP3I2 O} UCIINQUISIP B JO} pue 3j2)sa
33 JO JJBUBq 3Y} 1O} AN[RA [BIDUBLILY SJOBIJUCD UIRLSD JO SUCHEAOU
asijeas disy 0] AJeSS305U SEM NIOMSIYL SI0)qap JO suciesijeal ymisisse o)« BuipseBas siaAme| pue Jaseyaind yum asier] e |e1ausD
S|GB[IBAB IWI0IIQ SpUN)
WBI2IYNS PINOYS SI0YPAIT 0} UOHNQUISIP
€ J0} pUe 3]8)$a 3y} 40} SN|EA |EIDUBUY HuEq J& ysed Janodal
35|23l 0] AESSI03U SEM oM SIL|  » SIO}IP310 10y INBA ISUEDI O] » 0] yueq uoyensiuipe-aid 8y} yim asier] - S}9s8SE 19410
$10)IpaId 0} Jyeuaq a|npayos 1asse
|BIJUEBLY J294Ip QU SBY pue sjuswalnbal Y] JO M3IASI PUE UOEIUSILNIGN 3jes 8Y) JC
Aoiniers yum Buifidwos ' ;
nies uy A Jo asodind ay} MBIAS) ‘SIONDICS Ym pasie)| ‘Aued pajsalaul SapIWEA B SaINpXY
10} Aj3j0S palaIdwoD aq 0 §I HJOM Sy} e SI01IPR1J 10} SN[EA 3SHEIN O * i Buistel] Buipniou) sseuisng jo 3[eg ‘fisuyoew Jueld



2jejsa ay) 0] Jyausq
|EIDUBUY 139JIP QU PBY PUEB sjuswalinbal
Aoiniess Yy Bukdwod yo ssoedind

U} 404 Aj910s pajeidwiod sem Y1om Siyj

suoienbal pue me| Auanajosul ypm Adwiod 01

pijea si Juawuiodde ay) jey) ainNsus o)

aness Aq palinbai se asnoy
SUEAIOD JE SIUBUNIOR B[ OF PANUNUOD

asnaH
ssUBRdWON JB SjuawNagp wawuiedde paji4
wewiuiedde jo aaou

pa|i pUe PISIUaARE ‘pajenuR ‘pasedald
SIJBWNI0P Juauwujodde |ewoy

e e pajy pue Aupijea ‘aouasaud sy} pAXoayD)

SajI[eWIO)
wewuloddy

3]e1sa au 0} Jyauaq
[BIDUBLIJ J931IP OU PEY PUE SjusWalInbal
Aome)s ypm Builidwos jo asodind

2y} 10} Aj210S PajaldLIOD SEm HIOM SIY )

$53204d Aguanjosul
2U] O] LIS SAIDaYD pue JUIIOWS Ue J1eY|Ide) Of

Aajod uojwoy] ueln
pue suoliejnfias Buuspune) Asuow-ijue o} jJuensing

S0IU13 JO apoD Aouanjosu| au)
YIm 3ul Ul 32uLpuadapul UIBJUIBW PUB 2UNSUS 0

$)SE) UO-9NE] JAUI0 JO

uoneIdwod pue Jusio 0 Buipuelsiapun ajep|ide) o)

sainiod juawabeuew ysi {eUIslUl SB
[19M SE uojesiBa) 3wl [ernueul Yim Alduwiod o]

syoeyd Bujobug
JuBwaldwi pue s JOYUOL O} PENUIOD

sainpacold
Suuspune| Asuow-pue Y asuendwod
UIZJUIRW PUEB JOPLOW O} PanUU0D

spienbajes Aue

paujejulew pue pajuawadu ‘Jusunuodde
Aausajosul auy Bunye) Joy Ananos(qo

PUE 99U3IPUIdSPUl WIYUOD O] SHIIYD

[E21y}e pue diysuonjelal Alessadau pala|dwo))
UQNELLIOJU] S[qepese

Apongnd sayio ypm Jayjabo} ‘'uoneuoput

o Auedwos Ao)nje)s passasse pue palielan

uo-aye|

b4 LU E |

159°913

sS4y 69

uonensujwpy

ssaoc1d

ADUBAIOSUI 3U] 0} INjEA SPPE }I 318)S8 8]
0} 3ni[eA |BloUBUY pPPE Jou pIp i yBnoyye
* ESS923U SBM 3i1oM 3y] Aus, Japun
paule|dxa sy "Salinp SI3PIOY I2YO Yl
afireyosip 0] AIESSE0aU SEM YIOM SIY]

Apadaid yim Jjeap aue suie ||B 3INsua 0]

paiddns

spoob 195102 03 sjuewies Joy Suibuee

AQ 91qiss0d 313UuM SWIB[D PI[BA PAAIOSSY

spoof aj)i] JO UONUI}RY JO UDIIBJI0D

Iigqissod pue puey uo spoob jo 3xe} ¥00is Ayl
0} UoIeR! Ul $8sAo|dwa pauielal Yim pIsiel
uonejuawnoop Auedwod pue sjueLIe|d

Aq payddns uojjejuawINIop pamainey

SWIE[D Jisy] INoge |[ejep

s JBYUN) PAUIBIQO PUE SHUBLNEIO )M DISIEIT

9l o vapuAjay

3je}sa ayy 0} Jyauaq
[BIoUEUY) JO34IP GU PBY PUE SjuBWSlinbal

Al3jeudoidde
Ylw e3P SIE SWIED JOYPSID B 3INSUS 0L

UOENSIUIWPE

sauanb n1ay) pue 31e1s3 ay)
ul SWie2 48y} Buipiefia SIONPaId Yim pasier]

sjuswannbal Bugodal Alojniels Jeyio pue
« Juswuiodde Jo BuisiApe S10)IpaI2 || 0} 310UM

sJoppald




3y} 1o} AjB10S PAIRIdLLIOD SEM HIoM SIUL

uone;siBal e} yim Aldwos o

. XE] 0] JU8saId 0] UDHEULICIUI XE] BR123]100

xel

31E152 au) 0} Wauag
[BIZUBUY J281Ip OU pey pue sjuatualinbal
Aginieis upm BuiAidwos jo ssodind

ay 104 A19108 PAII|AULIOD SBM HIOM SIYL

suQIeINBal pue Me| AuaAjoSUl U)im AldiLiog 0]

wnoase
yuEq §,231159 AUj pauRueLY pue pafieuspy

. SUONBIIJURD2) SUBG OCHIpUN

Bujpuny
g Huyiq ‘Ainseasy

3)B}S2 3y} 0} YUY
JEI2UBUL 1221 OU pey pue sjuswainbas
Koineys ypm BulAidwos 1o asodind

auy} Jo} AJ9jos pa1S|dWIoD SBM H10m SIY|

suonenBal pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Aldwoo o)

$10)1pa10 0}
Buijeinang pue slieyy JO JUSWSJRS Damalney
saliank Jiey] yim sashojdwa

PaUIBIR) PUB SI003IP 24} PoISISSyY

SI0}03IIp

. Ay} WOy Shieyy JO JUSLUALE]S Palsanbay

SJEYY JO JUSWSIEIS

3e)sa 8y} o) Jysusg
|e12uBUY 19311 QU PEY PUB SIUaWalNbal
Aoimels yiw Bud|dwos jo asodind

3y} 1o} A3}0S PRIR|AWIOD SEM HJOM SIY|

suoleinbas pue me| Aouaajosul yym Ajdwod o

JU3SUDD pawaap palojiuoly

uoieasiuiLpe Jo asodind
au) Buinaiyse 10) sjesodoud s10jRNSIUIWLPE
1ol ayy pajly pue pajenalo ‘payeiq

. awuiodde 1o 101N PAION

SUO0IS|D9p B SATIOU
sienang ‘suoday

8)e)$9 3] 0} Jyauaq

[EIDURUY 13811 OU PBY pue Sjuawainbal
Aonieys ypm Buididuwios jo asodind

ay) Jo} Aj9|0s paIS|dLLIOD SEM HIoM S|

suoljejnbal pue me| Aauanjosus gy Ajdwod o)

ase3|al Jo} JUsWSJe)S
e Buionpoud pue awuiodde suy Butpiefal
WE3I] SUDIE|BY 21|Qnd [Buiajul By} YPm pasier]
wea}

Wawabeuew ¥SU [BUISIUI PUE SISUONIDE:Y

+  Aousajosu] Ag ssaibioud pue ased Jo malnay

juswabeuew asen

2leisa ay} 0] Jauaq
[EI2UBUY J03IP OU PRY puB siiawsinbal
Aojniels yim BulAldwos Jo asodind

3y} 10} A310S PaISIdLIOD SEM HIOM SIYL

suone[nbal pue me| Aouaajosul yim Aldwod o)
sme| uonoaiosd erep yym Adwod o} pue (Aue

J1) S9MIAISUSS S} ‘98N Ul BIEP Sy} PUBISISPUN O
pajoajold s| 9)BIsa Aduanosu

3y} pue painsul ale ssajuodde ay) aunsua o]
suawalnbas Aiginiels Ui ssueljdwos

sje)ijioe) pue uoewosu Asy ainjden of

alemyos Buissaoold
UQIjoBSUEL PUE SIBMQS S Jaucioeld
\mucw>_owc_ Ulgjuiewl 9} panuijucd

SANSS) UMOU
fue payoday ‘sgibajels uonoojoud ejep
Alessacau Aue pauBjuew pue pajuswsidul
‘“uoIonlIsap pue ‘abeio)s ‘uoIaagoo eep

+ Buipsefal uoyeLLIOjUI PESSTSSE PUB Paje|oD
ucIjEal0U NealspIog

. 3y} payiugns pue pa}s|dwliod ‘palenaes)

S19119] PIEPUR)S JO}
s91edwa) abIaww [IBW PUB JUSWNIOP dn 198

s1emyos Buissaooid uolesuel)
« pue asemyos sJaucqioed Louaajosul dn 13g

dn-}as asen



PSEIS3

28£°093

Sy 1L

popog ey) uj

pailnou| ses} |BjoL
uone|sifay
pajejss uoisusd ypm Aldwoo o] e

O} P3IIII 219M uone|siBaj patejal uoisuad ypm Aldwos o) e awayds

Aay ey siyauaq |ENJORIUOD 9AI900) 0} pajua aam A3yl Jey] sijauaq [ENOBJUGD uoisuad pue siapinoud slysuaq askoldwa
0} aNUUOY S33A0IHWS Jey) BINSUS 0L« 3A[@235 0] SNUNUOD $3a40jdwsa Jey} aiNsus 0]  «  ‘Jolenbay suoisuad Syl ym pepuodsanod suoisuag

swioy AIOJRjels JO uoISSILIgNS

ay3 Buipnioul JYWH Ui papuodsauod

UGIEW.IOUY

xe} Jauieb 0] s3aha|dwsa pauiejel Y pasien

alejse ay) 0} Jyauaq spunyaJ |euajod

[BIOUBUY J08J1P OU peyY pue suawsinba) pue saniiqel xe s Auedwod ayl pamaInay

Aojniers yum GuiAjduiod jo asodind wea)




U3 :3)ep ] pied S1500 W} B)0L -

S}@0BIq Ul pRjusald Sl SIOLBLIEA 9SISADY -
SOAINDAX3 pue ssabieuew wejsisse sapn|oul sANoaX] -

siabeuew pue s10]23.Ip S1EISOSSE Sapn|cul Jabeusy -
SI0}034p puE sieuped sapn|oul sauped -

SAJON
SPeesyy [2TLT [Zhriz  j00'SLLvDL [00'Z8E  [os'eet §9°182'09 [8L04L STLYr's |01 GL'6R6'C2 [96°96  |SL916°EL [SL'LE  [08'2€0'12 [86'%E lejoL
TANATA 0£ 902’04 les9e TS 40 00'¢ SL0pL'8  |09CEE 00'¢8L'k 0L'E Georl €20 je13usg
00 Gy 09'9E¥y 060 - - - - 05'9er 060 - - suoIsuad
LS'G6T 05'995'L 0e'g 00'EVG 0.2 - - 0G'ES0'L 09¢ - - Xel
65881 STLvbP  [e5e2 0048 W 52409t [S0 6L 0008 GL'0 - - Buipuny ¢ Buyg ‘Anseas |
SYPZL0T (20092 |9£l62  [00'sLeiiE [o0tepl  [vovE $5°059'9L [89°89 UONRAIS| URLPY
16°09€ 00°¥6L 0Z'2 - - 00'+62 QC't 00005 00'L - - a]1 jo uonualay
98'9LY STI¥TT  |orw - - gL'c8l 5.0 000091 oz 0S'2S¥ S0 painoasun
58'62¢ UL [SSpL - - 051662  |040L {62 06L1L  |SEE - - paindag
00°8bE'sl  [95°89 #6'98T7  [00'STL'ST j00°06  [eszec 00'LLL'L  [sviz ST
saakoithua
00'g99¥ 00651 |sL€ - - 00522 S0 - - 000ss'L  [oog 1CIUBS/I0}I3PE0NGaQ
£E'€92 05 628 SL'E - - 05628 Gl'E - - - - [2iauag
0S°0EL'2  {0M'Of  [49'292 [00°SLL6  [00°ZE  |2S'WIC 09¥88T 069 :suopelpsasuy)
P6'85€ 00820z 996G - - 00°ELL') GL¥ - - 00°02Z'L 00°¢C [Plgusg
00°008 00°0S1 0g'0 - - - - 00 0sk 0c'0 N - $]9SSE JAYI0
SIIYIA
00019 00'019 001 - - - - - - 00°019 001 B Sainpay ‘Asuiydew queld
68'C5€ 00660's  |ov'vL - - 001992  |ocoL 00°00€ 090 00GEL'T  |0SE S13p 19YJ0 ' $H00d
£6'G62Z 002687 1DL'B - - 00'EkY'Z 0D 00°06Z 070 - - fiadoiy
LP'GCS 05.8¥ZZ |09zk - - 00°'0v6 05°€ 05°209'9  [08 ¥l 00S¥E' Pl [05PT 883UISNq Jo 3|eg 7
09°0EL'L [szZec roeie  [00009've [00°0LL [lvTor 09°692°CC [92'CL +8}988€ JO uonesijeay
< e = g 210} po o e

610¢/60/71 01 6102/€0/5 ) WOy polisd

pua pojiad je se sishejeur adueleA ajawlsa a9} pue poyed ay) 10 sisA|eUE 150D AWl 6dIS PIJlEIDA



JuaWpUBLWE UE yons Bulmojjoy
Hodal 1xau sy} Liyim pafielsp aq ([Im Siuswpuawe AUy “aimny ay) ul sa3e. Ino a62eyo Jno pusiwe o} JyBu 8y} sAIesal S\ 6107 YoIB G| sows paidde aABy sejes 1no afieyd juaung syl

0/l -5891 §51 - G54 yoddng

o8l Anseal]

gge - 00z 0rZ - G91 Jolensiujwpy

Sle-092 GZE - G¥2 aalnISx3

sabBeuew

ave - 008 05¢ - 00 juEsIssy

9% - 0¥t 0cy — ope Jobeuey

1019.41p

ovG - Sbb G6¥ - Sy ajerdossy

Gzl -G8y G6G - G8¢ 1012311Q

Q08-01% Sbi-0LS laupeq

3 B E]

Xe] 3 SudIsuad Kauaajosu|

JUDLNT 0] G107 Y4B S woly

'SMOJ|0) Se U PUE 9SBD 8UJ 0 Alxs[dwWoo pUE SIMIBU 3U} UOREISPISUGS O BXE] palldde sajel Jno oBieyo AUNnoy ay ) pasn 4eis jo apeIb yoes 10} SeinuI g Jo syun u) pableys siawi)

sajes Jno abieyd AunoH



‘an0qQe 9|qe] aul ul papiacid 0SiE S1e S1S00 989U Jo sieleq eeudoidde se pappe sI 1A ‘9w e dgy 1e pableyo si sbes|ijy

*AJIOYS JOJIpaID peInodss ay) woyj [eacidde Atessaosu
ay) Bunjess aq ||Im Ing spuswasingsip z AloBajes 1anooa) 0} [leacidde ¥aas 0} 1A aie ap Ajuo abea|iw 1o} aq M siyl WBnos si sjuswesingsip z A0B31e Jo A1ann0a) JBU) JusiXe Byl 0|

UoIjBISUNWS. §48P|0Y
80140 UB SB JSUUBW SWes 3y) Ul [eacudde annbas sjuswssingsip ¢ AoBaie) siseq s|qeuosesl pue Jadoid e uo uasuguiodde auy} 0} PAJEDO|IE 9q UBD JBU} PUE ‘WY Iy} JO JSRICY 20140
ue Aq paunaul 3q Aew Jey) 51500 paiedo]ie Jo paseys apnjoul Aew Azy) "Aled paiy) juepuadapul ue o] JuswAed g Jou Jng 918)Sa JUSAOSUI aU) 0] B|Gelajal Ajoslip sIe Jey) sesuadxe aie asay |

sjuawasinqgsip z obajen

v Xipuaddy

1e Junoaoe juswAed pue sjdiacel siojessiuiupe JUICT U Lo Uaas aqg ued (AUe JI) YDIUMm jo SouBleq Su} 'UBOT UolUICY ] JuelD € Buisn pied uS3q 9ABY Ydlum SISUIdXe IPN[oul 0sje Aoy L
aniels Aq palinbal sie yaiym '9sed ayy ol Ajleauinads Bunejas Buisiuaape pue Buipuoq Se Uons sisos 91e 3say) — S)S00 AIOIMELS e

ase0 ay) BuiBeuew ul paunou ale yoiym sabieys jaunco 1o ofejsod s yons $)S00 ale 958U} — S1S00 adY O e

g|dwexs 10} ‘sBunsaw o sasiwaud Buipes; Buipuage ul ueys £q palunoul sie ‘afes|iw apnioxa YoIym ‘SISC3 959y — SOURISISUNS PUE [9ABIL =

‘salj0Beje0 BuIMO|j0j 9y} JO 1SISU0D pue [eacidde Joud Inoypm umelp
8q UeD Aayj |91EISa JUDAOSU| BU} 0} B|qeIsial Alloalp sunyipuadxa oypads s1 alayl aiaum saiued pay) Juspuadsapur o} sjuawied ale pue $asuadxa Jay00d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E 348 asay |

sjuawasingsip | Aofiages

‘saucBales omy o) (B pue Juawjulodde AQUSAIOSUI UE YlM UORDBULOD Ul ISPIOY S0 UE O} PasINgual pue Ag 1aW SoSUdXs a.e SJUawasingsiq

§56°L 586°L g86°L SIUSWAINGS|P puk S9SUIAXI Jejo]
LG 5 15 sabieyn yueg
000y 000'% 000’y a|qeded sjuay
123 w4 7} Bujsipeapy Aoinielg
¥Z8'e ¥78'c $78'c dT1 spleplog — s34 1efian

sasuadx3y
0 0g og puog SJ9UoIJoRId AdusAjosu|

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

(3) pus pouiad e se 212153 ay} Ag pred yaum O (3) pUd PO 18 SB PaLINIUL AjarjeInwng (3) polad ayj ul paunauy)

"BAOQE UOII3S 3Uop
YIOpA, UL Ul papiaoad S1UY2IuM JO UoRdISap ‘siojesiuupe Julol st} AQ SUOR XJOM SU} UM UGIOSUUDD Ul POLIRd Y] Ul PaLNOUI SJUSWSSINGSIp PUE S9sUadxe Jo s|iE)ep sapirold &|qes siyL

poOLIad Y} Ul PaLINdUI SJUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxe Jo Juswale)s



1sanbal ug ‘ebieyd jo sl 1sod Aq uonewojul siy; Alddns (M am ‘AlaAlBUIRYY

[EHOd AN 00 UOIUIOYNURID MMM/ STY

B)ISQaM S,UDJUIOY ] JUBIS) BIA S|GE[IBAE SI SSILULIOD
40 SUONOUN) pUE S3(01 S} pue ‘'sea) (siojepinbi| Jo sicjensiuIwpe 31) siapjoyaoyo BuipieBas pue Kousajosur ul siyBil JIay) pUBjSISpUN 0) SJaQUISW pue sJoypaid djay O} UOBWLIOM|

SloquIaW puUe SIOHPaID 10} UCHBULIOM|

“WIpuco [enusiod e 0} asU A6 Aeul UDIyM ‘sucjeasIuIuLIpE Julof
SE SN 0] 530195 9pIA0Id OYm IO 'siseq a8y SIojeJisiUILIPE Julof 8y} Buncidde 1o) s|qisuodsal saued Aue Uim sdiysuonelal [euossad 1o SSBUISNG AUB JO SIEME JOU 242 8M JBUL ULUCT apA

ainsojasip buuinbai sdiysuonejesy

{auop
10M JO SABLIEU SACGE AY] Ulia papn|oul SI daljelieu) sjuelnsued 1842 — dnoig sisualog (enbig  »
sishjeue 1509 awy (9UOP XJOM JO INJBLIEU SAOGE 3y} LIYIW PIpN[IUl S| JAJEHEL) SIAPE/HIOM SUOISU]  *
6dIS 2A0QE 3Y) uyIm PapN|oul Aue SIS0 e {2U0p 3OM JO SAIBLIEU SADQE By} UIYIM PIPN[IUI ST SAIELIEU) DDIAPBIOM XE]  * 71 YN uolLIoy L JuRD

AJIAI95 40 1507 palsI|ud $321M8G 19p1aosd 32)1AI38

‘dhiysuoipea) 18u0sIad 1o SSBUISNY B SBY ‘WIY JNO UILJIM [ERPIAIPUI UE 1O ‘wiy no (aBpajmouny 1no Jo 1seg sy 63) woym Yim Aled B Wwoy Jo wuy Jno
uiypm WoJ) JUBnos BBy am SI0IAIDS MOJA] 9S0[ISIP am ‘Aoualedsuel) JO 1SISIUI BY) Ul "B0IAI8S pUB SN[eA 159 Ay UIRlqo 0] WENOS SABY SM SISYI0 JO SBOIAIBS SU} P3)SI|US SABY aM SISUM

S9]BID0SSE 0} sjuswAied

"Wea} Jno 10 SN AQ INO PaLLED USSQ SABY SSIMISUIC PINOS 1BYL YoM AUE N0 PRIDBIUOI-GNS JOL: SABY oM ‘POLISd BU} Ul JBYl LWWJUOD SpA

}I0M JNO PaIoBHUOI-NS




C Statutory information

Company Information

Company hame & number
Date of Incorporation

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (04230579) - 7 June 2001
Court Reference 000245 of 2019

Ashridge Construction Limited (01579831)13 September 1981
Court Reference: 000004 of 2019

Churchfield Homes Limited {05006331)6 January 2004
Court Reference: 000008 of 2019

Dawnus Limited (04378988) - 21 February 2002
Court Reference 000003 of 20189

Dawnus Developments Limited {05265566) - 20 October 2004
Court Reference. 000007 of 2019

Dawnus Group Limited (08670888) - 2 September 2013
Court Reference. 000006 of 2019

Dawnus Southemn Limited (075978648 - 8 April 2011
Court Reference: 000005 of 2019

Legsun Limrted (01104582) - 28 March 1973
Court Reference: 000010 of 2019

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (07782715) - 22 September 2011
Court Reference: 000009 of 2019

Former l—ra—dmg address

Unit 1-7, Dyffryn Court, Moorhen Close, Riverside Business Park, Swansea Vale,
Swansea, SA7 0AP

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointments

The administration appointments granted in the High Court of Justice, Business and
Property Court, England & Wales

Appointor

a qualfying floating charge holder for DCHL
directors for all other entities

Date of appointments

15 March 2019

Joint Adminstrators’ names

Alistair Wardell
Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators’ address{es)

3 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administratlor};

hkely if the company were wound up

Achieving a better result for the company’é__credltors as a whole than would be —

Estlmated“values of the T\le{ Property
and Prescribed Part

The company's Net Property is estimated to be c¢£350,000 ft:.)r DCHL, c£150,000 for
DSL and c£90,000 for Quantum. The Prescribed Part is capped at the statutory
maximum of £600,000

Prescnbed Part distribution

The joint administrators do nat intend to apply to Court to obtain an order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Current admuinistration expiry date

14 March 2020




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
administration, and for na other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purposes, or in any other context.

This repart has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and I1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persons choosing to rely on this repeort for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any lhiability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insalvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators 1s personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability to any
persan In respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbrewviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP All nghts reserved
‘Grant Thornton refers to the brand under which the Grant Thernton member firms provide assurance tax and advisory services ta their
G Th clients and/or refers o ong of more member fims as the contextrequires
ra nt Ornton Grant Thernton UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thornton Internatienal Ld (GTIL) GYIL and the member frms are not a worldwide
partnership GTIL and each member firm 15 2 separate kegal entity Services are delivered by the membier frms GTIL does not prowide

services to chents GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and da not ebligate, one another and are not hable for one anothers acts or
OMISSIONS

grantthornton.co.uk



